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1.    Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

2.    Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

3.    Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the hammer
price that a particular lot may achieve. The lower estimate may
represent the reserve price (the minimum price for which a lot
may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve price. Estimates
do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or other taxes and
fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be altered by a
saleroom notice. 

4.    Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a
buyer's premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased.
All lots are offered under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and
VAT (at 20%) is included within the buyer’s premium. Our rate
of buyer’s premium is 30% of the first £150,000 of the hammer
price, reducing to 24% of the hammer price from £150,001
to£1,000,000 and then 14.4% of the hammer price in excess
of£1,000,000. Buyers wishing to purchase lots outside the
margin scheme must notify us and will be subject to VAT
(currently at 20%) on the hammer price in addition to buyer’s
premium (and other applicable charges) which may be
reclaimed as input VAT or in the event of export outside the Eu.

5.    Items with zero rated VAT. Please note that no VAT is added to
the buyers’ premium on certain zero rated goods, such as
qualifying books.

6.    Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in
Clauses 2.2, 2.10 and 11 of our Terms of Sale.

7.    Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance if

      a. a. there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that
charactere e.g. if the goods contain prohibited materials such
as ivory

      b. b. they require an Export Licence on the grounds of
exceeding a specific age and/or monetary value threshold as
set by the Export Licensing unit. We are happy to make the
submission of necessary applications on behalf of our buyers
but we will charge for this service only to cover the costs of
our time.

8.    Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before
bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s registered
name and address only. When first registering for an account
with us you will need to provide us with proof of your identity
in a form acceptable to us. IN REGISTERING TO BID YOU AGREE
TO BE BOUND BY OUR TERMS OF SALE REGARDLESS OF YOUR
METHOD OF BIDDING AND IN PLACING A BID YOU ARE
MAKING AN IRREVOCABLE AND ENFORCEABLE COMMITMENT
TO PURCHASE THE LOT.

9.    Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer’s
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard
only to the reserve and other competing bids on the lot.  Please
note that we accept commission bids at standard bidding
increments and reserve the right to reduce an off-increment
bid down to the next lowest bidding increment or otherwise at
our sole discretion.

10. Live online bidding. When using our BidFORuM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees may be applicable.
We will invoice these to you as an additional service and any
applicable VAT will be separated out.

11. Methods of Payment. We accept payments only in the
currency in which the invoice is issued and payment is due
within 3 working days of the auction. We process card
payments securely over our website and accept and all major
debit and credit cards issued by a uK or Eu bank free of charge
from personally issued cards only. If paying with a corporate
card, or from outside the Eu, an additional 3% charge will be
levied on the invoice total. We also accept bank transfers, cash
payments up to an equivalent of €10,000, and cheques issued
by a uK bank. All funds need to have cleared into our account
before items are collected. For bank transfers, please quote
the Invoice Number as the payee reference:

      Our bank details for electronic transfers are:
      HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF
      Account Name: Forum Auctions Limited
      Account Number: 12213079
      Sort Code: 40-04-09
      IBAN: GB44HBuK40040912213079
      BIC: HBuKGB4106D

12. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as set out in Clause 7 of our Terms of Sale and interest charges
of 1.5% per month on the Total Amount Due as set out in
Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

13. Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance services. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

14. Symbols within the catalogue

           a. denotes a lot where Artist’s Resale Right or Droit de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable to the Lot. Presently
these charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4% of the
hammer price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro 50,001 to
200,000; 1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5% from Euro
350,001 to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro 500,000 subject
always to a maximum royalty charge of Euro 12,500. We will
collect and pay royalty charges on your behalf and calculate
the £ sterling equivalent of the Euro amount.

      b. denotes that Import VAT at 5% is payable on the
hammer price of the Lot.

      c. denotes that VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer
price,  which may be reclaimable as input VAT.

15. Shipping. We can assist with the packing and shipping of your
purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping.

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION
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1
Henry IV’s embassy to Margaret Duchess of Burgundy.- Henry
IV (King of England and Lord of Ireland, and Duke of Aquitaine,
1367-1413).- SAFe-ConduCT ISSued By JoHn CRoFT, WILLIAM LyLe,
CounCILLoRS, And nICHoLAS de RySSHeTon, doCToR In LAW, AMBASSAdoRS
oF HenRy Iv, to the emissaries of Margaret III duchess of Burgundy,
Countess of Flanders and Artois, giving them the right to travel into
Artois, Boulonnais, and Guines, in order to negotiate a commercial
treaty between england and Flanders, under the terms granted by
their earlier safe-conduct, and reciting the terms of their
commission as ambassadors (along with John urban and Sir
Thomas Swinburne) as issued by the King on 22 July 1403,
manuscript, the safe-conduct in French, the terms of the commission
in Latin, in a neat secretary hand, 1p., 55 lines, calligraphic pen and
ink initial letter “J” in the shape of a fish, and armorial seals of the three
ambassadors in red wax with good impressions, with vellum tags, later
a small part of the central seal lacking, left hand seal with small
damage, later dockets on verso, folds, slightly creased and browned,
Phillipps MS 34926, 415 x 340mm., Calais, 26 September 1404.

⁂ dIPLoMACy In THe HundRed yeARS WAR.

This document outlines the terms of the ambassadors commission
issued by Henry Iv on 22nd July 1403. The embassy conducted by
nicholas de Ryssheton, canon lawyer and diplomat (d. 1413), John
Croft, and William Lyle, was one of a series of negotiations at Calais
with emissaries from the Margaret duchess of Burgundy and
Countess of Flanders (widow of Philip the Bold), in order to agree
a commercial treaty. These negotiations lasted until June 1405 but
met with no success. Ryssheton returned briefly to england in
october 1404 “to inform the king at Coventry of the complete lack
of progress even as to an agenda”. - oxford dnB.

Sir John Croft (d.1419/20), of dalton, Lancashire. Captain of the
Castle of Marck in the March of Calais. While in office, Sir John
spent several months at Calais as an ambassador for the
negotiation of a truce with Flanders, receiving 20 marks by way of
both reward and expenses.

£2,000 - 3,000

7Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Isabella I (as Queen of Castile, married Ferdinand II of Aragon,
1451-1504) oRdeR To HeR CHAMBeRLAIn SAnCHo de PeRedeS To GIve A
QuAnTITy oF SILveR To HeR TReASuReR ALonSo de MoRALeS, d.s. “yo la
Reyna”, also signed by Miguel Perez d’Almazan secretary, Alonso
de Morales treasurer and witnessed by diego Remirez one of the
Queen’s clerks, manuscript in Spanish, 2pp., 2 small slits repaired
with tape, folds, slightly browned, folio, Granada, 12th August 1501.

⁂ The order concerns the beating down of a silver brazier, done
on the Queen’s orders as it had soldered joints in it.

£1,000 - 1,500

3

3
Tudor Will.- LAST WILL And TeSTAMenT oF RoBeRTT ATWeLL oF PReSTBuRy,
near Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, manuscript in Tudor English, on
paper, 25 lines, in brown ink, calligraphic initial at beginning, indented
at head, a small tear in right hand margin slightly affecting one word,
a few small holes not affecting text, slightly browned, 210 x 300mm.,
18th December 1545.

⁂ Referring to Henry vIII as “sup[re]me heade imediatly under
christe off this churche off engelonde”.

Atwell leaves his possessions to his sons John and William, his
daughter Joan and his wife Alice. Robert Atwell, bailiff of Prestbury,
near Cheltenham, Gloucestershire. In 1520 the prior of Llanthony
leased the manor and rectory for 50 years to Atwell, to whose son
John, the Crown renewed the lease for 21 years in 1553.

£300 - 400

4
Chaloner (Sir Thomas, the elder, diplomat and writer, 1521-65)
AuToGRAPH InSCRIPTIon SIGned, “SuM THoMAe CHALoneRI 1557”, on the
title-page of Wolfgang Lazius’ Commentariorum Reipub. Romanae
illius, in exteris provincijs, bello acquisitis, constitutae, libri duodecim,
[1551], printed title-page only, cut down, several wormholes, slightly
browned, folio, 1557.

⁂ “To the elizabethans, Chaloner’s fame rested not on his english
works, but on his Latin poetry, his military and diplomatic service
to four Tudor monarchs, and his escape from drowning off the
coast of Algiers. But today he is mostly remembered as the first
translator into english of desiderius erasmus’s Praise of Folly
(1549).” - oxford dnB.

£300 - 400

8 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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South Sea Company.- noTe oF HAnd SIGned RICH: SARuM dIReCTInG
THe SouTH SeA CoMPAny To “PAy THe BeAReR MR dAnIeL GeLL My SHARe
oF THe MIdSuMMeR dIvIdend”, manuscript, folds, slightly foxed and
browned, tipped-in on card, 120 x 178mm., Westminster, 28th
October 1722; and a small quantity of others, cut signatures,
including: Lord Byron, Charles Cotton, Cowper, John Payne Collier
etc., v.s., v.d., (9 pieces).

⁂ Richard Willis (bap. 1664, d. 1734), bishop of Salisbury.

£300 - 400

6
Fairfax (Brian, the younger, antiquary and scholar,
Commissioner of Customs, 1676-1749) A THeoReTICK TReATISe oF
SHIP-BuILdInG TRAnSLATed FRoM THe FRenCH oF P: PAuL HoST PRoFeSSoR
oF THe MATHeMATICKS..., manuscript, 7½pp., folds, small tear along
folds, browned, Ipswich, folio, 1st December 1733.

⁂ A sample translation of the first chapter of Hoste’s work, “L’Art
des Armées navales, ou Traité des evolutions navales”, Lyon, 1697.
The last page is a letter from Ipswich, dated 1733, “By this Specimen
of the work of Father Hoste may be seen how usefull a teacher of
the Mathematicks would be in His Maj.tys dock-yards... .”

Paul Hoste (1652-1700), King’s Professor of Mathematics at Toulon.

£300 - 400

7
Cookery.- [CoLLeCTIon oF ReCIPeS], manuscript in several hands,
42pp., extensively browned, 1f. loose, edges chipped slightly affecting
some words, unbound, sm. 4to, [c. 1750]. 

⁂ Recipes include: “Hunting Beef”; “To make Spruce Beer”; “To
make a Lemon Cake”; “A Light Bread Pudding”; “To make elder
Wine”; “Magnamboneham Plumbs”; “A Syllabub under the Con”;
“To make a quaking Pudding” etc.

£400 - 600

8
Hastings (Warren, Governor-General of Bengal, 1732-1818)
AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To CoLoneL edMonSon, 3pp., sm. 4to, Fort
William, [Calcutta], 17th December 1780, on the situation in Bengal,
“I have rece’d Intelligence that the Marathas [Maratha States]
forces at Calcutta moved from their different encampments, &
assembled on the Road leading to Bengal... . Their professed
direction is to dekka nalla & Mohr... & I believe that they have no
actual design to pass our Borders...”, tears along folds, browned.

⁂Hastings’ efforts to increase British influence led to a combining
of the Maratha states with dangerous implications for Bengal
territory. In 1780 Mysore’s troops routed British armies outside
Madras and the French were able to land. The situation continued
until the peace of 1783.

£300 - 400

9Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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War of 1812.- CoMMISSIon APPoInTInG JAMeS RoSS CoMMAndeR oF THe
SLooP dART oF SAInT JoHn, neW BRunSWICK, WITH AuToGRAPH noTe SIGned
By RoSS AnnounCInG THe CAPTuRe oF THe SCHooneR RAMBLeR oF PoRTLAnd
Bound FoR eAST PoRT, printed document with autograph manuscript
signed by James Commander, folds, small tear in margin, slightly
browned, 380 x 480mm., 15th July & 4th October 1813; and 2 other
similar commissions by Ross recording the capture of American
ships, 380 x 480mm. (3).

⁂ “Whereas in consequence of the repeated insults and
provocations which we have received from the Government of
the united States of America... [printed preamble]. This is to
certify that by the viurtue of my Commission I have Captured the
Schooner Caled the Rambler of Portland Bound for east Port Jo
Rich Gordon Master - Mr Turner... has opointid Prize master to
Prosed for St John n[ew] Brunswick. Given from on Bord the dart
of Black Island oct th 4 1813 James Ross Commander.”

£300 - 400

10
Hugo (Victor, French poet, novelist, and dramatist, 1802-85)
AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To odILon BARRoT, 1p. with conjugate blank,
8vo, Paris, 14th September 1843, sending condolences on the
death of his daughter Marie Barrot, two months after the death
of his daughter Léopoldine, folds, slightly browned.

⁂ Hugo’s eldest daughter, Léopoldine, died aged 19 in 1843,
shortly after her marriage to Charles vacquerie. on 4 September,
she drowned in the Seine at villequier, pulled down by her heavy
skirts when a boat overturned. Her young husband also died
trying to save her. Hugo was travelling with his mistress at the
time in the south of France, and first learned about Léopoldine’s
death from a newspaper he read in a café.

Camille Hyacinthe odilon Barrot (1791-1873), French politician
who was briefly head of the council of ministers under Prince
Louis napoleon in 1848-49.

£400 - 600

11
Hugo (Victor, French poet, novelist, and dramatist, 1802-85)
AuToGRAPH noTe InITIALLed “v.H.” AddReSSed To “MAdAM”, 1p., 125 x
100mm., n.p., 19th March, n.y., awaiting your orders and arranging
to meet, fold.

£300 - 400

12
19th century photographs.- Baker, of Birmingham. CoLLeCTIon
oF PHoToGRAPHS, 30 albumen prints, including: Anne Hathaway’s
Cottage Stratford-upon-Avon by FF & Co. with ink stamp of Wm.
Stanton Bookseller of Ye Five Gables [now the Shakespeare Hotel
Stratford] Stratford, Stonehenge, West Country, “Bicycle Meet at
Wolfeton House”, “Abbey Church Cirencester”, HMS Captain, Fingle
Bridge on the Teign by F. Bedford, 13 marked in pencil on verso as
“Baker”, a few others, “W Sherlock”, v.s., v.d. [c. 1880s - 1900].

£300 - 400

10 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Bible, English. - neW TeSTAMenT oF JeSuS CHRIST (THe), translated faithfully into English [by Geoffrey Martin], collation: a-c4, d2, A-5D4, 5E2, title
with woodcut ornamental border, woodcut initials and head- & tail-pieces, A Good TALL CoPy WITH WIde MARGInS, old ink inscriptions to foot of title
and a few annotations to text, title and final leaf a little soiled, first few leaves slightly water-stained at fore-edge, occasional spotting or light browning,
small stain to verso of B1, M3 & 4 torn and repaired affecting some text but no loss, 18th century diced russia, gilt, spine gilt, a little rubbed, upper
joint split, slight cracking to spine, [Herbert 177; Pforzheimer 68; STC 2884], 4to (230 x 160mm.), Rheims, John Fogny, 1582.

⁂ edITIo PRInCePS oF THe RoMAn CATHoLIC (douAI-RHeIMS) veRSIon oF THe neW TeSTAMenT In enGLISH, translated from the vulgate. “The translation
adheres very closely to the Latin...and exerted a very considerable influence on the version [King James Bible] of 1611, transmitting to
it not only an extensive vocabulary, but also numerous distinctive phrases and turns of expression.” (Herbert).

£4,000 - 6,000

11Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Terentius Afer (Publius) CoMedIAe Sex, title with woodcut
ornamental head-piece and device, another device on colophon leaf
at end, with the two final blanks, some light soiling and water-staining,
cropped slightly shaving a few leaves, old calf, border ruled in gilt and
blind, rubbed and scuffed, [STC 23888], 12mo, [printed by Robert
Dexter for] Robert Robinson, 1597.

⁂ only 2 copies recorded by eSTC: BL and John Rylands Library,
Manchester.

£300 - 500

15
[Loiseau de Tourval (Jean)] THe FRenCH HeRALd SuMMonInG ALL TRue
CHRISTIAn PRInCeS To A GeneRALL CRoISAde, for a Holy Warr against the
great enemy of Christendome...upon the occasion of the most
execrable murther of Henry the great, FIRST edITIon, woodcut
ornament on title, woodcut head-pieces and initials, lacking final
blank, light soiling to title, modern half red morocco, small [STC
11374], 4to, by E.Allde for Mathew Lownes, 1611.

⁂ eSTC records 8 uK locations: BL, Cambridge (3 copies),
Glasgow, Middle Temple Library, and oxford (2 copies).

£300 - 400

16
Sanderson (Robert) LoGICAe ARTIS CoMPendIuM, second edition, title
with woodcut device, with penultimate errata leaf and final blank,
signature of Robert Cranmer at head of title, inscribed by Dr J.Kidd to
Rev.J.W.Burgon on front free endpaper and with accompanying A.L.s.
& envelope tipped in, 19th century calf, gilt, by Bellamy of Oxford with
his ticket, a little rubbed, joints cracked, Oxford, John Lichfield & James
Short, 1618 § [Ward (Seth)] vindiciae academiarum. Containing
some briefe Animadversions upon Mr Websters Book, Stiled The
examination of Academies. Together with an Appendix concerning
what M. Hobbs and M. dell Have published on this Argument, FIRST
edITIon, title with single-rule border and woodcut device, a few small
ink annotations and sheet of notes tipped in at beginning, title soiled
and with ink stain to upper inner corner touching rule border, a little
browned, a few stains, modern red calf, [Wing W832; Madan, III, 225],
Oxford, Thomas Robinson, 1654, 8vo & 4to (2)

⁂ Rev. J.W.Burgon (1813-88), clergyman, became dean of
Chichester Cathedral in 1876.

£400 - 600

17
Stockwood (John) dISPuTATIunCuLARuM GRAMMATICALIuM LIBeLLuS,
fourth edition, woodcut head-pieces, initials and fine full-page
illustration of picking apples on verso of colophon, with the two final
blanks, contemporary ink inscriptions at end, a few ink squiggles to
text, title a little soiled, slight worming to inner margin with occasional
loss of letters, cropped shaving a few side-notes, contemporary calf,
new morocco label, rubbed, small hole to spine, upper cover repaired
at lower edge, [STC 23279], 8vo, [T.Dawson] for John Battersby, 1619.

⁂ Rare Latin grammar first published in 1598. All editions are
scarce with only 4 examples recorded as having appeared at
auction, none of this date, most defective and the most recent in
1981. eSTC records 7 copies, all in the uK: BL, Cambridge (2
copies), oxford (3 copies), Wells Cathedral.

£600 - 800

12 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Linguistics.- Gil (Alexander) LoGonoMIA AnGLICA, second edition,
woodcut of Royal arms on title, woodcut head-pieces and initials, title
soiled and browned with remains of seal to margin, small portion
lacking from inner margin of title to A3 (p.5/6 of text) with some loss
of text (repaired), some light foxing at end, pencil markings/
annotations, a few rust-spots, contemporary panelled calf, corners
repaired, rubbed, rebacked, new endpapers, [STC 11874], small 4to,
John Beale, 1621.

⁂ Important early work of english linguistics proposing a new
phonetic system of orthography for the english language and
useful for its indications of seventeenth-century pronunciation.
Gil was John Milton’s schoolmaster and it is believed that Milton’s
idiosyncratic spellings were learned from him.

£500 - 700

19
Bacon (Sir Francis) THe eSSAIeS, title within woodcut typographical
border, woodcut head-pieces and decorative initials, lacking initial
blank but with final blank, cropped with loss to title-border, I.
D[awson]. for Elizabeth Iaggard, 1624; Apologie, in Certaine
Imputations concerning the late earle of essex, lacking E4 (final
leaf), last few leaves frayed at lower outer corner with loss of a few
letters, for Matthevv Louvvns, 1605, together 2 works in 1 vol., a little
soiled and water-stained, some slight worming, old ink name
“H.L.Brown” to front free endpaper and costings to blank at end of
first work, contemporary limp vellum, rubbed and stained, lacking
ties, [Gibson 12 & 70; STC 1146 & 1113], small 8vo

⁂ Both scarce editions: eSTC lists 4 uK copies of the first and 3
of the second.

£750 - 1,000

20
[Burton (Robert)], “Democritus Junior”. THe AnAToMy oF
MeLAnCHoLy, fourth edition, with initial ‘Argument of the Frontispiece’
leaf, engraved title with allegorical border by C.Le Blon, woodcut head-
& tail-pieces, initials and device on colophon, initial leaf slightly frayed
and reinforced and inner margin, occasional staining to upper margin
but generally a good clean copy, contemporary calf, rubbed,
rebacked, some repairs to corners and edges, [STC 4162], folio,
Oxford, [ John Lichfield] for Henry Cripps, 1632.

£600 - 800

21
Alabaster (William) RoxAnA TRAGAedIA, additional engraved title,
woodcut device on title, head-pieces and initial, with final errata leaf,
browned and stained, brittle at edges with some chipping, final
gathering becoming loose, old ink inscription to front free endpaper
(torn and frayed), contemporary calf, rubbed and stained, worn at
head of spine and edges, [STC 250], 8vo, William Jones, 1632.

£400 - 600

13Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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22
[Sandys (Sir Edwin)] euRoPAe SPeCuLuM. oR, A vIeW oR SuRvey oF THe
STATe oF ReLIGIon In THe WeSTeRne PARTS oF THe WoRLd, woodcut
ornament on title and decorations, d & h signatures misbound,
staining to upper margins, WITH MedICAL ReCIPeS ReLATInG To THe PLAGue
oF 1636 WRITTen In A ConTeMPoRARy HAnd on FRonT FRee endPAPeR,
contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties, rubbed and stained, [STC
21719], 4to, by T.Cotes, for Michael Sparke, 1632.

⁂ Sandys (1561-1629) was one of the founders of the virginia
Company of London which established the settlement of
Jamestown in 1606, the first permanent english settlement in
America.

£300 - 400

23

23
Lucian, of Samosata. CeRTAIne SeLeCT dIALoGueS...together with his
True Historie, translated by Francis Hickes, FIRST edITIon In enGLISH,
woodcut title-device, head-pieces and initials, water-stained, soiling
and holes & tears to B1 & 2 with loss of a few letters, hole to upper
margin of C2, old printed book-label of Edward Dalton Esqre. L.L.D.,
contemporary sprinkled sheep, rubbed and stained, corners and spine
a little worn, [STC 16893], small 4to, Oxford, by William Turner, 1634.

⁂ Lucian’s ‘True Historie’ is regarded by some as the earliest
known work of science fiction including a journey to the moon
and encounters with strange peoples.

£400 - 600

24
Maritime Law.- Selden (John) MARe CLAuSuM Seu de doMInIo MARIS
LIBRI duo, FIRST edITIon, with initial and final blanks, title in red and
black with woodcut device, errata on penultimate leaf, illustrations,
mostly woodcut but including 2 engraved maps, old ink inscription
“Hen. Bull è coll. Magd. Oxon 1691” at head of title and initial blank,
light marginal staining at beginning and end, some worming causing
slight loss, contemporary sheep, rubbed and scuffed, head of spine
and corners a little worn, [Sabin 78971; STC 22175 ], folio, Will.
Stanesby for Richard Meighen, 1635.

⁂ Important work on maritime law proposing that countries
could claim territory at sea as well as on land, opposing Grotius’s
suggestion that the sea should be international territory and free
for all to use for trade. The dutch then produced a compromise
that a country’s maritime territory should extend only as far as it
could be protected by cannon from the coast, later developed
into the three-mile limit.

£600 - 800
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Binding.- WHoLe BooKe oF dAvIdS PSALMeS (THe), title with
typographical border, musical notation, title soiled, water-stained at
end, contemporary brown morocco elaborately tooled in gilt, spine
gilt, lacking ties, rubbed, spine worn and slightly defective at head and
foot, [STC 2661], by T[homas] C[otes] for the Company of Stationers,
1635 § Jewel ( John) Apologia ecclesiae Anglicanae, title with
woodcut device and faint contemporary ink inscription, woodcut tail-
piece, Thomas Vautrollier, 1581; another edition, translated by John
Smith, Greek text, lacking initial blank but with the 2 blanks at end of
preliminaries and the final errata leaf, Oxford, Joseph Barnes, 1614,
together 2 works in 1 vol., cropped with slight loss to a few side-notes
in second work, later calf, ruled in blind, red roan label, rubbed, split
to head of upper joint, [STC 14582 & 14594], 16mo & 12mo (2)

£400 - 600

26

26
Heywood (Thomas) PLeASAnT dIALoGueS And dRAMMA’S, selected out
of Lucian, erasmus, Textor, ovid, &c., FIRST edITIon, title with
ornamental typographical border (shaved), lacking initial blank, title
soiled and with small ink stain to foot, browned, light staining towards
end, small gilt-stamped book-labels of Beverly Chew and John
L.Clawson on front pastedown and printed label of James Stevens Cox
on front free endpaper with manuscript list of provenance since 1819
loosely inserted, 19th century olive green calf, gilt, by C.Smith, spine
gilt with red label (chipped), g.e., a little rubbed and marked,
[Pforzheimer 482; STC 13358], small 8vo, by R.O. for R.H. and are to
be sold by Thomas Slater, 1637.

£600 - 800

27
[Bacon (Nathaniel)] A ReLATIon oF THe FeAReFuLL eSTATe oF FRAnCIS
SPIRA, In THe yeARe, 1548, lacking A1 (?blank), title with typographical
ornament, woodcut ornament and initial, first leaf of text torn and
slightly defective at head with slight loss to contemporary ink
inscription and head-line & first line, soiled and a little stained, slight
worming affecting a few letters, contemporary sheep, worn and
stained, spine defective, [STC 1177.5], 12mo, by I.L. for Phil. Stephens
and Christoph. Meredith, 1638.

⁂ Rare work by an Italian lawyer who, after quitting Romanism
for Protestantism, reverted to his first creed, suffering in
consequence agonies of remorse and coming to an unhappy end.
First published in 1638 eSTC records three editions of this year,
all scarce, but only one copy of this edition, in the Folger
Shakespeare Library.

£400 - 600

15Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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29

28
Davenant (William) MAdAGASCAR; WITH oTHeR PoeMS, FIRST edITIon,
title with woodcut device, typographical ornaments, with imprimatur
leaf following title, lacking A1-3 and G12 (all blanks), cropped shaving
text or pagination of a few leaves, some light soiling, F6 with small
nick to fore-edge affecting one letter, later sprinkled calf, rubbed,
upper joint split, [Pforzheimer 258; STC 6304], 12mo, by John
Haviland for Thomas Walkly, 1638.

⁂ Scarce; the author’s first volume of poetry, including a poem
‘In Remembrance of Master William Shakespeare’ on pp.37-38.
davenant is supposed to have been Shakespeare’s godson, or
even his illegitimate son. eSTC records 11 uK copies in 10
locations, according to Pforzheimer there are only 2 copies known
with all the blanks present, theirs being one.

£600 - 800

29
Leighton (Alexander) An ePIToMe oR BRIeFe dISCoveRIe...oF THe MAny
And GReAT TRouBLeS THAT dR. LeIGHTon SuFFeRed..., FIRST edITIon, title with
typographical border, lacking initial and final blanks, small hole and
tear to H2 with loss of a couple of letters, final leaf defective at upper
margin with loss to rules (repaired), modern calf-backed marbled
boards, uncut, spine faded, [Wing L1024], by I.D., 1646 § [Aelfric,
Abbot of Eynsham.] divers Ancient Monuments in the Saxon
Tongue, with the final blank, woodcut initials and ornaments, book-
label of James Stevens Cox, contemporary sheep, rather worn, joints
split, spine defective at head, [STC 160.5], by E.G. for Francis Eglesfield,
1638; and another, 4to (3)

£300 - 400

30
Trade.- [Mathias de Saint Jean (Jean Eon)] Le CoMMeRCe
HonoRABLe ou ConSIdeRATIonS PoLITIQueS, contenant les motifs de
necessité, d’honneur, & de profit, qui se treuvent à former des
Compagnies de personnes de toutes conditions pour l’entretien
du negoce de mer en France, FIRST edITIon, privilege leaf, woodcut
initials and head- & tail-pieces, contemporary limp vellum, a little
rubbed, a few contemporary manuscript notes in ink to lower cover,
nick to edge or upper cover, [Kress 689; Goldsmiths’ 914], Nantes,
Guillaume le Monnier, 1646 § Arrest du Conseil d’estat pour le
Restablissement du Commerce, tant au dedans qu’au dehors du
Royaume. du 10. Avril 1661, 8pp., unbound and loosely inserted in
the first, Paris & Nantes, Guillaume le Monnier, [1661], 4to (2)

⁂ WorldCat lists only 3 printed copies of the first in the uK (BL,
LSe, Senate House Library) and none of the second.

£750 - 1,000
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Bible, English.- HoLy BIBLe (THe), engraved title featuring Moses &
David and the Evangelists, printed in double column in 67 lines,
slightly cropped shaving a few leaves, attractively bound in early 19th
century black roan, elaborately gilt with borders, diced boards and
latticed spine, g.e., an excellent copy, [Herbert 639; Wing B2240],
12mo, John Field, 1653.

£300 - 400

32
Lambe (Samuel) SeASonABLe oBSeRvATIonS HuMBLy oFFeRed To HIS
HIGHneSS THe LoRd PRoTeCToR, [2], 20pp., with initial blank, drop-head
title, woodcut head-piece and initial, At the Authors charge...by William
Hope, 1657 Bound AFTeR Case of Anthony earl of Shaftsbury (The),
16pp., by K.P. for C.R., 1679 And [Blount (Charles)], “Junius Brutus”.
An Appeal from the Country to the City, for the preservation of
His Majesties Person, Liberty, Property, and the Protestant
Religion, 8pp., caption title, [1679] And Clarendon (Earl of) Two
Letters...to His Royal Highness the duke of york...[&] the dutchess,
occasion’d by Her embracing the Roman Catholick Religion, 4pp.
caption title, [?1680] And d. ( J.) A Word without doors Concerning
the Bill for Succession, 4pp., caption title, [1679] And [Smith
(Francis)], “Tom. Tickle-foot the Taborer”. Some observations upon
the Late Tryals of Sir George Wakeman, 11pp., for A.Brewster, 1679
And Impartial Account (An) of divers Remarkable Proceedings...of
Parliament relating to the Horrid Popish Plot, &c., [2], 26pp., 1679
And Smith ( John) The narrative...containing a further discovery of
the late Horrid and Popish-plot, [8], 35pp., with initial imprimatur
leaf and errata to p.35, by Robert Boulter, 1679 And Sarpi (Paolo) A
Treatise of Matters Beneficiary, [8], 48, 59-84, [2] pp., with final
blank, by Thomas Hodgkin..., 1680 And Cotton (Sir Robert) The
Antiquity and dignity of Parliaments, [2], 13pp., 1679, together 10
works in 1 vol., the first item bound last, contemporary ink
manuscript list of contents on front free endpaper and receipts at
beginning and end (upside down), some light soiling, a few minor
stains, contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties, rubbed and soiled, ink
note and calculations to upper cover, [Wing L229, C883, B3300AB,
C4421, D48, S4540, I63, S4127, S701 & C6481], folio

⁂ The first item is scarce, with only 6 uK copies listed by eSTC
and a further 5 elsewhere. This copy contains an initial blank and
20pp. text with the final leaf p.19 headed “To his Highness the
Lord Protector...” and catchword on previous page “To” (but verso
paginated “12”). eSTC calls for 18pp. and a final blank, plus a
second section of 4pp. with caption title “A Post-script”, stating “In
this edition, the colophon does not include the bookseller’s name
William Hope. Wing reports edition with ‘to be sold by William
Hope’ in colophon”, as in the present copy. evidently there are 2
variants and this edition appears to be complete.

£600 - 800

31

32
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Grammar.- [Lily (William)] LILIeS RuLeS ConSTRued..., [Wing L2270b],
1660 § Hampton (Barnab.) Prosodia Construed...being an
addition to Lilie’s Rules..., [Not in Wing], 1687 § Stockwood ( John)
The Treatise of the Figures at the end of the Rules of Construction
in the Latin Grammar, Construed, with initial but lacking final
blanks, [Not in Wing], 1690, together 3 works in 1 vol., the first two
titles with typographical border (first stained), a little browned, some
soiling and staining, small hole to A3 of the first work with loss of a
few letters, eighteenth century calf with gilt border, rubbed, rebacked,
corners worn (one repaired), 12mo, by Roger Norton

⁂ A collection of works from Lily’s Shorte Introduction of Grammar,
first published in 1603. of these particular editions eSTC lists only
2 copies of the first work (oxford Magdalen College School and
university of Illinois), while the second and third are seemingly
unrecorded. 

£600 - 800

34

34
More (Henry) HISToRIA MISSIonIS AnGLICAnAe SoCIeTATIS IeSu, FIRST
edITIon, additional engraved title incorporating four portraits of clerics
including Edmund Campion, woodcut initials, approbation/errata leaf
at end (repaired at upper inner margin), contemporary ink inscription
“Collegii Soc. Jesu catalogo...1662” on engraved title, a little browned,
light water-staining to first few leaves, a few rust-spots causing small
hole to N2 and 3S1 affecting a couple of letters, contemporary blind-
stamped alum-tawed pigskin with clasps (one lacking), lower
compartment of spine painted red, later label chipped, rubbed and
soiled, folio, St.Omer, Thomas Geubels, 1660.

⁂ Historical work by the great-grandson of Sir Thomas More.

£300 - 400

35
Donne (John) PoeMS, &C....WITH eLeGIeS on THe AuTHoRS Death..., fifth
edition, woodcut head-piece and initial, p.153 with “Vice-couering”,
lacking initial and final blanks (initial blank replaced with an old leaf),
contemporary ink initials at head of title with small annotations/
corrections to head-lines & pagination and “New” written beside many
poems (causing ink stain and slight damage to pagination of Z
gathering), upper margin trimmed close with occasional slight loss to
headline or pagination, browned, modern burgundy morocco, covers
with double gilt fillet border, spine titled and ruled in gilt, inner gilt
dentelles, spine very slightly faded, [Keynes 84; Wing D1871], 8vo, by
T.N. for Henry Herringman, 1669.

⁂ The most complete of the 17th century editions of donne, with
the addition of five new poems including ‘To his Mistresse going
to bed’ and ‘o My America! My new-found-land’.

£1,500 - 2,000
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Turkish Grammar.- Seaman (William) GRAMMATICA LInGue
TuRCICAe, FIRST edITIon, woodcut device on title (with motto supplied in
ink manuscript below), woodcut initials and ornaments, inscription
“Höck” in red to front free endpaper and some contemporary ink
annotations at beginning, light foxing, contemporary ?German sheep-
backed parchment boards painted red, splendid embossed gilt
endpapers (rather worn), rubbed, a little worn at corners and edges,
[Blackmer 1518; Madan III 2863*; Wing S2179; Not in Atabey], 4to,
Oxford, by Henry Hall...for Edward Millington, 1670.

⁂ The first Turkish grammar printed in england, by the Arabic
scholar and chaplain to the english ambassador in
Constantinople. Seaman also printed the first new Testament in
Turkish, in 1688; both works were produced with the financial
assistance of Robert Boyle, to whom this work is dedicated. There
are two issues of the book, this one contains the advertisement
in Latin at end containing the author’s address.

£600 - 800

37

37
[Atkins (Maurice)] CATAPLuS: oR, AeneAS HIS deSCenT To HeLL. A Mock
Poem, in imitation of the Sixth Book of virgil’s Aeneis, in english
Burlesque, FIRST edITIon, with an additional cancel title with imprint
“for Abisha Brocas” bound facing title (some tears with slight loss),
titles soiled and browned, light marginal water-staining towards end,
modern claret morocco, wormhole to upper joint, [Wing A17], 8vo,
for Maurice Atkins, 1672.

⁂ eSTC records only 3 uK copies: Cambridge and 2 copies in
Bodleian Library, oxford. It also lists a reissue of this edition, also
1672 (2 uK copies - BL & exeter), with an additional title-page and
a dedication but the imprint for the main title is Maurice Atkins
for William Hinchman. The present copy appears to be the
original edition with the later additional title bound in.

£300 - 400

38
Restoration Binding.- [Allestree (Richard)] THe LAdIeS CALLInG,
fifth impression, additional engraved title, engraved title-vignette with
weather-cock pointing left, final contents leaf, titles lightly soiled,
contemporary ink manuscript notes of births & deaths etc. relating to
the Dymoke family on front free endpaper, HAndSoMeLy Bound In
ConTeMPoRARy GILT-PAneLLed BLACK MoRoCCo, spine gilt in
compartments, g.e., a little rubbed, corners bumped and slightly worn,
[Wing A1145; Madan III 3134], Oxford, At the Theater, 1677.

£300 - 400
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Hebraica.- Stennett (Jehudah) dI�du� MIKHLoL oR, A CoMPReHenSIve
GRAMMAR; containing the most Material and necessary Rules for
the Reading and Attaining the Hebrew Tongue, FIRST edITIon,
PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM THe AuTHoR InSCRIBed “JoHAn. MeRRICK M.d. ex
dono AuTHoRIS 1712” in ink on front free endpaper, a few light stains,
A8 lacking small portion from lower margin, contemporary panelled
calf, rubbed, [Wing S5405], 8vo, by S.Roycroft for the Author...to be
sold by John Laurence, 1685.

⁂ Rare Hebrew grammar; eSTC 6 copies in uK and 4 in America
but we have been unable to trace any copy at auction.

£400 - 600

40

40
America.- Franck (Richard) A PHILoSoPHICAL TReATISe oF THe oRIGInAL
And PRoduCTIon oF THInGS. Writ in America in a Time of Solitudes, FIRST
edITIon, small ink stain to G8v & H1r, contemporary sprinkled sheep,
red roan label, rubbed, corners and spine ends worn, [Wing F2065;
Sabin 25467], 8vo, by John Gain...to be sold by S.Tidmarsh...and
S.Smith, 1687.

⁂ Scarce work written by a captain in Cromwell’s army who lived
for a while in new england, and regarded by some as the first
work of philosophy written in north America. Although it is
primarily a philosophical or theological work Franck also writes
about natural history with some references to America. eSTC
records only 5 copies in the uK.

£1,000 - 1,500

41
Nostradamus (Michel) LeS vRAyeS CenTuRIeS eT PRoPHeTIeS,
contemporary ink signature “Lourtau” at head of title, browned, small
paper flaw tear to lower edge of L2 just touching text, old book-label
of George Stokes, contemporary calf, worn, rebacked, corners
repaired, upper joint split, spine worn at head, Cologne, Jean Volcker,
1689; Les veritables Propheties, with initial blank and half-title,
woodcut decorations and initials, lightly browned, original boards,
spine lettered in manuscript, a little rubbed and browned, Turin,
Reycends & Guibert, 1720 § [Chavigny ( Jean-Aimé)] La vie et le
Testament de Michel nostradamus, half-title, B7 & 8 defective at
outer margin where badly opened, old manuscript note to rear free
endpaper, modern calf-backed marbled boards, spine gilt, uncut,
Paris, Gattey, 1789, 8vo et infra (3)

⁂ Two scarce editions of the prophecies and a life of
nostradamus. A pencil note at the end of the first reads, “Cost
6/- Bought from Georges, 1922. Mr George himself attended to
me. J.S.Cox”.

£600 - 800
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Binding.- Gander (Joseph) THe GLoRy oF HeR SACRed MAJeSTy, Queen
Anne, In THe RoyAL nAvy...ALSo A TReATISe oF nAvIGATIon And CoMMeRCe:
with some Remarks on the Royal Hospital at Greenwich; and
Improving the Woollen Manufactory, FIRST edITIon, engraved plate
depicting the fleet with a medallion portrait of Queen Anne by van der
Gucht (foxed and shaved at lower edge), some spotting and soiling,
mostly marginal, hand-coloured engraved bookplate on front
pastedown, contemporary black morocco elaborately tooled in gilt
with leafy stems & flowers, small birds, rosettes and wavy lines around
a central lozenge with border of rules and tools within semicircles, spine
gilt in compartments and five raised bands, g.e., a little rubbed, covers
slightly splayed, corners slightly worn, spine ends a little chipped with
splits to joints at head and foot, 4to, for the Author, 1703.

£1,000 - 1,500

43

43
London Bridge Brushmaker.- THe CASe oF edWARd JoneS, And THe
CoPARTneRS ConCeRn’d In THe TIMBeR TRAde, neWLy SeT on FooT BeTWeen
GReAT BRITAIn, BReMen, HAnoveR, GeRMAny, &C., printed broadside,
folds, slightly browned, [unrecorded in ESTC], folio, [c. 1719]; and
another, a printed list of goods imported and exported from
London in 1764, folio (2). 

⁂ First mentioned edward Jones, at the Three Brushes on
London-Bridge.

£300 - 400

44
Exeter Fire.- To... LAnCeLoT... LoRd BISHoP oF exon. THe... PeTITIon oF
THoMAS oSBoRne oF ALPHInGTon, In THe CounTy oF devon..., printed
broadside, ink inscription on verso, folds, browned, edges creased and
slightly chipped, [not in ESTC], folio, Exeter, no printer, 3rd August
1721; and another, folio (2).

⁂ First mentioned a petition to Lancelot Andrews, Bishop of
exeter for relief after a fire in Alphington, and printed and
endorsed by the bishop. This broadside would be circulated
amongst the bishop’s diocese, hence the inscription on verso, “be
pleased to bring in what you Collect at the next visitation where
the poor sufferers will be to resieve it”.

£300 - 400
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46

45
[Samber (Robert)] CoFFee: A TALe, FIRST edITIon, woodcut device on
title, head-pieces & initial, erratic pagination but complete according
to ESTC, a little browned, tear to foot of B4 affecting a couple of letters
without loss, modern half calf, 8vo, for H.Curle, 1727.

⁂ Rare; eSTC lists only one copy in the uK (BL) and 7 in America.

£500 - 700

46
Newton (Sir Isaac).- Robinson (Bryan) A SHoRT eSSAy on CoIn, 22p.,
FIRST edITIon, with final blank but not 8pp. Appendix, [Goldsmiths’
7528], 1737 Bound AFTeR Miller (Philip) The Gardeners Kalendar,
second edition, contemporary ink signature to fore-margin of title
(cropped), title and final leaf soiled, light water-staining, by M.Rhames
for Richard Gunne [& others], 1735 And Laurence (edward) The duty
and office of a Land-Steward, third edition, by and for Samuel Fuller,
1731 And [ellis (William)] The London and Country Brewer, FIRST
duBLIn edITIon (comprising Part I of the first English edition), small hole
to title affecting a couple of letters, by M.Rhames for R.Gunne, 1735
And Royal dublin Society. Instructions for Planting and Managing
Hops, and for Raising Hop-Poles, FIRST edITIon, a few woodcut
illustrations, a little browned, by A.Rhames, 1733, together 5 works
in 1 vol., the first mentioned bound last, all but the first with titles and
final leaves soiled (especially the last), slightly cropped, manuscript list
of contents and engraved bookplate of Theobald Woolfe of Blackhall,
Co.Kildare on front pastedown, contemporary calf-backed boards,
label “Tracts on Husbandry” on spine, trace of name stamp to upper
cover, rubbed, joints split, spine ends worn, 8vo, Dublin

⁂ Interesting group of mostly agricultural pamphlets, the first
including three letters on coinage by newton as Master of the
Mint (pp.3-14); eSTC lists 3 copies in england, 4 in Ireland and 7
in America.

£600 - 800

47
Cookery.- Johnson (Mary) MAdAM JoHnSon’S PReSenT: oR, THe BeST
InSTRuCTIonS FoR younG WoMen..., engraved portrait, title in red and
black, broken with gatherings becoming loose, contemporary speckled
sheep, rubbed, scuff to upper cover, joints cracked, [Maclean p.75; cf.
Bitting p.247, Cagle p.564, Oxford p.83 & Vicaire p.465, other
editions], 12mo, for M.Cooper...and C.Sympson, 1754.

⁂ Scarce. originally published in 1753 as The Young Woman’s
Companion, most of the bibliographies do not include this edition,
listing only the 1759 second edition. eSTC lists only 4 copies of
this edition, all in America; CoPAC lists a copy at Leeds university
but not in the British Library.

£800 - 1,200
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-. LAdy’S CoMPAnIon (THe): oR, ACCoMPLISH’d dIReCToR In THe WHoLe ART
oF CooKeRy...By a Lady, ?FIRST edITIon, paper flaw tear to B2 affecting
a few letters but no loss, contemporary sheep, rubbed, spine ends
chipped, covers a little splayed, 12mo, Dublin, for John Mitchell, 1767.

⁂ Rare work dedicated to “the Ladies of dublin” with the
dedication signed “Ceres”, containing recipes and bills of
fare/table plans for the seasons. eSTC lists one copy only, in the
British Library; CoPAC lists an additional printed copy in the
national Library of Scotland and several online copies. The
standard bibliographies list a work with a similar title but this
appears to be a different work.

£600 - 800

49
Horn Books.- A PAIR oF 18TH CenTuRy HoRn BooKS, each with upper
case alphabet (24 letters, omitting ‘J’ and ‘U’), each carved in ivory or
bone and letters coloured red, one with floral device beneath and
?later green ribbon, each 84 x 33mm., preserved in contemporary
black morocco “box” made from a hollowed-out binding and
elaborately tooled in gilt, original clasps, decorative endpapers, g.e.,
8vo, [18th century].

⁂ Fine but simple examples of these scarce educational tools for
children.

£1,000 - 1,500

50
Johnson (Samuel) PoLITICAL TRACTS. Containing, The False Alarm.
Falkland’s Islands. The Patriot; and, Taxation no Tyranny, FIRST
CoLLeCTed edITIon, [one of 570 copies], PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM THe
AuTHoR InSCRIBed “To THe v. ReveRend MR CoLSon” on front pastedown
(over another earlier and partly erased inscription), each tract with
half-title, a few pencil annotations, browned and stained, small hole
to lower margin of L6, title and final leaf slightly defective at
upper/outer margin, A.edWARd neWTon’S CoPy with his bookplate and
signed tipped-in note regarding Colson (mistakenly identifying him as
another Colson), original boards, uncut, a little rubbed and stained,
rebacked, preserved in modern cloth folder and morocco-backed slip-
case, spine a little rubbed, [Courtney and Nichol Smith p.127; Sabin,
36302], 8vo, for W.Strahan and T.Cadell, 1776.

⁂ Interesting inscribed copy of Johnson’s political tracts
supporting the Tory ministry. The last two pamphlets attack the
American revolutionaries and in Taxation No Tyranny Johnson
defends the government’s right to tax the colonies.

Rev. John Colson or Coulson (1719-88), Fellow of university
College oxford, mentioned in Johnson’s letters and with whom
Johnson stayed in oxford in June 1775 (letter to Mrs Thrale 6 June
1775). Johnson also visited oxford with Boswell in March 1776
when he may have given this work to Colson. 

A loosely inserted letter from a bookseller surmises that the
inscription beneath that to Colson is to dr George Horne (1730-
92), President of Magdalen College oxford and later Bishop of
norwich. Boswell records that he and Johnson visited Horne on
their visit to oxford in 1776. 

£1,500 - 2,000
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Hairdressing.- Stewart (James) PLoCACoSMoS: oR THe WHoLe ART
oF HAIR dReSSInG..., FIRST edITIon, lacking half-title, with engraved
frontispiece printed in sanguine and 10 engraved plates, light foxing
or browning, original boards, uncut, rebacked, rubbed and stained,
8vo, for the Author, 1782.

⁂ Scarce work on all aspects of hair and hairdressing including
growth & care and the effects of diet & lifestyle, tools, false hair,
head dresses and cosmetics; the plates depict the extravagant
hairstyles of the time. eSTC lists 5 locations in the uK: Birmingham
Central Libraries, BL (2 copies), edinburgh university, Bodleian,
and Wellcome Institute.

£750 - 1,000

52

52
Wollstonecraft (Mary) oRIGInAL SToRIeS FRoM ReAL LIFe; with
Conversations, calculated to regulate the affections, and form the
mind to truth and goodness, FIRST ILLuSTRATed edITIon, engraved
frontispiece and 5 plates by William Blake, 3pp. advertisements at
end, plates lightly offset (as usual), a little foxed towards end,
bookplate of Charles George Milnes Gaskell, engraved pictorial
bookplate of Alice Marion Trusted tipped to front free endpaper,
ATTRACTIve LATeR Red STRAIGHT-GRAIn MoRoCCo, GILT, By RoGeR de CoveRLy,
covers with single gilt fillet border and cornerpieces of leafy sprays
against a background of small dots, spines gilt in compartments with
five raised bands, g.e., very slightly rubbed at edges, [Bentley 514;
Rothschild 2597], 12mo, for J.Johnson, 1791.

⁂ originally published in 1788 this is the first illustrated edition,
with copper-engraved plates by William Blake, and in a pretty
binding by Roger de Coverly.

Charles George Milnes Gaskell (1842-1919), lawyer and Liberal
Party politician who married Lady Catherine Henrietta Wallop, a
minor author. They entertained many artistic and literary figures
at their home, Wenlock Abbey, Salop., including Henry James and
Thomas Hardy.

£1,200 - 1,800

53
Coleridge (Samuel Taylor) PoeMS...To WHICH ARe noW Added PoeMS
By CHARLeS LAMB, And CHARLeS LLoyd, without the very rare errata slip
(as usual), light foxing to title and one or two other leaves, engraved
bookplate of John Gordon, contemporary tree calf, red roan label,
rubbed, joints split, 8vo, Bristol and London, 1797.

⁂ Second edition of Coleridge’s Poems on Various Subjects
published the previous year but in many ways a new work and
the first edition of many items. It was revised and greatly
expanded by Coleridge including a new Preface and eleven new
poems, and with additional poems by Charles Lamb (who had
contributed four poems to the first edition) and Charles Lloyd.

£300 - 400

24 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



54
Coleridge (Samuel Taylor) PoeMS...To WHICH ARe noW Added PoeMS
By CHARLeS LAMB, And CHARLeS LLoyd, second edition, WITH AddITIonAL
LIne & CoRReCTIon In InK To P.145 And CoRReCTIon To P.105 In THe
?AuTHoR’S HAnd, the additional line cropped with loss of final letter,
lacking 4 leaves at beginning (title, half-title, contents leaf and final
leaf of Preface) and final 3 leaves (pp.273-278, final poem ‘A Vision of
Repentance’), also the rare the errata slip, title supplied from another
work, Dedication foxed & soiled and with upper outer corner torn
away causing loss to 2 lines on verso, some other foxing and soiling,
ink signature “J.Rogers Rees, Sarum” to front free endpaper and with
several pencil notes and tipped-in cuttings to endpapers,
contemporary morocco, rubbed and marked, Bristol and London,
1797; and a copy of the third edition of 1803, 8vo (2)

⁂ The additional line is to ‘Religious Musings’ and is written
following line 376: “Roll subtly-surging. Pressing on his steps”, with
“years” altered to “days” in line 378. In the third edition of 1803
this appears as “Pass in fine surges. Pressing on his steps” and
“years” is not corrected. The other correction is the deletion of
the comma following “Sad” in the second verse of ‘To an
unfortunate Woman’.

J.Rogers Rees, of Salisbury, British banker and writer, author of
The Pleasures of a Bookworm, 1886 and ‘Hazlittiana’ in Notes &
Queries, 1908.

£400 - 600

55
Southey (Robert) PoeMS, second edition, with advertisement leaf but
lacking final blank, soiled and stained, preliminary leaves misbound,
old boards, rebacked and cornered in vellum (one corner lacking),
worn, Bristol, N.Biggs for Joseph Cottle, 1797; omniana, or Horae
otiosiores, 2 vol., FIRST edITIon, vol.1 with 2 initial advertisement leaves
and half-title, some spotting or soiling, original boards, uncut, rubbed,
1812; Metrical Tales and other Poems, FIRST edITIon, half-title, 2
advertisement leaves & 36pp. catalogue at end, contemporary tree
calf, spine gilt, green roan label, splits to joints, 1805; Joan of Arc, 2
vol., second edition, engraved frontispiece (offset), contemporary tree
calf, gilt, spine ends worn, Bristol, 1798; and another, 8vo (7)

£300 - 400

56
[Southey (Robert, editor)] THe AnnuAL AnTHoLoGy, 2 vol., FIRST
edITIon, with B8 excised from vol.1 and C3 in vol.2 a cancel (as usual),
some spotting and light staining, later morocco, by Rivière & Son,
t.e.g., others uncut, joints rubbed, Bristol, 1799-1800; Metrical Tales
and other Poems, FIRST edITIon, half-title, later roan-backed marbled
boards, 1805 § [Lamb (Charles)] elia, FIRST edITIon, second issue with
“Waterloo Place” in imprint, half-title, later claret straight-grain
morocco, elaborately stamped in gilt and blind, spine gilt, g.e., 1823
§ Talfourd (T.n.) Final Memorials of Charles Lamb, 2 vol., FIRST
edITIon, original cloth, spines faded, 1848, all rubbed, 8vo et infra (6)

⁂ The first contains contributions by Coleridge (27 poems),
Charles Lamb and others; the excised leaf was Southey’s ‘War
Poem’ and was removed because it contained unpatriotic
sentiments.

£300 - 500

25Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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57
[Hunt (Leigh)] CRITICAL eSSAyS on THe PeRFoRMeRS oF THe London
THeATReS..., FIRST edITIon, half-title, engraved vignette title, without 8pp.
prospectus for ‘The Examiner’ and advertisement leaf at end, light
foxing to title, later tan calf, gilt, by Root & Son, spine gilt with red and
green roan labels, g.e., 8vo, by and for John Hunt, 1807.

⁂ A handsome copy of the author’s second book, printed and
published by his brother John.

£300 - 400

58
Coleridge (Samuel Taylor) ReMoRSe. A Tragedy, FIRST edITIon,
occasional light spotting or soiling, later blue morocco, gilt, by
Zaehnsdorf, spine gilt, t,e.g., others uncut, 1813; Poems...to which
are added Poems by Charles Lamb, and Charles Lloyd, second
edition, some light foxing, small ink stains to fore-edge, contemporary
mottled calf, spine gilt, rubbed, spine a little worn and cracked, Bristol
& London, 1797; The Poetical Works, 3 vol., light foxing, ink stain to
fore-edge of vol.3, original cloth, paper labels, rubbed and mottled,
spines faded, William Pickering, 1834; and another, 8vo (6)

£300 - 400

59
Frost Fair of 1814.- 4 PRInTed SouvenIRS oF THe FRoST FAIR oF 1814,
4 printed cards on 1 sheet, folds, slightly browned, 166 x 215mm.,
1814.

⁂ The last time the Thames froze over, the frost fair of 1814
began on 1 February, and lasted four days. during the 19th
century old London Bridge was demolished and the
embankments were built, all altering the flow of the Thames and
making the current stronger and less likely to freeze.

£300 - 400

60
Bristol Export Lists, nos 1-10, 12-49 (lacks no. 11, no. 15
misnumbered as 14, no. 22 duplicated), c. 50pp., printed lists, double
column, small tears at head where secured, a few nos. with slight
foxing to edges, sm. folio, Bristol, George Worrall, 1816.

£300 - 400

26 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



61
Coleridge (Samuel Taylor) SIByLLIne LeAveS: A CoLLeCTIon oF PoeMS,
half-title, errata leaf, a little browned, tear to lower margin of R1 neatly
repaired, 1817; Zapolya: a Christmas Tale, half-title, 1817, FIRST
edITIonS, near uniform later tan calf, gilt, by Rivière & Son, spines gilt
with red or brown morocco labels, g.e., covers of the first slightly
spotted, 8vo (2)

⁂ The first contains the first appearance of The Rime of the Ancient
Mariner.

£400 - 600

62

62
Shelley (Percy Bysshe) PoSTHuMouS PoeMS, [edited by Mary
Shelley], FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue WITHouT eRRATA SLIP, title lightly soiled
and stained, a few other minor spots or stains, contemporary half
calf, roan label, rubbed, spine faded, 8vo, 1824.

⁂ Containing previously unpublished poems, translations etc.;
one of fewer than 500 copies, many of which were suppressed at
the demand of Sir Timothy Shelley, Percy’s father.

£300 - 400

63
Jones (Ebenezer) STudIeS oF SenSATIon And evenT; PoeMS, FIRST
edITIon, half-title, errata slip, advertisement slip tipped to rear
pastedown, THe AuTHoR’S CoPy WITH 3 LonG AddITIonAL PoeMS WRITTen By
HIM In InK on THe HALF-TITLe, TITLe & ReAR endPAPeRS And SIGned By HIM AT
end dATed 1ST SePTeMBeR 1845, several with crossings out and
alterations, also some corrections to text in ink, WITH A.L.S. FRoM dAnTe
GABRIeL RoSSeTTI To R.H.SHePHeRd dATed 27 AuGuST 1878 ConCeRnInG
JoneS tipped in at beginning, original boards, uncut, rubbed and
marked, upper joint split, 8vo, 1843.

⁂ First and only edition of the author’s only poetical work,
published when he was 23 and working as a clerk in a tea
warehouse. The book was poorly reviewed and Jones died of
consumption in 1860, but he found some fame posthumously
when he was taken up by d.G.Rossetti who published an article
about his work in Notes and Queries in 1870. In 1878 Richard Herne
Shepherd wrote a brief account of Jones, the pamphlet referred
to by Rossetti in his letter to Shepherd, and a year later issued a
revised edition of Studies of Sensation and Event including the
author’s corrections, presumably taken from this annotated copy.

£600 - 800

27Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 



64
Bunyan (John) THe PILGRIMS PRoGReSS, engraved portrait, title in red
& black, foxed at beginning and end, SIGned And InSCRIBed By THe BIndeR
MAude nATHAn to Frederick Martin Burton on front free endpaper and
with A.L.s to Burton from Esther Nathan informing him of Maude’s
death tipped in, attractively bound in green morocco tooled in gilt, By
MAude nATHAn, spine gilt, signed “M.N.1908” on rear turn-in, g.e., spine
slightly rubbed and faded, 8vo, William Pickering, 1849.

⁂ Maude nathan (d.1910) was taught by Sarah Prideaux and “is
best known for her translation of Georges de Récy’s Décoration
du Cuir, published as The Decoration of Leather in 1905...but she
seems to have bound for only a short time”. Tidcombe, Women
Bookbinders 1880-1920 p.157.

£300 - 400

65
Bible, Greek.- He KAIne dIATHeKe [graecé] novuM TeSTAMenTuM, John
William Burgon’s copy and inscribed by him in Latin to William Francis
Rose on front free endpaper, bound in contemporary burgundy
straight-grain morocco, by Hayes of Oxford, covers with onlays of tan,
red & green morocco and elaborately tooled in gilt against a
background of gilt scalloped netting, spine with tooled onlays, t.e.g.,
joints and edges a little rubbed, 8vo, Cambridge & London, 1873.

⁂ John William Burgon (1813-88), Anglican divine who became
the dean of Chichester Cathedral in 1876, known for his resolute
defence of the historicity and Mosaic authorship of Genesis and
of biblical inerrancy in general.

£400 - 600

66
Bridges (Robert) noW In WInTRy deLIGHTS, one of 300 copies,
handsomely bound in olive green morocco, upper cover tooled with
title within trellis of climbing roses in gilt, spine with roses in gilt,
endpapers hand-painted in watercolour over pencil with tendrils of
heart-shaped fruits (?apples) in Art Nouveau style, uncut, original
printed blue wrappers bound in at end, spine very slightly rubbed and
faded, 4to, Oxford, Daniel Press, 1903.

£400 - 600

65

66
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67
Agriculture.- Markham (Gervase) CHeAPe And Good HuSBAndRy...,
third edition, lacking initial leaf (blank but for fleuron), woodcut plan
of fish-ponds, lightly browned, small rust-hole to head-line of final leaf
touching one letter, SCHWeRdT-FoyLe CoPy with engraved Schwerdt
bookplate and Beeleigh Abbey leather book-label, late 19th century
red roan, rubbed and marked, spine and edges a little worn, upper
joint split, [STC 17338], printed by T[homas]. S[nodham]. for Roger
Iackson, 1623 § C[lark] (W[illiam]) decimarum et oblationum
tabula. A Tithing Table, A1 with large woodcut of Royal Arms (slightly
cropped at fore-edge), a little browned, last few leaves soiled and
frayed at fore-edge (repaired), modern morocco-backed cloth, [STC
4323.6], by Thomas Purfoot, 1633, small 4to (2)

£400 - 600

68

68
Bees.- Butler (Rev. Charles) THe FeMInIn’ MonARCHI’, oR THe HISToRI
oF Bee’S..., third edition, woodcut illustration with verses on verso of
title, woodcut head-pieces, initials and diagrams, 4pp. musical
notation (partly printed upside down for 4 singers to use
simultaneously), lacking 4 preliminary leaves [para]4 following Preface,
various contemporary ink signatures to margins of several leaves,
rather soiled and stained, ink stain to S2 & 3, several leaves slightly
defective at outer margin and reinforced, modern half mottled calf,
rubbed, [British Bee Books 18; STC 4194; Walker Catalogue p.12],
Oxford, by William Turner, 1634 § Wildman (Thomas) A Treatise on
the Management of Bees, FIRST edITIon, list of subscribers, 3 folding
engraved plates, occasional light marginal soiling, contemporary half
mottled calf, spine ruled in gilt with red roan label, rubbed, corners
and edges of boards a little worn, [British Bee Books 119; Walker
Catalogue p.78]. for the Author, 1768, small 4to & 4to (2)

⁂ “This is the greatest early British bee book and contains the
best account of skep beekeeping which is available today”. (British
Bee Books). First published in 1609 this is the first edition written
in the phonetic spelling devised by the author. 

£400 - 600

69
Birds.- Olina (Giovanni Pietro) uCCeLLIeRA oveRo dISCoRSo deLLA
nATuRA, e Proprieta di diversi uccelli, conoscergli, alleuargli, e
mantenergli, FIRST edITIon, title with engraved arms, 66 full-page
engraved illustrations by Tempesta and Villamena, woodcut initials &
tail-pieces, a little browned, a few stains, A7 lacking small portion from
inner margin, E4 with small paper flaw holes at head just touching
head-line, engraved bookplate of Thomas Philip Earl de Grey of Wrest
Park, 18th century diced russia, rebacked, rubbed, corners worn,
[Anker 380; Harting 278; Nissen IVB 693; Schwerdt II, p.48], 4to, Rome,
Andrea Fei, 1622.

⁂ “one of the earliest works with engraved plates representing
birds” (Anker). The work is mainly concerned with the habits,
trapping and management of songbirds, including the making of
pasta to feed nightingales and use of musicians to encourage their
singing, but there are also descriptions and plates of hawking. 

£1,000 - 1,500
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70
-. Willughby (Francis) THe oRnITHoLoGy..., FIRST edITIon In enGLISH, title in red and
black, 80 engraved plates (2 of trapping and the rest of birds), 2 letterpress tables,
woodcut initials, lightly soiled and stained, plate 20 torn and repaired, 58 & 59
torn at fore-edge not affecting images, 78 stained and frayed at fore-edge with
tear just touching image (repaired), contemporary sheep-backed marbled boards,
rubbed, corners, worn, rebacked, red morocco label (spotted), [Anker 532; Nissen
IVB 991; Wing W2880], folio, by A. C. for John Martyn, 1678.

⁂Greatly expanded version of Willughby’s 1676 Latin text by John Ray, which
includes essays on falconry and songbirds as well as additional plates.

£1,000 - 1,500

71
Botany.- Commelin (Caspar) HoRTI MedICI AMSTeLAedAMenSIS PLAnTAe RARIoReS
eT exoTICAe, FIRST edITIon, title with woodcut of bowl of flowers & fruit hand-coloured
and heightened with gold, 48 eTCHed PLATeS By P.SLuyTeR exPeRTLy CoLouRed In A
ConTeMPoRARy HAnd, MAny HeIGHTened WITH WHITe And GuM ARABIC, many with
caption in ink in contemporary hand in lower margin, some light browning and
offsetting, faint heraldic stamp and ink signature “Will. Forsyth” to front
pastedown, contemporary mottled calf, gilt, rubbed, rebacked preserving old gilt
spine, lacking label, [Nissen BBI 387], 4to, Leiden, Fr.Haringh, 1706.

⁂ Scarce coloured copy of Commelin’s supplement to his uncle Jan’s Horti
medici Amstelodamensis of 1697-1701 and containing many plates of new
species recently introduced from the Cape, particularly aloes.

?Possibly William Forsyth (1737-1804), Scottish botanist and gardener, author
of many works on trees, and founding member of the Royal Horticultural
Society. Forsyth trained as a gardener under Philip Miller at the Chelsea
Physic Garden and from 1784 until his death was superintendent of the royal
gardens at Kensington and St.James’s palaces.

£4,000 - 6,000
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72
-. Orta (Garcia de) ARoMATuM eT SIMPLICIuM ALIQuoT MedICAMenToRuM
APud IndoS nASCenTIuM HISToRIA, collation: A-Z, a-f8, fourth edition,
woodcut printer’s device on title and penultimate leaf, with final blank,
woodcut illustrations, some underlinings in red, one or two
contemporary marginalia, wormhole to Z gathering onwards with
occasional slight loss, browned, cropped affecting a few head-lines,
later calf-backed boards with vellum corners, spine gilt, rubbed, spine
worn & chipped at foot, [Adams 322; Nissen BBI 949; Sabin 57666;
Wellcome I 4655], 8vo (160 x 100mm.), Antwerp, ex Officina
Plantiniana, 1593.

⁂ Important work on the pharmaceutical plants of the new World
and the first textbook on tropical medicine by a european.

£600 - 800

Gardening

73
Fatio de Duillier (Nicolas) FRuIT-WALLS IMPRoved, By InCLInInG THeM
To THe HoRIZon: or, a Way to Build Walls for Fruit-Trees; Whereby
they May Receive More Sun Shine, and Heat, than ordinary, FIRST
edITIon, lacking engraved frontispiece, with, engraved device to title,
head- & tail-pieces, initials and 2 folding plates by Gribelin, with
imprimatur on verso of title and errata/advertisement leaf at end of
preliminaries, wide margins, lightly water-stained, first plate a little
browned, engraved bookplate of William Morehead, contemporary
calf, a little worn and stained, corners worn, rebacked preserving old
spine, [Wing F557], 4to, by R. Everingham; and are to be sold by John
Taylor..., 1699. 

⁂ nicolas Fatio de duillier was a Swiss mathematician known for
his work on the Zodiacal light problem and for his close working
relationship with Sir Isaac newton. In 1699 he suggested increasing
fruit-tree and vine productivity by using sloping walls and later a
tracking mechanism which could pivot to follow the sun.

£300 - 400

74
Gilbert (Samuel) FLoRIST’S vAde-MeCuM...The Second edition
Corrected, 2 woodcut plans of gardens, title with portion cut away
at head touching some letters and contemporary ink inscription to
verso, final 2 leaves cut and defective, browned, contemporary sheep,
worn, for J.Taylor...and J.Wyat..., 1693 § [Bonnefons (nicolas de)]
The French Gardiner: Instructing how to Cultivate all sorts of Fruit-
Trees, and Herbs for the Garden, translated by John evelyn, second
edition in English, engraved additional pictorial title and 4 plates, one
folding, slight worming, cropped affecting a few side-notes, engraved
bookplate of Isaac Barrow of Holland, Derby pasted on verso of title,
old cloth, by T.B. for B.Took, 1691 § evelyn ( John) Kalendarium
Hortense: or, The Gard’ners Almanac, ninth edition, engraved
additional title, title and caption titles to each month printed in red &
black, full-page engraved illustration, errata leaf at end, contemporary
calf ruled & stamped in blind, rubbed, splits to joints, for Francis
Fawcet, 1699, all foxed or browned, sometimes heavily, [Henrey 160,
149 & 130; Wing G714a, B3603 & E3502], 12mo (3)

⁂ The first is a scarce edition, with only 2 uK copies listed by eSTC
(BL & Kew) and 5 others elsewhere; Henrey also lists a copy in the
Lindley Library of the Royal Horticultural Society. The second item
contains an appendix with instructions for the preparation and
cooking of fruit and vegetables and an engraved plate of a
kitchen, plus ‘The english vineyard vindicated’ by John Rose,
Gardiner to His Majesty.

£400 - 600
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76

75
Hot-Houses.- Tod (George) PLAnS, eLevATIonS And SeCTIonS, oF HoT-
HouSeS, GReen-HouSeS, An AQuARIuM, ConSeRvAToRIeS &C., half-title, 27
fine hand-coloured aquatint plates, one double-page, some light
marginal soiling but generally a good, clean copy, contemporary
manuscript note with dimensions for “Wm.Cambridge’s Hott House”
loosely inserted, original boards, uncut, contemporary ink inscription
“Mr.Megram Saul Lodge 1840” at head of upper cover, rubbed and
lightly stained, rebacked, [Tooley 491; cf. Abbey Life 77, first edition of
1807], 4to, 1823.

£750 - 1,000

76
Rea (John) FLoRA: Seu, de FLoRuM CuLTuRA. oR, A CoMPLeTe
FLoRILeGe..., second edition, with ‘The Mind of the Front’ verses leaf at
beginning, additional engraved allegorical title, title in red & black, 8
engraved plates containing 16 plans of formal gardens, 3 fine
engraved head-pieces of floral displays by F.H. van Hove, woodcut
initials, some light soiling or staining, hole to Y1 with loss of a few
letters, worming to inner margin with occasional slight loss, paper
flaw tear to R4, one plate torn at lower margin, contemporary
panelled calf, a little worn, rebacked and repaired, new endpapers,
[Henrey 3266; Wing R422], folio, by T[homas] N[ewcomb] for George
Marriott, 1676.

⁂ “The most important english treatise on gardening to be
published during the second half of the seventeenth century.”
(Henrey p.195). The work is enthusiastically referred to in the
diaries of John evelyn.

£300 - 400
____________________________________

77
Mining.- Pettus (Sir John) FodInAe ReGALeS. or the History, Laws
and Places of the Chief Mines and Mineral Works in england,
Wales, and...Ireland, FIRST edITIon, engraved portrait frontispiece by
W.Sherwin, 2 folding engraved plates with letterpress key on verso, 2
engraved illustrations of arms, corrigenda leaf at end (defective at
upper edge and repaired), portrait a little frayed at upper & lower edge
and reinforced, title with initials “S.P.” in red ink at head, a little soiled
and browned, B2 smaller, paper flaw tear to lower margin of Hh2,
modern half calf, [Goldsmiths 1930; Kress 1270; Wing P1908], by H.L.
and R.B. for Thomas Basset, 1670.

⁂ The standard 17th century english work on mining by the
deputy governor of the royal mines.

£400 - 600
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78
Smallpox.- Jenner (Henry) An AddReSS To THe PuBLIC on THe
AdvAnTAGeS oF vACCIne InoCuLATIon: with the objections to it Refuted,
19pp., lacking half-title, ink correction to p.15 but not p.4 as in some
copies, title torn and defective at corner (repaired), 1799; Address to
the Inhabitants of Bristol, and its vicinity, on the subject of vaccine
Inoculation: and the establishment of an Institution for the
Inoculation of the Poor, 18pp., ink annotation to author’s name on
title and at end of text, final leaf with ink calculations at foot and torn
at inner margin, 1801, occasional spotting or soiling, disbound,
[Wellcome III p.353, first item only], 4to, Bristol, W.Bulgin (2)

£300 - 400

79
Torricelli (Evangelista) LeZIonI ACCAdeMICHe..., edited by Tommaso
Bonaventuri, FIRST edITIon, half-title, engraved frontispiece portrait
after Pietro Anichini, title with engraved device of the Accademia della
Crusca, 3 woodcut illustrations, decorations and initials, lacking
imprimatur leaf (c10 but often bound at end), old ink manuscript note
praising the author on rear free endpaper, some light spotting or
soiling, a little staining to upper edge of a few leaves, later vellum, gilt-
stamped morocco label, yapp edges, uncut, a little rubbed and soiled,
[Norman II, 2088], 4to, Florence, Jacopo Guiducci, 1715.

⁂ Twelve posthumously published lectures by Torricelli, Galileo’s
successor as Professor of mathematics at Florence, delivered to
the Accademia della Crusca, the Studio Fiorentino, and the
Academy of drawing. The lectures relate mainly to physics, and
include discussions on impact, wind and military architecture.
Bonaventuri’s preface contains a biography of Torricelli and a
good overview of his work; it also reprints Torricelli’s letters on the
barometric experiment.

£600 - 800

80
Weather.- Barlow (Edward) MeTeoRoLoGICAL eSSAyS, ConCeRnInG THe
oRIGIn oF SPRInGS, GeneRATIon oF RAIn, And PRoduCTIon oF WInd. With
a Rational and Historical Account of the Causes and Course of the
Tide: Its Propagation thro’ the Great ocean, FIRST edITIon, lacking A1
(?blank), with 12 folding engraved maps or plans, one bound upside
down, another with tear to fold repaired, title soiled, some browning,
a few stains, contemporary panelled calf, rubbed, spine slightly worn
at head, 8vo, for John Hooke...and Thomas Caldecott, 1715.

⁂ edward Barlow was the inventor of the repeating clock and
watch. The work includes a world map of the winds and a double
hemisphere map.

£300 - 400

TRAveL
Americas

81
[Beverley (Robert)] HISToIRe de LA vIRGInIe, second French edition,

engraved additional pictorial title with coat-of-arms of Virginia and
14 plates of native Americans, title in red and black, lacking folding
table at end, a little browned, contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt,
rubbed, gouges to upper cover, [Sabin 5116], 12mo, Amsterdam,
Thomas Lombrail, 1707.

⁂ early account of virginia by a native of the colony, with
important information on the native Americans and the early
settlers. The first French edition was published in the same year,
by Pierre Ribou in Paris.

£250 - 350
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82
California.- Shelvocke (Capt. George) A voyAGe Round THe WoRLd
By THe WAy oF THe GReAT SouTH SeA, FIRST edITIon, engraved title-vignette,
folding engraved twin-hemisphere map, 4 engraved plates, 2 folding,
light water-staining, ink stain to Bb8-Cc3, slight worming to outer
margin of final gathering, contemporary panelled calf, a little rubbed,
small gouge to lower cover, rebacked, [Cowan pp.581-2; Hill pp.272-
3; Howes S383; Sabin 80158], 8vo, for J. Senex, 1726.

⁂ Scarce account of Shelvocke’s privateering adventures through
the Pacific and with what Cowan calls “the fullest account of
California, the natives and their features, of any of the old
voyagers.” The map depicts California as an island and two of the
plates show natives of California; there are also early references
to Californian gold and Peruvian guano. It has been suggested
that Shevlocke’s account of the passage around Cape Horn,
where a sailor killed an albatross, inspired Coleridge’s Rime of the
Ancient Mariner.

£750 - 1,000

83

83
Central America.- Cockburn (John) JouRney oveR LAnd, FRoM THe
GuLF oF HonduRAS To THe GReAT SouTH-SeA, FIRST edITIon, folding
engraved map, woodcut initials and head- & tail-pieces, 3pp.
advertisements at end, occasional browning or soiling, a few stains to
verso of B8, engraved bookplate of Tho.Jelf Powys, contemporary
sprinkled calf, gilt, a little rubbed, corners slightly worn, nearly
rebacked, [Hill 324; Sabin 14095], 8vo, C.Rivington, 1735.

⁂ Having been captured by pirates off the coast of Honduras
Cockburn and five others escaped and made their way across the
isthmus to the Pacific coast, enduring such hardship along the
way that this account was for many years regarded as mostly
fiction. It also includes ‘A Briefe discoverye of...the Travells of
nicholas Withington, a Factor in the east-Indiase’ at end.

£750 - 1,000

84
-. Gage (Thomas) A neW SuRvey oF THe WeST-IndIeS..., third edition,
folding engraved map, lacking final blank, title lightly soiled, a few
minor repairs to lower margins, cropped, gilt-stamped circular book-
label of William Twopeny, nineteenth century sprinkled calf, gilt, by
M.M.Holloway, spine gilt with green morocco label, one compartment
worn, [Sabin 26300; Wing G114, cf. Hill 665, first edition of 1648],
8vo, by A.Clark...to be sold by John Martyn, Robert Horn and Walter
Kettilby, 1677.

⁂ The first non-Spanish description of the Spanish territories in
the new World. Gage spent a dozen years in Central America,
living for much of the time amongst the Indians.

£600 - 800

85
South America.- Acuña (Cristóbal de) & others. voyAGeS And
dISCoveRIeS In SouTH-AMeRICA, 3 parts in 1 vol., FIRST edITIon In
enGLISH, 2 folding engraved maps of the rivers Amazon and Plate, a
little foxed and browned, particularly at beginning and end, staining
to final leaf, contemporary sprinkled calf, rubbed, rebacked, corners
worn, [Borba de Moraes I:12; Hill 1788; Sabin 152; Wing V 746],
8vo, for S.Buckley, 1698.

⁂ Collection of narratives of the first europeans to penetrate into
the territories of the the Arragoues and nouragones nations,
comprising: Acuña’s account of Pedro Teixiera’s expedition from
Quito up the Amazon to Pará including scientific observations and
descriptions of the native Indians; Acarete du Biscay’s voyage up
the River Plate with descriptions of Buenos Aires and the silver
mines at Potosi; Grillet & Bechamel’s travels in Guiana in search
of Lake Parima. 

£1,500 - 2,000

34 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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West Indies.- Martyr d’Anghiera (Peter) THe HISToRIe oF THe
WeST-IndIeS, ConTAInInG THe ACTeS And AdvenTuReS oF THe
SPAnIARdS, which have conquered and peopled those
Countries, inriched with varietie of pleasant relation of the
Manners, Ceremonies, Lawes, Governments, and Warres of
the Indians, Published in Latin by Mr. Hakluyt, and
translated into english by M.Lok. Gent., woodcut initials, title
very lightly soiled but generally clean, small paper flaw holes to
I1 & O1 affecting one or two letters, S1 & 8 soiled at upper edge,
loose in binding, contemporary limp vellum, spine titled in
manuscript at head, rubbed a little soiled and stained, lacking
ties, [STC 651; Sabin 45011], 4to, [by Thomas Dawson] for
Andrew Hebb, [?1625].

⁂ An excellent clean copy in a contemporary binding of this
scarce history of the Spanish conquest in the new World by
Peter Martyr, King Ferdinand’s councillor for Spain’s affairs
in the new World. The work is a translation of Richard
Hakluyt’s 1577 edition of De orbe novo, originally published
in 1530 and the first work to describe contact between
europeans and native Americans and containing the first
european reference to india rubber. This is generally
believed to be a reissue of the 1612 edition with the first
gathering cancelled and a new title-page.

eSTC lists only 7 copies of this edition in the uK and only 3
copies have appeared at auction, most defective or in later
bindings. The most recent copy was part of the de orbe
novo Collection, sold by Bloomsbury Auctions new york in
2009 for $3500, but with a soiled and repaired title and
bound in modern goatskin.

£3,000 - 4,000

35Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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China.- Nieuhoff (Jan) An eMBASSy FRoM THe eAST-IndIA CoMPAny oF
THe unITed PRovInCeS, To THe GRAnd TARTAR CHAM eMPeRoR oF CHInA,
translated by John ogilby, second edition, additional engraved
pictorial title by Hollar, title in red and black, folding engraved map,
folding plan of Canton and 16 plates only (of 17, lacking ?portrait of
Ogilby), numerous engraved illustrations in text, wide margins, lacking
list of plates, title lightly soiled, folding map browned at fold,
occasional offsetting to or from illustrations, a few small rust-spots
(one causing tiny hole to illustration on 3D1, with early 19th century
manuscript presentation note tipped to front pastedown,
contemporary sheep, worn, [Cordier Sinica 2347; Wing N1153], folio,
by the Author, 1673.

£1,500 - 2,000

88
Middle East.- Doughty (Charles M.) TRAveLS In ARABIA deSeRTA, 2
vol., FIRST edITIon, [one oF 500 CoPIeS], half-titles, folding plates,
illustrations, folding colour map in pocket at end of vol.1, original
pictorial green cloth, gilt, uncut & unopened, spines lightly faded, a
little mottling to boards, vol.2 with split to upper joint and corners
bumped, 8vo, Cambridge, 1888.

⁂ Classic work on the exploration of Arabia with so much
information on the topography of the area that it was used as a
text-book by the British army during the Arab Revolt. There are
also detailed descriptions of the Bedouin tribes and their
customs.

£1,500 - 2,000

36 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Turkey.- Nicolay (Nicolas de) THe nAvIGATIonS, PeReGRInATIonS
And voyAGeS, MAde InTo TuRKIe, FIRST edITIon In enGLISH, collation:
¶4 A-X8 Y2, printed in roman type, title within typographic border,
60 full-page woodcut illustrations, each within typographic
border, illustration at p.138 torn and repaired, other small
marginal defects not affecting text or images, one typographic
border and one page number slightly trimmed, occasional
soiling, mostly marginal, early 19th century calf, gilt, small worm-
trace to joints, [Blackmer 1197; STC 18574; this edition not in
Atabey], small 4to (186 x 130mm.), Imprinted at London by
Thomas Dawson, 1585.

⁂ The rare first english edition which “is much less common
than the French or Italian versions. The plates in this version
are woodcuts, not the copper engravings which were
produced for the first edition (Lyon, 1567). The english
edition is dedicated to Sir Phillip Sidney and his father Henry
by the editor John Stell. It seems to be the only work by the
translator Thomas Washington.” (Blackmer)

Provenance: indecipherable17th century inscription in lower
margin of sig.v3.

£10,000 - 15,000

37Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Voyages.- [Noble (Charles Frederick)] A voyAGe To THe eAST IndIeS
In 1747 And 1748, FIRST edITIon, 11 engraved plates, one folding of
view of Batavia, with Directions to Binder leaf at end, light foxing,
bookplates of Brocket Hall and Panshanger Hall, contemporary
speckled calf, red roan label, rubbed, spine a little worn at head, 8vo,
for T.Becket and P.A.Dehondt...and T.Durham, 1762.

£500 - 700

91

91
World.- Gibson (John) ATLAS MInIMuS, oR A neW SeT oF PoCKeT MAPS
... oF THe KnoWn WoRLd... Revis’d, Corrected and Improv’d by eman:
Bowen, engraved throughout with frontispiece, calligraphic title,
preface leaf, index leaf and 52 maps hand-coloured in outline (16
relating to the Americas), contemporary ink inscription to verso of
frontispiece, a little soiled, twin-hemisphere map lightly spotted,
contemporary calf, rubbed, spine ends slightly worn, 16mo, by J.
Newbery, 1758.

£1,000 - 1,500

92
-. Morden (Robert) [GeoGRAPHy ReCTIFIed: oR, A deSCRIPTIon oF THe
WoRLd], maps only, no title or text, comprising double-page
engraved ‘Catalogue of Mapps in This Booke’ and 79 double-page
engraved maps, MAPS ALL WITH ATTRACTIve BRIGHT ouTLIne HAnd-
CoLouRInG In ConTeMPoRARy HAnd (sheets c.150 x 165mm.), all
mounted on stubs, rather soiled and browned, some offsetting or
staining, a few maps with tear to fold, one or two others with
marginal tears or defects, ‘Catalogue’ with wormhole affecting
border, contemporary mottled calf, rubbed, corners worn, rebacked
preserving old red roan label “Book of Maps”, 8vo, n.p., [late 17th
century]; sold not subject to return

⁂ Bound volume of maps from Morden’s Geography Rectified
including a twin hemisphere map and 17 maps of the Americas,
with a general map of America showing California as an island.
The work was first published in 1680 with 62 maps and a second,
enlarged, edition in 1688 with 78 maps. The ‘Catalogue’ lists 78
maps but this volume contains an additional map ‘Turkey in
europe’ following that of Greece.

£800 - 1,200

38 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Bible, leaf from 1462 Bible Latin.- SInGLe LeAF, FRoM KInGS I CHAPTeRS 15 To 17, double column, 48 lines, Gothic type, 2 initials supplied in red
and blue with large marginal flourishes, chapter numbers and head-lines in red and blue, ruled, some light finger-soiling to margins, [BMC I
22; Goff B529; GW 4204], folio, (403 x 300mm.), [Mainz, Johannes Fust and Peter Schoeffer], [1462].

⁂ A leaf from the first dated bible (and the fourth edition of the vulgate); preceeded only by the Gutenberg Bible at Mainz, the Pfister
Bible at Bamberg and the Mentelen Bible at Strasbourg. Consisting of parts of chapters 15 and 17 and all of 16.

£1,500 - 2,000

39Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Herodotus. HISToRIAe, translated into Latin by Lorenzo valla and edited by Antonio Mancinelli, collation: A8, a-d8, e-x6, [142] leaves, text in single
column, 45 lines, type: 26:110R, woodcut border on fol. a1r, including two white-ground insets, the upper depicting a satyr preparing to sacrifice,
and the lower showing Hercules at the parting of the ways, same leaf with large woodcut depicting Herodotus crowned by Apollo, blank spaces for
capitals, with printed guide letters, light foxing and browning, a few minor spots and fingermarks, short tear to lower blank margin of fol. r3, woodcut
border slightly trimmed at top, numerous Latin annotations, maniculae, and other reading marks in two different early hands, a few marginalia
slightly trimmed, pencil bibliographical notes on front pastedown, late 16th-century limp vellum, yapp edges, portions of ties preserved, some soiling
to covers, folio (310 x 217mm.), Venice, Johannes and Gregorius de Gregoriis, de Forlivio, 8 March [not before 30 March] 1494.

⁂ A veRy Good CoPy oF one oF THe MASTeRPIeCeS oF veneTIAn BooK ILLuSTRATIon - THe RARe THIRd edITIon oF HeRodoTuS. It was preceded by those
of 1474 (venice, Jacobus Rubeus) and 1475 (Rome, Arnoldus Pannartz).

The present book is rightly famous for having one of the finest woodcut borders of the fifteenth century, executed by Benedetto Bordone
or Bordon (1450/55-1530), a celebrated miniaturist and designer of woodcuts, editor of classical texts, and author of geographical works,
who headed a prominent workshop in venice, in San Zulian. Born in Padua, Bordone moved to venice in the early 1490s, during the
city’s reign as the greatest printing centre in europe. Introduced in 1469, the new industry had grown with surprising rapidity, a
circumstance which greatly impacted the then-dominant production of manuscripts and related professional spheres, as copyists,
designers, and illuminators were forced to redefine their roles and compete with typographers and woodcutters in an effort to adapt
themselves to a new era in the history of the book. In Padua Bordone had already been active in the production of illuminated incunables.
He shuttled between different media for the duration of his highly successful venetian career, consistently engaged in a fluid and fruitful
exchange between miniature painting and woodcut design.

The beautiful border of the Herodotus is commonly associated with a smaller-format border found in Lucianus’ Vera historia, the first
book edited by Bordone himself. Herodotus’ border is more elaborate and contains other motifs, including the two small birds in the
right panel. The ornamental border also includes two white-ground insets, the upper one of a satyr resembling a scene designed for
the 1499 Hypnerotomachia Poliphili (Lib. i, fol. e1r). The text is also introduced by a large woodcut of the author crowned by Apollo,
stylistically similar to a miniature found in an illuminated copy of the Aldine Petrarca of 1501, now in the British Library. A re-use of the
Herodotus border is found in a later edition printed by the brothers de Gregoriis, the Opera by Hieronymus of 1497/98.

As essling states, “quant à l’auteur de ce chef-d’oeuvre, si l’on juge par l’élégance du dessin, par la précision et le fini de la taille, ce
pourrait être le même artiste qui devait, cinq ans plus tard, fournir les admirables illustrations du songe de Poliphile” (essling 735).

Provenance: Arthur and Charlotte vershbow, acquired from Lathrop C. Harper, 1977 (ex-libris on the front pastedown)

Literature: HC *8472; BMC v, 345; IGI 4694; Goff H-90; Flodr Herodotus , 3; essling 735; Sander 3376; L. Armstrong, “Benedetto Bordon,
Miniator, and Cartography in early Sixteenth-Century venice”, eadem, Studies of Renaissance Miniaturist in Venice , London 2003, 2, pp.
591-643.

£15,000 - 20,000

40 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Petrarca (Francesco) Le CoSe voLGARI, collation: a-y8, z4, A8, [188] leaves, complete with blank leaves u6, x5, y5, and z4, Lyons italic type,
upper margin slightly trimmed, partly affecting early inked foliation, a few spots, small stain on fol. l7, an early hand has added an index of
Petrarch’s poems included in the volume to the final leaves, near contemporary vellum, edges speckled brownish red, top-edge darkened, a few
stains to covers, 8vo (145 x 92mm.), Lyon, [1502].

⁂ THe FIRST ISSue oF THe exCeedInGLy RARe LyoneSe CounTeRFeIT of the celebrated Petrarca volgare, printed by Aldus in venice in 1501, and
edited for him by Pietro Bembo (1470-1547) from Petrarch’s autograph manuscript of the Canzoniere, held at the vatican Library. This
is one of the three earliest of all Aldine counterfeits, alongside those of the virgil and Juvenal.

The volume was issued entirely anonymously and without a date, but the printing might be attributed to Balthasar de Gabiano from
Asti (Piedmont) - according to Baudrier the originator of the Lyonese italic type - or other printers who were active in Lyon, such as
Jacques Myt, who, together with the dealer Barthélemy Troth, had immediately perceived the commercial possibilities of Aldus’
revolutionary series of easily portable octavo-format volumes, printed in the fine italic type designed for the venetian printer by the
Bolognese punch-cutter Francesco Griffo. despite the ten-year privilege granted by the venetian Senate which gave Aldus exclusive
right to its use, this font was imitated or counterfeited by certain unscrupulous Lyonese printers who produced a group of pirated
editions closely imitating the Aldine format and layout, though obviously omitting the colophon, prefaces, and privileges. on 16 March
1503 Aldus was compelled to print the broadside Monitum in Lugdunenses typographos, a warning against the counterfeited Lyonese
editions, in which he explained how to distinguish them from his genuine editions.

In the Lyonese Petrarch the original colophon, Aldus’ address to readers, and the errata leaf are all omitted. In addition, a few misprints
are detectable: the general title on fol. a1r reads Le cose vulgari in place of the original Le cose volgari; the divisional title on fol. a1v is
printed as Sonetti et canzone in vita di madonna Laura, and not correctly Sonetti et canzoni in vita di madonna Laura, while the Aldine
divisional title Sonetti et canzoni in morte di madonna Laura on fol. n3 became Sonetti et canzoni in morte di madona Laura in the counterfeit.
Finally, the quire ‘k’ is signed ‘K’.

Two different issues of this Lyonese counterfeit are known. According to david J. Shaw they could have been printed in about 1502 and
1508, respectively. This copy belongs to the first group; this first state is easily identifiable by the Provençal verse ‘dreç 7 [i.e., ‘et’] rayson es
quieu ciant em demori’ printed on fol. d6v (Sonetto 70, Lasso me, ch’i non so in qual parte pieghi), which here faithfully adheres to the
original, while in the later counterfeit, datable to 1508, the same phrase is translated into French as “droit et raison es que Ie chante damor”.

Provenance: Alessandro Grassi (17th-century ownership inscription on recto of first leaf); purchased by John Barker in Rome in 1671
(ownership inscription on front pastedown, ‘Roma, 15. d’Apr- 1671. Grassi, incontro il palazzo del Gouernatore’; also in Barker’s own hand
is a note on front pastedown ‘v. Hor. l. I. Sat. 10’, and a passage taken from the Dell’Huomo di lettere by daniello Bartoli on recto of front flyleaf
‘Fauorino auuisa [Gell. l. 17 c. 12] che per aguzzare l’ingegno, quando dall’otio di molto tempo ci paia rintuzzato, e ottuso, ottimo mezzo sia
prendere à trattare materie inutili, e allegre. P. Bartoli dell’Huomo di lettere, p. 339’); Kenneth Rapoport (ex-libris on front pastedown).

Literature: Renouard Alde, 308.17; Baudrier vII, 15; Ahmanson-Murphy 1101; de Marinis, Appunti e ricerche bibliografiche, Milano 1940, p.
328, pl. CCLx; H. G. Fletcher, “The 1501 Petrarch”, Idem, New Aldine Studies, San Francisco 1988, pp. 95-99; C. Pulsoni, “Pietro Bembo e la
tradizione della canzone ‘drez et razo es qu’ieu ciant em demori’”, Rivista di Letteratura Italiana, 11 (1993), pp. 283-304, esp. 285- 290; d.
J. Shaw, “The Lyons Counterfeit of Aldus’s Italic Type. A new Chronology”, d. v. Reidy (ed.), The Italian Book 1465-1800. Studies presented to
Dennis E. Rhodes, London 1993, pp. 117-133; C. Pulsoni, I classici italiani di Aldo Manuzio e le loro contraffazioni lionesi, Roma 2002.

£6,000 - 8,000

41Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Aesop. vITA & FABeLLAe, FIRST ALdIne edITIon, collation: a8, A8, B10, b8, c8, C8, D10, d8, e-h8, i6, k-ξ8, o4, 150 leaves, Greek and roman type, woodcut
Aldine device on recto of first leaf, larger framed woodcut device on final verso, blank spaces for capitals, with printed guide letters, slightly
browned and soiled in places, some bibliographical annotations on first front flyleaf, among others “Libri rarissimi exemplar pulcherrimum”,
pencil notes by Bernard Quaritch on rear pastedown, early 19th-century vellum, gilt-lettered green morocco spine label (chipped), folio (266 x
172mm.), Venice, Aldus Manutius, october 1505.

⁂ THe RARe FIRST ALdIne edITIon oF THe FABULAE, SuPPLeMenTed WITH A LATIn TRAnSLATIon And THe FICTITIouS LIFe oF AeSoP ASCRIBed To PLAnudeS, LIKeWISe
In GReeK And LATIn. “This edition may be considered among the rarer and more beautiful productions of the Aldine Press” (dibdin,
Introduction, I, p. 247). The volume also contains the text, in both languages, of the forty-three fables by the second-century writer
Babrius (or Gabrias, as Aldus erroneously calls him), and the Greek text only of writings by Phurnutus or Cornutus, Palaephatus, and
Heraclides Ponticus, along with the Hieroglyphica by Horapollo, the proverbs by Tarrhaeus and didymus, and the Apologus Aesopi de
Cassita apud Gellium, all of which appear here in their first editions: this Aldine edition is thus rightly defined by n. G. Wilson as “a most
curious miscellany” (From Byzanthium to Italy, p. 143).

The Aldine Aesop follows the 1481 editio princeps printed in Milan by Bonus Accursius, but it includes five additional fables that had
remained unpublished. The edition is the only work printed by Aldus to have parallel text in Latin and Greek, indicating the popularity
of the Fables as a schoolbook during the Renaissance. The Greek and Latin text is interleaved to aid those readers who knew Latin but
not Greek. The texts are also separable: the pages printed in Greek are numbered sequentially, and there are copies in which the
Aesopus Graecus is found bound together without the Latin translation. The title-page points out this particular feature, stating that the
Fables are presented “cum interpretatione latina, ita tamen ut separari a graeco possit pro unius cuiusque arbitrio”.

Provenance: Henry Philip Hope (1774-1839; see Catalogue of the... library of Henry P. Hope, esq...sold by auction, by Leigh and Sotheby...,
London 1813, lot 1584, “esopi vita et Fabulae, Gr. very fair venet. ap. Ald.”; note on front flyleaf ‘Hope’s Sale 1813’ £8.0.0.’); Porkington Library
of John Ralph ormsby-Gore, Lord Harlech (1816-1876; ex-libris on front pastedown); Kenneth Rapoport (ex-libris on front pastedown).

Literature: Adams A278; STC Italian 8; Renouard Alde, 49.6; Ahmanson-Murphy 93; Hoffmann I, p. 63; Staikos,

The Greek Editions of Aldus Manutius and his Greek Collaborators (1495-1515), new Castle, de 2016, 46; n. G. Wilson, From Byzantium to
Italy, Baltimore 1993, pp. 143-144.

£12,000 - 16,000

42 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



97
Canon law.- Gregorius IX, Pope. deCReTALIuM CoPIoSuM
ARGuMenTuM, collation [*]1 a-z A-S8 T10 aa8 bb6 cc-dd10, double column,
printed in red and black, Gothic letter, title and woodcut printer’s
device within ornate woodcut criblé border, large pictorial criblé
genealogy, second woodcut genealogy, woodcut criblé initials, title
with a few small holes and repaired, some staining, heavier to first
few ff., wormholes / small traces, affecting text, occasional spotting,
17th century mottled sheep, rebacked, folio (373 x 269mm.), [Paris],
[Ulrich Gering & Berthold Rembolt], 1507.

⁂ A rare edition of the Decretales. 

£600 - 800

98
Xenophon. oMnIA QuAe exTAnT oPeRIS, 2 parts in 1, FIRST CoMPLeTe
ALdIne edITIon, collation: *4, A-L8; α-ξ8, ο6 (fol. G2 signed ii, fol. H1
unsigned), [4], 87; [119] leaves (with misnumbering), complete with
blank leaves L8 and α1, Greek and roman type, text in Greek,
woodcut Aldine device on title and on verso of final leaf, blank spaces
for capitals, with printed guide letters, a few pale spots and
fingermarks, some marginalia in Greek, 17th-century sprinkled calf,
gilt spine with raised bands, edges speckled red, spine ends repaired,
folio (306 x 209mm.), Venice, Heirs of Aldus Manutius and Andrea
Torresano, April 1525.

⁂ The first complete edition of xenophon issued by the Aldine
press, edited by Gian Francesco d’Asola, son of Aldus’ father-in-
law, Andrea Torresano. 

Alongside xenophon’s short, and still then unpublished, De
Atheniensium re publica and De vectigalibus, the Aldine edition of
1525 contains the Agesilao, the text of which had been in the past
erroneously attributed - as Torresano states in his preliminary
address to readers - to Plutarch, and therefore included in
previous editions of the Plutarchean Vitae. The volume also
contains xenophon’s Hellenica, a work which had already been
published by Aldus Manutius in october 1503. 

Provenance: from the library of St. Maria Incoronata, Padua
(ownership inscription ‘Biblioth. Collegij S. Mariae Coronatae
Papie[nsis]’, and old small stamp on title).

Literature: Adams x4; STC Italian 738; Renouard Alde, 100.1;
Ahmanson-Murphy 229; Cataldi Palau 94.

£6,000 - 8,000

98

43Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 



99
Cato (Marcus Porcius) Varro, Columella & Palladius. LIBRI de Re
RuSTICA, FIRST BAdIuS edITIon, collation: Aa6, A8, B6, a-t8, v6, x8, Roman
type, title within elaborate woodcut architectural border, large
printer’s device of a press at centre, woodcut decorated initials, some
criblé, numerous woodcut illustrations and diagrams in text, small
wormholes to lower portion of front gutter, title lightly soiled with old
repair to outer lower blank corner, without loss, a few leaves uniformly
browned, some small stains and spots, handsome contemporary
brown morocco over pasteboards, covers within blind fillets and two
frames richly blind-tooled in floral patterns, traces of ties at edges, at
centre of both covers cornerpieces and fleurons surrounding a
quatrefoil-shaped medallion, with gilt inscriptions ‘de Re RuSTICA’ (upper
cover), and ‘M: CAT: M: vAR L: CoL’ (lower cover), spine with three raised
bands, compartments blind-tooled with diagonal fillet pattern, edges
with trace of original green colouring, minor scuffs to upper cover,
upper joint slightly cracked, minor wear to corners and extremities of
spine, front flyleaf lacking, folio (333 x 214mm.), Paris, Badius
Ascensius, 1529.

⁂ A Good, WIde-MARGIned And unSoPHISTICATed CoPy oF THe FIRST BAdIuS
edITIon oF THIS CLASSICAL CoLLeCTIon oF TexTS on AGRICuLTuRe By THe MAJoR
RoMAn WRITeRS on THe SuBJeCT. This edition closely followed the Libri
de re rustica published by Aldus Manutius in May 1514, and edited
by the venetian printer himself along with the humanist architect
Giovanni Giocondo. Like the Aldine publication, the Parisian edition
is thus supplemented with commentary by renowned humanists,
such as the Enarrationes vocum priscarum in libris De re rustica by
Giorgio Merula, the Enarrationes in XII Columellae libros by Filippo
Beroaldo, the Interpretatio in hortum Columellae by Pomponio Leto,
and the Scholia in hortum Palladii by Giovanni Battista Pio and
Antonio urceo (Codrus).

Literature: not in Adams; Renouard Bade, II, pp. 263-264;
Schweiger oo, p. 1306.

£4,000 - 6,000

100
Virgilius Maro (Publius) oPeRA CuM deCeM CoMMenTIS, 2 parts in 1,
collation: a6 b-q8 r6 aa-ff8; A6 B-Z8 AA-OO8 PP6 †8, double column
commentary surrounding text, first title in red and black and within
ornate woodcut border, numerous fine woodcuts within text, woodcut
decorative initials, without ff5-7, which were removed by the Inquisition,
A6 repaired tear within text without loss, repair within text at head of
ff8, several ink stains and smudges (the heaviest on C8 and Q6), some
staining or spotting, contemporary blind-stamped calf over wooden
boards, remains of clasps, rebacked, corners repaired, rubbed, folio
(317 x 207mm.), [Lyon], [ Jean Crespin], 1529.

⁂ A handsomely printed edition, using the Strasbourg blocks
from the 1517 Lyons edition of Jacques Sacon. 

Literature: Adams v474; Mortimer, French, 538 (this copy with 22
ff. removed by the Inquisition). 

£600 - 800

101
Cicero (Marcus Tullius) oPeRA, 4 vol. in 2, collation: à6, è6, a-v8 x10

y-z8; aa-zz aaa-zzz8 aaaa8 bbbb6; A-Z Aa-Mm8 Nn6; AA-ZZ AAA-TTT8,
woodcut printer’s device to titles, fine woodcut decorative initials, 3n5
upper corner torn away (not affecting text), a few marginal repairs,
that on 3D1 just within text without loss, occasional spotting or
marking, a few small unobtrusive blind-stamps, but generally
internally clean with wide margins, 18th century mottled calf, gilt,
rebacked in modern richly gilt calf in compartments with double red
leather labels, corners repaired, covers rubbed and marked, folio,
Paris, Charles Estienne, 1555-1554-1551-1555.

⁂ ‘bien et soigneusement imprimée’ (Renouard).

Literature: Adams C1647; Renouard, estienne, 109:5. 

£500 - 700

44 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Bozerian binding.- Ctesias, Agatharchides and Appian. ex
CTeSIA, AGATHARCHIde, MeMnone exCeRPTAe HISToRIAe. APPIAnI IBeRICA. ITeM,
de GeSTIS AnnIBALIS, collation: ¶8 a-p8 q4, Greek type, initial spaces with
guide-letters, [Geneva], Henri Estienne, 1557 bound with Appianus,
Alexandrinus. Hispanica & Annibalica, collation: A-F8 G2, Roman
type, [Geneva], Henri Estienne for Ulrich Fugger, 1560, together 2
works in 1 vol., woodcut printer’s device to title, some foxing or
spotting, occasional marginal wormholes, lightly browned, dark
bluestraight-grain morocco, gilt, by François Bozerian le jeune (signed
at foot of spine ‘Rel.P.Bozerian Jeune’), upper corners worn, litle rubbed
at extremities, g.e., 8vo (164 x 96mm.)

⁂ editio princeps of the fragments of these Greek historians and
geographers. 

Literature: I. Renouard, estienne, 117: 6; Schreiber, The estiennes,
146; Adams C3020 II. Renouard, estienne, 118:3; Adams A1348.

£300 - 400

103
Bucer (Martin) du RoyAuMe de JeSuS CHRIST noSTRe SAuvevR, collation:
a-z A-O8, woodcut decorative initials, final f. with woodcut printer’s
device verso, otherwise blank, occasional spotting or light staining,
loose in contemporary vellum, upper cover all but detached, split to
spine, 8vo (132 x 84mm.), Geneva, Jacques Berthet, 1558.

⁂ Addressed to King edward vI of england. 

£300 - 400

104
Bede, the Venerable. THe HISToRy oF THe CHuRCH oF enGLAnde,
translated by Thomas Stapleton, collation: *6, >4, A-CCC4, woodcut
printer’s device on title and royal arms within typographical border
on verso, 3 woodcut illustrations (2 full-page or nearly so) and intitials,
later engraved bookplate of Rt.Hon. Charles Viscount Bruce of
Ampthill pasted over part of royal arms on verso of title and with old
manuscript library de-accession note dated 1770 at head, worming
to upper inner margin of title with loss of “T” to “The” of title and
border on verso, cropped shaving a few side-lines, rather stained, old
calf, worn, spine defective, upper cover detached (with title), lower
becoming so, [Pforzheimer 55; STC 1778], small 4to (180 x 130mm.),
Antwerp, by John Laet, 1565; sold not subject to return

⁂ First edition in english of the primary source of British history
from 597 to 731, translated by the recusant Thomas Stapleton
and as a result banned in england as traitorous.

£500 - 700

45Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Plague.- Grazioli (Andrea) dISCoRSo dI PeSTe, 2 parts in 1 vol.,
collation: A-Y4 Z2, first title with woodcut printer’s device, second title
within woodcut typographical border, woodcut head-pieces and
initials, errata f. at end, water-stained, some worming towards end of
part and at start of vol.2, mostly marginal, but affecting the odd letter,
contemporary limp boards, lightly soiled, [EDIT 16 CNCE 21673] small
4to (232 x 166mm.), Venice, Girolamo Polo, 1576.

⁂ Includes ‘Trattato della peste e sua presentazione, et cura’ by
Saladino Ferro Ascolano (pp. 133-178).

£500 - 700

106
Spanish printing.- Los Reyes (Gaspar de) and Fernando Afaìn
de Ribera Enriìquez. oBRA de LA RedenPCIon Con devoTAS, y vTILeS
ConSIdeRACIoneS en eSTAnCIAs, collation: A-N8 O4, title with woodcut
vignette, woodcut printer’s device to verso of final text f., A8 blank,
lacking K6 and final blank, preliminaries ink stained, mostly in
margins, title with a couple of small holes or chips, final f. with repair
at foot, affecting the odd letter, but not sense of text, some spotting
and staining, 20th century limp vellum, 8vo (144 X 92mm.), Seville,
Alonso de la Barrera, 1595.

⁂ Rare. WorldCat lists only one copy (universitäts- und
Landesbibliothek Sachsen-Anhalt, Halle).

£400 - 600

107
Synesius, of Cyrene. oPeRA QuAe exTAnT oMnIA, edited by denis
Pétau, double column, text in Greek and Latin, title in red and black
and with large woodcut printer’s device, woodcut diagrams, head-
pieces and decorative initials, N6 and áá4 blank, lacking final blank,
A1 short tear to upper inner margin, occasional spotting, bookplate
of St. Benedict’s Abbey, Fort-Augustus, 17th century mottled calf, gilt
spine in compartments and with red morocco label, upper joint
starting, but holding firm, rubbed, folio, Paris, Claude Morel, 1612.

⁂ The first complete edition of the writings of Synesius (c.270-
c.414), neo-platonist and Bishop of Ptolemais, in ancient Libya. 

£400 - 600

108
Emblemata.- Hugo (Herman) PIA deSIdeRIA eMBLeMATIS ILLuSTRATA,
woodcut pictorial title, coat of arms of Pope Urban VIII, 46 full-page
emblems by Christoffel van Sichem after Boetius à Bolswert, and tail-
pieces, occasional staining, 20th century blue calf over older marbled
boards, spine gilt and with red leather label, [Landwehr, Low
Countries, 346; Praz p.376-377], Antwerp & Amsterdam, typis Henrici
Aertssenii, 1628; and another edition of the same, 12mo & 8vo (2)

⁂ The first edition with woodcuts. It is rarer than engraved
editions. 

£300 - 400

46 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



109

110

109
Mazarin edition.- Bible, Greek.- [neW TeSTAMenT, GReeK], ‘Mazarin
edition’, half-title, fine engraved title by Claude Mellan depicting an
angel writing on an obelisk and with title itself inscribed on a scroll
carried by three cherubs, imprint in Greek at foot, large engraved cul-
de-lampe on verso of final leaf with the arms of the King Louis XIII,
some staining, a few small repairs, occasional spotting, 18th century
mottled calf, gilt, sympathetically rebacked, corners repaired, covers
crazed, folio (402 x 268mm.), [Paris], [l’Imprimerie Royale], [1642].

⁂ A wide-margined copy of the magnificent edition “known as the
‘Mazarin edition’, since it appeared under the auspices of the great
Cardinal” (d&M). It is the first edition of the Greek new Testament
from the Imprimerie Royale, founded by Louis xIII in 1640. It is a
substantial reprint, with a few alterations, of the new Testament
printed by the elzeviers in 1624, adding a 30-page appendix of
variae Lectiones. The text was set in Garamond’s Greek types, used
by the estienne dynasty of printers, and which subsequently
became part of the type holdings of the Imprimerie Royale.

Literature: d&M 4687. 

£600 - 800

110
Corneille (Pierre, translator).- Kempis (Thomas à) L’IMITATIon de
IeSuS CHRIST, engraved pictorial title, printed title with woodcut Jesuit
device, woodcut head-pieces and initials, privilege f. at end,
preliminaries browned, occasional spotting or light staining,
contemporary mottled calf, gilt, spine in compartments, ink stain to
lower cover, spine ends and corners worn, rubbed, housed in a dark
blue crushed morocco box by Rivière & Son, 12mo, Rouen, Laurens
Maurry, 1651.

⁂ The rare first edition of this translation of the first 20 chapters
of The Imitation of Christ by the renowned 17th century French
dramatist. 

£400 - 600

111
Bible, German.- BIBLIA, dAS IS dIe GAnTZe HeILIGe SCHRIFT, 2 parts in 1,
double column, engraved additional pictorial title, printed title within
ornate woodcut border, woodcut head- and tail-pieces and decorative
initials, ornately blind-stamped pigskin over wooden boards, metal
clasps (with initials ‘HVB’), centre- and corner-pieces, folio, Zurich, J.J.
and H. Bodmer, 1667.

£700 - 1,000

47Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Kircher (Athanasius) ARS MAGnA SCIendI, 2
parts in 1, FIRST edITIon, separate engraved
title to each part, the second one bearing
woodcut printer’s device, engraved portrait of
Emperor Leopold, one engraved plate
depicting the ‘Arbor Philosophica Universae
cognitionis Typus’, 4 double-page letter-press
tables, one folding, engraved diagrams in text,
those on fols. B3r and Y3r with volvelles,
numerous woodcut illustrations, decorated
initials, and large tailpieces, some browning
and foxing, occasionally heavy, as often,
contemporary Amsterdam binding of red
morocco over pasteboards, covers profusely
gilt with massed floral and arabesque tools,
partly au pointillé, spine with 7 raised bands,
similarly gilt and with title lettered in gilt,
comb-marbled pastedowns, board edges
decorated with gilt frieze, inner gilt dentelles,
edges speckled red and blue, extremities of
spine slightly repaired but binding overall in
very fine condition, preserved in cloth drop-
back box (spine torn), folio (447 x 282mm.),
Amsterdam, Johannes Jansson van
Waesberghe and the widow of Elizeus
Weyerstraet, 1669.

⁂ A SPLendId, LARGe-PAPeR CoPy oF THe FIRST edITIon oF THe ARS MAGNA SCIENDI, In A STunnInG MoRoCCo BIndInG exeCuTed on BeHALF oF ATHAnASIuS
KIRCHeR FoR PReSenTATIon To GIovAnnI PAoLo oLIvA (1600-1681), eleventh general of the Jesuits, whose name appears printed on the
approbation leaf in this edition. oliva was a very close friend of Kircher, demonstrated great interest in his polyhedric research and
studies, and gave several formal permissions to print his works.

The Ars magna sciendi is one of the most influential works by the well-known German Jesuit, who was an eclectic scholar, inventor,
collector, and founder of the Museum Kircherianum in the Roman College. In this monumental work, which is dedicated to emperor
Leopold I, Kircher builds an exhaustive scientific system based on logical combinations and symbolic logic formulae capable of
expressing each truth; it thus represents one of the most celebrated seventeenth-century attempts at creating a universal language
for scientists and philosophers to describe and circumscribe all knowledge into a unified system.

In 1661, Kircher, who never left Rome after settling there in 1633, came into epistolary contact with the dutch publisher Joannes Jansson van
Waesberghe (Janssonius). Jansson was active in Amsterdam from 1651 to 1681; in his later years he entered into partnership with his son-
in-law, elizaeus Weyerstraet. of Kircher’s thirty-four books printed during his lifetime, fourteen were published by Janssonius. As Kircher wrote
in his vita, “It was my wish then that all the books I had previously published should be dedicated by posterity to the magnanimous emperor
Ferdinand III and those that appeared after his death to his son the emperor Leopold. All those who read these in later times will admire
their splendid production by the Amsterdam bookseller Johannes Janssonius, who has assumed responsibility for the publication and printing
of all my books” (The Life of the Reverend Father Athanasius Kircher of the Society of Jesus, p. 495). The Archives of the Jesuit Gregorian university
in Rome preserves Jansson’s draft contract, written in Amsterdam and dated 29 July 1661, establishing the sum of 2,200 scudi for ‘tutti li suoi
libri’, that is, for publishing all Kircher’s books (PuG 563, fol. 244). Kircher also commissioned Jansson to produce luxury bindings for
presentation copies, which were to be executed on his behalf by the most renowned binders active in Amsterdam. Among the various
craftsmen active in the city at that time, Mirjam Foot has been able to identify a group of ‘Kircher-binders’ based on the fact that four of the
eight luxury bindings she has seen from this group contained works by Athanasius Kircher. This includes the Latium printed by Jansson in
1671, which was perhaps bound for Pope Clemens x and is now preserved in Copenhagen’s Koninklijke Bibliotheek. Father oliva’s presentation
copy of the Ars magna sciendi is housed in a sumptuous binding which bears comparison with those executed by Albert Magnus (1642-1689),
the most important dutch bookbinder of the age. Anthony Hobson has attributed to Magnus a very similar binding found on the famous
Landau Hely-Hutchinson copy of the same work, held at the Pierpont Morgan Library in new york (PLM 49213; see the Sotheby’s sales of 13
July 1948 and 13 March 1956). According to Foot, however, the Morgan binding was in fact not executed by Albert Magnus, but represents
rather the only work of an Amsterdam bookbinder of the same professional stature who also belonged to the group of the ‘Kircher binders’.

It is very likely this individual used tools based directly on those employed by Magnus, and was probably active in Jansson’s printing
house. “one of the binders commissioned was Magnus, another dr. Foot’s ‘Kircher Binder’ of which she knew eight bindings, four on
Kircher’s works. Are the two presentation bindings on the ‘Ars Magna’ the only survivers of a shortlived attempt by Janssonius to establish
a bindery of his own, for which he had special tools cut and for which he temporarily employed one of Magnus’ craftsmen?” (Breslauer,
Catalogue 107, p. 188).

Provenance: Giovanni Paolo oliva (1600-1681; contemporary ownership inscription on title ‘Bibl. P[raepositi] olivae’); Martin Breslauer,
Fine Books and Manuscripts in Fine Bindings. Catalogue 110 , new york 1992, no. 107 (his bibliographical notes, dated 22 July 1990, on
front flyleaf); Joost R. Ritman, Bibliotheca Philosophica Hermetica (bookplate on front pastedown).

Literature: Merrill 22; Caillet II, 360.5771; Clendening 10.17; J. e. Fletcher - e. Fletcher, Study of the Life and Works of Athanasius Kircher,
‘Germanus Incredibilis’. With a Selection of his unpublished Correspondence and an Annotated Translation of his Autobiography, Leiden-
Boston 2011; H. de la Fontaine verwey, “The Binder Albert Magnus and the Collectors of his Age”, Quaerendo, 1 (1971), pp. 158-178;
M. M. Foot, Studies in the History of Bookbinding, London 1979.

£20,000 - 30,000
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Herodotus. HISToRIARuM LIBRI Ix, parallel text in Latin and Greek,
half-title, engraved additional pictorial title with a map of the Aegean
seas region, title in red and black and with woodcut printer’s device,
folding engraved plate, occasional spotting, contemporary blind-
stamped vellum, covers with arabesque centre-pieces, lightly soiled
and marked, a well-margined, crisp and clean copy, folio, Leiden,
Samuel Luchtmans, 1716.

£300 - 400

114
Voltaire (François Marie Arouet de) dICTIonnAIRe PHILoSoPHIQue
PoRTATIF, title with woodcut ornament, woodcut head- and tail-pieces
and decorative initials, lacking half-title, some water-staining and
spotting / light foxing, contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, upper
cover detached, spine ends and corners worn, rubbed, 8vo, London
[but Geneva], [Gabriel Grasset], 1764.

⁂ The true first edition of voltaire’s explosive work, which
criticised the dogmas and superstitions of the Catholic Church,
Islam and Judaism, amongst other institutions. 

Provenance: ‘Wm. Lee’ (ink signature to title). 

Literature: Brown, Livre dangereux, Voltaire’s Dictionnaire
philosophique, a Bibliography, 1994, 1. 

£400 - 600

115
Lortic binding.- Piis (Pierre-Antoine-Augustin de) CHAnSonS
nouveLLeS...dedIeeS A MonSeIGneuR CoMTe d’ARToIS, half-title, engraved
dedication with arms by Choffard, 12 fine engraved plates by Gaucher
after Le Barbier, 21pp. engraved music, ink private ownership stamp
to head of half-title, some staining or spotting, silk doublures and
endpapers, wide richly gilt inner dentelles, FIne BLue CRuSHed MoRoCCo
By LoRTIC, covers richly gilt with various floral, bird, torch, and pierced
heart tools, scallop shell corner-pieces, all within multiple filet and
floral borders, spine in compartments and decorated with floral
foliage tools, g.e., housed in a marbled board slip-case, [cf. Cohen -
de Ricci p.802], large 12mo (binding 170 x 103mm.), Paris, Defer de
Maisonneuve, [1785].

£400 - 600

49Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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French Revolution.- Trial of Louis XVI.- Paine (Thomas) oPInIon
de THoMAS PAyne [SIC.] déPuTé du déPARTMenT de LA SoMMe, ConCeRnAnT
Le JuGeMenT de LouIS xvI, PRéCédée de SA LeTTRe d’envoI Au PRéSIdenT de
LA ConvenTIon, Paris, L’Imprimerie Nationale, 1792 [and] Paine
(Thomas) opinion de Thomas Payne [sic.] sur l’Affaire de Louis
Capet, Addressé au Président de la Convention nationale, [Paris],
[L’Imprimerie nationale], [1793] Bound WITH a large quantity of other
‘Opinions’, ‘Appels’ and ‘Pieces Justicatives’ relating to the trial and
sentencing of Louis XVI, bound together in 6 vol., some spotting and
light browning, 19th century half calf, spines gilt (dulled) and with red
and black morocco labels, rubbed, 8vo

⁂ In 1792 in gratitude for his fervent support of the French
Revolution the revolutionary government of France granted Paine
honorary citizenship and elected him as a deputy to the
Convention nationale. Before, during and following the trial of
Louis xvI the opinions of Paine and his fellow deputies were
canvassed, Initially, the question was whether the monarch
should be tried; and later how; and then finally upon the verdict
of guilty for high treason what punishment should be meted out. 

Paine believed that Louis xvI should receive a fair and unbiased
trial and if found guilty his sentence should be decided upon by
the citizens of France. In the second pamphlet mentioned, which
follows the guilty verdict, Paine argues against the king’s
execution, favouring exile instead. He believed that capital
punishment was linked to the corruption of the monarchy. 

our volumes also contain contributions by Robespierre, Marat,
Carnot, and Saint-Just, amongst many others. In all an excellent
snapshot of the sentiments and events surrounding the trial and
execution of Louis xvI, or ‘Citoyen Louis Capet’, as he was referred
to during this period. 

£600 - 800

117
Bozerian binding.- Bodoni.- Kempis (Thomas à) de IMITATIone
CHRISTI LIBRI QuATuoR, little foxing at edges, Red STRAIGHT-GRAIn MoRoCCo
By BoZeRIAn (signed ‘Rel. P. Bozerian’), gilt, spine in compartments,
some fading to spine, corners little worn, rubbed and marked, a few
small stains, g.e., [Brooks 484], folio (text block 428 x 280mm; binding
441 x 301mm.), Parma, Giambattista Bodini, 1793.

⁂ The Heber copy (ink stamp to front free endpaper). 

£750 - 1,000

118
Satire on monks.- RenveRSeMenT de LA MoRALe CHReTIenne PAR LeS
deSoRdReS du MonACHISMe, engraved folding frontispiece and 50
plates, some spotting or light foxing, mostly marginal, 19th century
morocco-backed marbled boards, small 4to, Holland, [c.1800]. 

£400 - 600
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Painted binding.- ALBuM, containing watercolour of classical
shrine amongst the ruins of Pompeii and 2 other watercolours
(architectural sketch and another of the Ponte vecchio at
Florence), plus many mounted botanical specimens captioned in
ink and dated 1830s to 1865, with manuscript presentation in
Italian dated 1833 at beginning, attractively bound in original natural
calf, upper cover with central diamond panel painted in oils depicting
Italian scene of gentry walking in a park before a circular classical
building, signed ?Massal, elaborate decorative borders of putti, harps
and ornaments tooled in black and gilt and highlighted in white, spine
gilt in compartments with two red morocco labels (unlettered), a little
rubbed, lower corners bumped, oblong 4to, [Italy], [c.1830].

£400 - 600

120
Erotica.- Batacchi (Domenico Luigi) oPeRe CoMPLeTe. voLuMe
unICo, 36 engraved plates by Dorvin, Dancourt, Curvin, Darcour, and
others, some spotting or light foxing, upper hinge cracked,
contemporary half vellum, stained and rubbed, large 8vo, Paris, 1830.

⁂ The rare first illustrated edition of the works of this Italian poet,
with the majority of the engravings of an erotic nature. The only
other copy of this work we can trace at auction was in the
Bibliothèque érotique Gérard nordmann, Christie’s, Paris, 14th
december, 2006, lot 58, which made 4,560 euros. 

£800 - 1,200

51Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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[Beyle (Marie-Henri)], “Stendhal”. LA CHARTReuSe de PARMe, 2 vol.,
FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue, half-titles with ink armorial stamp showing
through to verso, final leaf of vol.2 (cancel leaf with advertisement)
lacking as often, foxing, contemporary brown patterned and ribbed
cloth, spines gilt, a little rubbed, vol.1 binding detached, [Carteret
Romantique II, 358; Clouzot 151; Lhermitte 567; Vicaire I, 458], 8vo,
Paris, Ambroise Dupont, 1839.

⁂ First edition of the eighth novel by the celebrated French writer
Stendhal, published anonymously but mentioned on the title-
pages as the author of Le Rouge et Noir, which appeared in
1830/31. La Chartreuse de Parme was written in only fifty-six days,
between 4 november and 26 december 1838, and was inspired
by both Stendhal’s desire to write a napoleonic novel centred on
the Battle of Waterloo and his interest in the life of Alexander
Farnese (who would later become Pope Paul III), which featured
numerous parallels with that of the novel’s main character,
Fabrice del dongo.

The present copy, printed on papier velin and without the
indication ‘deuxième édition’ on the title-page, represents a rare
example from the first issue of this edition. 

The novel was enthusiastically received by Stendhal’s
contemporaries. of particular note is the opinion expressed by
Honoré de Balzac in a letter written to Stendhal on 6 April 1839:
upon reading the work, Balzac writes “Il ne faut jamais retarder
de faire plaisir à ceux qui nous ont donné du plaisir. La chartreuse
est un grand et beau Livre, je vous le dis sans flatterie, sans envie,
car je serai incapable de le faire [...]”.

£20,000 - 30,000

122
Mallarmé (Stéphane).- Hawkins (after Louis Welden, 1849-
1910) PReSenT And FuTuRe, photograph of painting by Hawkins,
c.235 x 230mm., rather faded, InSCRIBed In InK By THe ARTIST “à STéPHAne
MALLARMé Ce PâLe SyMBoLe du PRéSenT eT de L’AvenIR. L.W.HAWKInS” on
mount, stamp of Henri Garnier Photographie d’Art to mount, framed
and glazed

⁂ An excellent association between the Symbolist painter
Hawkins and the Symbolist poet Mallarmé.

£300 - 400
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Chess.- Lopez de Sigura (Ruy) LIBRo de LA InvenCIon LIBeRAL y ARTe
deL JueGo deL AxedReZ, collation: *4 §4 A-S8 T6, first edition, woodcut
decorative initials, marginal repairs, some soiling, 19th century half
purple morocco, spine richly gilt, spine slightly faded, rubbed, [LN363],
small 4to (192 x 138mm.), Alcala de Henares, Andres de Angula, 1561.

⁂ First edition of this important work on the theory of chess, with
a distinguished provenance. 

Provenance: Tassilo von Heydebrand und der Lasa, 1818-1899,
chess master, historian and theoretician (engraved armorial
bookplate, with ms. 'no. 1608 / (925)', his initials and dated 1884
and a tipped-in page of notes by him); dr. Robert Blass (ink stamp;
his sale Christie's, 8th May, 1992, lot 44). 

£4,000 - 6,000

124
Lopez de Sigura (Ruy) IL GIuoCo de GLI SCACCHI, translated from the
Spanish by Giovanne domenico Tarsia, collation: *4 A-Z4 Aa-Dd4,
FIRST edITIon In ITALIAn, title with woodcut printer’s device, woodcut
illustrations of a board and pieces, woodcut historiated and
decorative initials, light water-staining at foot, occasional spotting,
lightly browned, contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties, soiled,
[LN372; Adams L1475; EDIT 16 CNCE 29870], small 4to, Venice,
Cornelio Arrivabene, 1584.

⁂ The scarce first Italian edition of this classic of the chess canon,
with a distinguished provenance. Lopez gave his name to the
most popular of all chess openings. His book was the first chess
book to follow damiano’s small treatise of 1512. The first part
deals with the origin and utility of chess, the second part provides
a miscellaneous collection of openings and the third and fourth
parts are a severe critique of damiano, with corrections of his
moves, and new openings included.

Provenance: Tassilo von Heydebrand und der Lasa, 1818-1899,
chess master, historian and theoretician (armorial bookplate with
initials and ‘n:t 3006 / (344) and dated 1884and his ms. notes to
inside front cover and p.133); Albrecht Buschke (acquired in
Munich in 1935. It is identified on p.100 of his typescript 1938
catalogue); sold by Buschke to Karl A. Baer (an invoice dated
11/16/54 is loosely inserted in the volume). 

£2,000 - 3,000
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Greco (Gioachino) PRIMo Modo deL GIoCo de PARTITo CHe GIoCAndoSI SPeSSo oCCoRRono LI veRI GIoCHI & AnCo QueSTI GIoCHI de PARTITo Sono TRATTI
neCeSSARIJ, PeRCHe AL FIn deL GIoCHo SPeSSo oCCoRRono eSSendo In eSSI MoLTI TRATTI BeLLISSIMI & oCCuLTI, CoL’ISTeSSo oRdIne deLLe PedIne. CoMPoSTo
PeR GIoACHIno GReCo CALABReSe, 62 ff., unfoliated, title within an oval floral and foliate border, a putto at the top (smudged in places); border
framing the opening of text on fol. 2r., a few annotations in French to the final blank leaves, not relating to the text, with the names ‘Robert’ and
‘Louis’ inked on the verso of the first leaves and at the end, along with some pen trials, contemporary French, possibly Parisian binding, gilt-
tooled brown morocco over pasteboards, covers within two elaborate frames; cornerpieces, large fleuron, flat spine, richly tooled, head of spine
repaired in a lighter coloured brown modern calf, rubbed, 126 x 84mm., binding 129 x 91mm., France, [?Paris], 1624 or 1625.

⁂ A collection of partiti, or ‘chess problems’ by one of the most important figures in the history of chess, Gioacchino Greco (1590/1600
- ca. 1630) called ‘The Calabrian’, from his hometown Celico, near Cosenza.

Greco is considered the first professional chess player. He wrote in
1619/1620 his Trattato del nobilissimo gioco de scacchi, which circulated
widely in manuscript, and was highly appreciated in the whole of
europe. He travelled extensively through France, england, and Spain.
The highly commercial Greco often compiled small-format
manuscripts for presentation to wealthy patrons, generally written, as
here, in Italian by copyists and variously decorated by local artists.each
volume was produced according to a patron’s individual preferences,
a feature which increases significantly the interest and value of Greco’s
manuscripts in their individuality. Moreover, although the vogue to buy
such pocket handbooks was widespread, only a small number of them
are survived, owing to their extensive use. 

The present manuscript was produced in France, and in all likelihood
in Paris, the city to which Greco had returned in 1624, after his
successful stay in London. The manuscript is undated, but its
handsome gilt-tooled binding, recalling Le Gascon’s style, and the floral
border framing the title confidently indicate the years 1624-1625 as
date of its production. It is one of Greco’s earliest manuscripts
recorded by Sanvito in his reference work I codici scacchistici di Giulio
Cesare Polerio and Gioacchino Greco. Similar manuscripts are found in
institutional libraries, including the British Library, the Bodleian and
the Bibliothèque nationale. That preserved in the national Library in
Lisbon (MS H.I.3) bears the same title as ours, Primo modo del gioco
de Partito. 

J. G. White, Greco and his Manuscripts. Giachino Greco 1600-1634. 300th
Anniversary of the Writing of the First Manuscript 1619-1919, Philadelphia
1919; d. Hooper - K. Whyld, The Oxford Companion to Chess, oxford
1996, pp. 133, 158-159; A. Sanvito I codici scacchistici di Giulio Cesare
Polerio e Gioacchino Greco, Brescia 2005. 

£20,000 - 30,000

54 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Salvio (Alessandro) IL PuTTIno, ALTRAMenTe deTTo IL CAvALIeRo eRRAnTe
... SoPRA IL GIoCo de’ SCACCHI, Con LA SuA APoLoGIA ConTRA IL CARReRA,
FIRST edITIon, repair to head of title, worm trace to head of a4 and A4,
affecting a few letters on A4, [LN383], Naples, Gio. Domenico
Montanaro, 1634 Bound WITH Salvio (Alessandro) Trattato dell’
Inventione et Arte Liberale del Gioco di Scacchi, libro quarto,
second edition, A4 small part of lower corner torn away, just touching
the odd letter, [LN384], Naples, Gio. Domenico Montanaro, 1634,
together 2 works in 1 vol., woodcut arms to titles, occasional later
ink marginalia and underlining, worm trace to head of a few ff.,
affecting a few letters, some spotting or staining, contemporary calf,
gilt, rebacked in later contemporary red morocco, gilt, small 4to 

⁂ Provenance: Sir Frederic Madden (1801-1873), english
palaeographer and Keeper of Manuscripts at the BM (signed ms.
notes to front free endpaper comparing this edition to those
of1604 and 1723); 'J.W. Rimington Wilson, Chess Library' (ink
inscription to front free endpaper).

£1,200 - 1,800

127

127
Greco (Gioachino) THe RoyALL GAMe oF CHeSSe-PLAy· SoMeTIMeS THe
ReCReATIon oF THe LATe KInG, WITH MAny oF THe noBILITy. ILLuSTRATed vvITH
ALMoST An HundRed GAMBeTTS. BeInG THe STudy oF BIoCHIMo THe FAMouS
ITALIAn, translated by Francis Beale, FIRST edITIon In enGLISH, engraved
portrait frontispiece of Charles I by P. Stent, title with woodcut
typographic border, woodcut illustration of a chess board, woodcut
head-pieces and decorative initials, errata to verso of final f., a1&2
bound after title, lacking initial blank, portrait frayed at foot affecting
caption, trimmed to within border and laid down, trimmed at head
affecting headlines, a1 short tear to inner gutter affecting 2 or 3 letters,
some staining, 19th century green mottled calf, gilt, rubbed, [LN 395;
Whyld & Ravilious 1656:2; Wing G1810], small 8vo, Printed for Henry
Herringman, and are to be sold at his shop at the sign of the Anchor,
in the lower walk of the New Exchange, 1656.

⁂ The first work on chess in english to note that the rook was
sometimes depicted as a castle. This is a translation of Gioachino’s
Trattato del nobilissimo giuoco degli scacchi. Greco was a native of
Calabria, the same province of naples that had produced the
chess masters Giovanni Leonard and Michele di Mauro. A5r has
a poem by Richard Lovelace.

Provenance: William Forbes Morgan (engraved bookplate). 

£1,200 - 1,800

128
Severino (Marco-Aurelio) LA FILoSoFIA oveRo IL PeRCHe de GLI
SCACCHI [And] deLL’ AnTICA PeTTIA oveRo CHe PALAMede non è STATo
I’InvenToR de GLI SCACCHI, 2 vol. in 1, FIRST edITIons, engraved portrait
frontispiece to both vol., first work with full-page engraved illustration,
second work with marginal worming towards end, not affecting text,
both works some spotting and staining and mostly light browning,
contemporary half vellum, small split in spine, rubbed and scuffed,
[LN 171 and 4147], small 4to, Naples, Antonio Bulifon, 1690.

⁂ Severino was a skilled surgeon, holding the chair in surgery and
anatomy at naples university from 1615 until his death from
plague in 1656. 

Provenance: André Muffang, sale of his library, drouot, 6th June,
1991, lot 200). Muffang was French chess champion in 1931 and
competed in the chess olympiads in the 1920s and 1930s. 

£1,000 - 1,500

55Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Hyde (Thomas) de LudIS oRIenTALIBuS LIBRI duo, QuoRuM PRIoR eST
duABuS PARTIBuS, vIZ. 1, HISToRIA SHAHILudII LATInè; deInde 2, HISToRIA
SHAHILudII HeB. LAT. PeR TReS JudæoS. LIBeR PoSTeRIoR ConTIneT HISToRIAM
ReLIQuoRuM LudoRuM oRIenTIS, 3 parts in 1 (parts misbound, but work
complete), 3 folding engraved plates (one of Chinese text, 2 of
chessboards), engraved and woodcut illustrations (including chess
pieces), with final blank, a few repairs to Chinese plate, with minor
loss to are near lower left corner, some staining and spotting, lightly
browned, contemporary vellum, [LN173; Wing H3877, H3875;
Cordier, Sinica 3142], 8vo, Oxford, Sheldonian Theatre, 1694.

⁂ one of the first scholarly works devoted to Chess, and other
oriental games including backgammon, draughts and dice.
Includes texts in Arabic, Chinese and Hebrew. Hyde was an
orientalist and later became Bodleian Librarian. 

Provenance: F. Pedrosy (ink inscription to front pastedown);
Samuel Barrett (engraved armorial bookplate); 

£1,000 - 1,500

130

130
Tennis.- Billiards.- dIveRTISSeMenS InnoCenS, ConTenAnT LeS ReGIeS du
Jeu deS eCHeTS, du BILLARd, de LA PAuMe, du PALLe-MAIL, eT du TRICTRAC,
FIRST edITIon, engraved frontispiece by Adrian Schoonbeck, title in red
and black and with woodcut printer’s device, V6 small part of lower
corner torn away, affecting part of catchword, lightly foxed,
contemporary limp boards, rebacked, preserving original backstrip,
[LN 3473], 12mo, The Hague, Adrian Moetjens, 1696.

⁂ Pages 1-324 contain an early edition of Greco. 

Provenance: Francesco di Pietro (18th century ink signature to
front pastedwon); Richard Ford, his sale, Phillips, 3rd october,
1985, lot 94. 

£400 - 600

131
Barbeyrac ( Jean) TRAITé du Jeu, où L’on exAMIne LeS PRInCIPALeS
QueSTIonS de dRoIT nATuReL eT de MoRALe QuI onT RAPPoRT à CeTTe MATIeRe,
2 vol. in 1, engraved frontispiece, titles in red and black and with
woodcut ornaments, lightly browned throughout, occasional spotting,
contemporary mottled calf, rebacked, [LNN 4148], 8vo, Amsterdam,
Pierre Humbert, 1709.

£250 - 350

132
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Greco (Gioachino) , CHeSS MAde eASy: oR, THe GAMeS oF GIoACHIno
GReCo, THe CALABRIAn; WITH AddITIonAL GAMeS And oPenInGS, ILLuSTRATed
WITH ReMARKS And GeneRAL RuLeS. THe WHoLe So ConTRIved, THAT Any
PeRSon MAy LeARn To PLAy In A FeW dAyS, engraved frontispiece, double-
page engraved diagram, title with part of lower corner torn away,
affecting a few letters, diagram split at fold and strengthened with
paper tabs at fold, occasional spotting, lightly browned, contemporary
calf, gilt, spine in compartments, spine ends chipped, corners worn,
rubbed, [LN 396; Whyld & Ravilious 1750: 1], 12mo, Printed for J. and
P. Knapton, in Ludgate-Street, and W. Sandby, in Fleet-Street, 1750.

⁂ A translation of Greco’s Tratto del nobilissimo giuoco degli
scacchi,

Provenance: William Pym (engraved armorial bookplate). 

£600 - 800

133
Philidor (François-André Danican) CHeSS AnALySed: oR InSTRuCTIonS
By WHICH A PeRFeCT KnoWLedGe oF THIS noBLe GAMe MAy In A SHoRT TIMe Be
ACQuIR’d, title with woodcut floral ornament, woodcut head- and tail-
pieces and decorative initials, a little soling to lower corners at
beginning and end, occasional spotting, 19th century half morocco,
gilt, [LN 486; Whyld & Ravilious 1750:2], 8vo, printed for J. Nourse,
and P. Vaillant, in the Strand, 1750.

⁂ First edition in english. 

Provenance: ‘J.W. Rimington Wilson, Chess Library’ (ink inscription
to front free endpaper); Brooklyn Public Library (ink stamps to
lower edge and modern rear endpaper). 

£750 - 1,000

134
Lambe (Robert) THe HISToRy oF CHeSS, ToGeTHeR WITH SHoRT And PLAIn
InSTRuCTIonS By WHICH Any one MAy eASILy PLAy AT IT WITHouT THe HeLP oF
A TeACHeR, FIRST edITIon, folding f. of diagrams, diagrams within text,
some spotting, lightly browned, modern half morocco over old
marbled boards, [LN176; Whyld & Ravilious 1764:3], 8vo, no printer,
1764.

⁂ Provenance: ‘J.W. Rimington Wilson, Chess Library’ (ink
inscription to front pastedown); possibly item 744 in Bernard
Quaritch 1929 chess catalogue, and subsequently rebacked. 
£400 - 600

135
Philidor (François-André Danican) AnALySe du Jeu deS éCHeCS;
nouveLLe édITIon, ConSIdéRABLeMenT AuGMenTée, engraved portrait
frontispiece by Bartolozzi, list of subscribers, portrait foxed, some
spotting and ink staining elsewhere, modern calf, [LN 449], 8vo,
London [?but Paris], no printer, 1777.

⁂ Provenance: J.e. Pattle, his sale, Phillips, 21st January, 1988,
lot 129. 
£250 - 350

57Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Philidor (François-André Danican) AnALySIS oF THe GAMe oF CHeSS;
A neW edITIon, GReATLy enLARGed, engraved portrait frontispiece (not
called for), half-title, the 3 ff. of ‘Rules of the Game’ have been bound
in twice, some spotting and staining, ink inscription ‘ to half-title,
modern half calf, [LNN 489; Whyld & Ravilious 1777:4], Printed for P.
Elmsley, in the Strand, 1777; and the 1790 London edition [Lnn
491; Whyld & Ravilious 1790:8], 8vo (2)

⁂ Provenance: ‘Lieutn. Thom, Royal navy’ (contemporary ink
inscription to half title); Michael Macdonald Ross, his sale, Phillips,
26th March, 1987, lot 469. 
£250 - 350

137
Verci (Giambatista) LeTTeRe...ALLA noB. SIG. ConTeSSA FRAnCeSCA
RoBeRTI FRAnCo SoPRA IL GuIoCo deGLI SCACCHI, title and woodcut
ornament within woodcut typographic border, woodcut head- and
tail-pieces and initials, some spotting and light staining, contemporary
limp boards, [LN4156], 8vo, Venice, Giovanni Gatti, 1778.

⁂ Provenance: Robert Blass (ink stamp), his sale Christie’s 8th
May, 1992, lot 162. 
£300 - 500

138
Ponziani (Domenico) IL GIuoCo InCoMPARABILe deGLI SCACCHI,
second edition, title with woodcut printer’s device, errata f. at end,
woodcut diagrams, initials and tail-pieces, occasional spotting,
some light browning, contemporary vellum, red morocco label to
spine, a few nicks, marked, [LN 527], 8vo, Modena, Heirs of
Bartolomeo Soliani, 1782.

⁂ A manuscript note by Sir Frederic Madden in the translation of
this work (see lot 144) states that this is the best edition. 

Provenance: Richard Ford, his sale, Phillips, 3rd october, 1985,
lot 255. 

£300 - 400

139
[Twiss (Richard, editor)] Chess, 2 vol. in 1, engraved titles and 2

plates, errata f., offsetting, some light foxing, contemporary russia,
gilt, rebacked, [LN 4543; Whyld & Ravilious 1787:7], 8vo, printed for
G. G. J & J. Robinson, and T. & J. Egerton, 1787-1789.

⁂ Includes ‘The Morals of Chess’ by Benjamin Franklin (pp.141-148
in vol.1), first published in The Columbian Magazine in december
1786. As one of the first Americans to play chess he advocates
playing the game to develop skills, ‘The Game of Chess is not merely
an idle amusement; several very valuable qualities of the mind,
useful in the course of human life, are to be acquired and
strengthened by it, so as to become habits ready on all occasions...’.

Provenance: Sir George douglass (engraved armorial bookplate).
douglass was a subscriber to the 1790 edition of Philidor. 

£250 - 350

58 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Chess.- Stein (Elias) nouveL eSSAI SuR Le Jeu deS éCHeCS, AveC deS
ReFLexIonS MILITAIReS, diagrams, occasional spotting, lightly browned,
[LN547], The Hague, For the author, 1789 bound after Richard Twiss'
Chess, 1787 and his scarce Miscellanies, vol.2 only, 1805, this the
chess part only and incomplete, upper hinge broken, contemporary
half calf, spine ends split, upper cover detaching, corners worn,
rubbed, 8vo

£300 - 400

141
Zuylen van Nyevelt (Philip Julius van) LA SuPéRIoRITé Aux eCHeCS
MISe à LA PoRTée de TouT Le Monde, eT PARTICuLIèReMenT deS dAMeS QuI
AIMenT CeT AMuSeMenT , 8 folding engraved plates, 2 engraved folding
plates of chess pieces, one printed in green, the other in red, binder’s
f., errata f., some spotting or light foxing, original wrappers, spine
worn, but holding firm, stained, housed in a modern red morocco
drop-back box, [cf. LN551], 8vo, Kampen, J.A. de Chalmot, 1792.

⁂ Rare. This probably a second impression with considerably
more content. Some copies have a plate of a chessboard.

£750 - 1,000

142
Philidor.- Pratt (P.) STudIeS oF CHeSS; ConTAInInG CAISSA, A PoeM, By W.
JoneS, A SySTeMATIC InTRoduCTIon To THe GAMe; And THe WHoLe AnALySIS
oF CHeSS By A. d. PHILIdoR, 2 vol., engraved frontispiece, vol.1 water-
stained, both vol. occasional spotting, contemporary calf, gilt, spine
ends chipped, joints starting, but holding firm, [LN 601, this vol.1 only,
vol.2 not in LN; Whyld & Ravilious 1805:4], scarce, 8vo, 1805.

£200 - 300

143
Chess.- Cessolis (Jacobus de) THe BuKe oF ye CHeSS, [one of 40
copies], printed in red and black, some spotting, lacking 2 of 3
preliminary ff., ?and a colophon f., but with text of main work complete,
lightly browned, contemporary calf, gilt spine in compartments, joints
splitting, but holding, corners little worn, [LN4227; Whyld & Ravilious
1818:1], small 4to, [Auchinleck],  [Auchinleck Press], [1818].

⁂ A rare metrical english version by Johannes Sloane of de ludo
scacchorum by Cessolis. It was edited by Alexander Boswell, son of
the Scottish biographer and diarist James Boswell.

£300 - 400
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145

144
Ponziani (Domenico) THe InCoMPARABLe GAMe oF CHeSS, deveLoPed
AFTeR A neW MeTHod oF THe GReATeST FACILITy FRoM THe FIRST eLeMenTS To
THe MoST SCIenTIFIC ARTIFICeS oF THe GAMe, TRAnSLATed FRoM THe ITALIAn oF
dR. eRCoLe dAL RIo, To WHICH IS PReFIxed, An eSSAy on THe oRIGIn oF THe
GAMe By eyLeS IRWIn, eSQ., engraved frontispiece and diagrams,
endpapers spotted, original boards, sympathetically rebacked, corners
little worn, spotted, [LN 535; Whyld & Ravilious 1820:14], 8vo, 1820.

⁂ With an ms. note by Sir Frederic Madden to front free
endpaper on the 1769 and 1782 editions of this work and the
erroneous attribution of it to ercole del Rio. 

Provenance: Sir Frederic Madden (1801-1873), english
palaeographer and Keeper of Manuscripts at the BM (signed note);
'J.W. Rimington, Chess Library' (ink inscription to front pastedown);
Richard Ford, his sale Phillips, 3rd october, 1985, lot 28).

£200 - 300

145
Alekhine v. Capablanca.- Alekhine (Alexander, Russian and
French chess player and the fourth World Chess Champion,
1892-1946) AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To BRIAn HARLey, 1½pp., 4to,
Paris, 15th October 1928, giving copies of correspondence proving
his willingness to give Capablanca a rematch for the World Title,
“I suppose these three copies will be the best answer to what
interests you and will show my sincere desire to defend my title
against anybody who will seriously try to attack it “; and 5 typed
copies of the correspondence, folds, browned (6).

⁂ José Raúl Capablanca y Graupera (1888-1942), Cuban chess
player was World Chess Champion from 1921 to 1927. He was
beaten by Alexander Alekhine in 1927 and this correspondence
shows the attempts by both men to arrange a new match, which
never came to pass and was the subject of much bitterness by
Capablanca.

Brian Harley (1883-1955), British chess composer, and chess
columnist for The Observer.

£750 - 1,000

146
Duchamp (Marcel) and Vitaly Halberstadt. L’ oPPoSITIon eT LeS
CASeS ConJuGuéeS SonT ReConCILéeS, FIRST edITIon, text in French,
German and English, chess board diagrams in red and black, errata
slip loosely inserted, original printed wrappers after a design by
Duchamp, a near fine copy, 4to, Paris & Brussels, L’ Échiquier, 1932.

⁂ In 1932 Marcel duchamp was appointed a French delegate to
the International Chess Federation and played for France in the
1933 Chess olympiad. 

£500 - 700
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Medieval Watermill.- CHARTeR, SIR THoMAS HASTAnG And MATILdA HIS
WIFe Convey To WILLIAM de IPPeSWeLL A WATeR MILL In ALCRInTon [Alkerton,
oxon], manuscript in Latin, on vellum, 14½ lines, in brown ink,
indented at head, lacks seal, folds, browned, Phillipps no. 36235 on
verso, 103 x 202mm., 1315.

⁂ Sir Thomas de Hastang, of Chebsey (c. 1290 - c.1348; husband
of Maud d’eiville de Wauton and elizabeth de Hastang;
summoned as a Knight of the Shire in 1332 according to dugdale,
but not mentioned in any writ of that year, and summoned to a
Great Council in 1342.

£300 - 400

148
Suffolk.- Freysel (Sir Richard, Kt., attorney to the Abbey of Bury
St Edmunds in a dispute with the Bishop of Norwich, fl. 1345-53)
QuITCLAIM oF LAnd In HeGGeSeTT [HeSSeTT] neAR BuRy ST edMundS By SIR
RICHARd FReySeL KT. To THoMAS KyMe, manuscript in Latin, in brown ink,
on vellum, 11 lines, remains of wax seal, 90 x 255mm., 1353 § Power
of Attorney to deliver seisin to Richard of Goldingham, manuscript
in Latin, on vellum, 7 lines, 50 x 260mm., Gislingham, 1353 (2
pieces).

£300 - 400

149
Civil War.- [LISTS oF THe KInG’S TRooPS oF HoRSe & LISTS oF RAnKS WITH
WAGeS], manuscript lists, together 5pp., folds, browned, n.d. [c.
1642]; and 4 other Civil War letters, one concerning the
Parliamentary Committee for Safety, 1643, and another relating
to Colonel Montague’s and Colonel Pickering’s regiments, 1644,
folio (7 pieces).

⁂ Mentions Charles Prince of Wales, future Charles II, Prince
Rupert & Maurice of the Rhine with their quotas of soldiers.

£300 - 400
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Plague-water and cookery & medical recipes.- Jackson (Mrs
Sarah) MedICAL And CooKeRy ReCIPeS, manuscript in several hands,
title and 134pp. excluding blanks, reverse entries (later inscription
dated 1755),3 recipes pinned to ff., ruled in red, slightly browned, a
few ff. slightly ink stained, some holes in margins corresponding to
puncture holes in upper cover, 11pp. of recipes loosely inserted,
original gilt panelled black morocco, decorated with tulip flowers and
Tudor rose corner pieces, corners and edges rubbed, g.e., sm. 4to,
1688 - 1755.

⁂ “The plague Water. Take sage, salendine, rue, rosemary,
rososolis, mugwort, pimpernel dragons scabins... of each of these
half an ounce cardimum seed a penny worth. Put all these in a
gallon of brandy”. 

“1665 S. Pepys diary 20 July (1972) vI. 163 My Lady Carteret did
this day give me a bottle of plague-water home with me.” - oed.

A very fine recipe book with a wide range of medical and cookery
recipes started in the late 17th century and continued until the
middle of the next century. Three recipes are of particular
interest, one citing “Lady Jason”, another “Aunt Aubrey”, and finally
a reference to “Georges Chocolate House”. 

Recipes include: “The Plauge Water”; “To Cure a Cough or
Consumption”; “A Receipt for ye Scurvy in ye Body”; “The Lady
Jasons Receit for Fitts”; “A very good water for ye Stone in ye
Kidneys or Blader”; “A receit of a cake to cure anythinge yt is bitt
by a mad dog”; “a receit for shortness of breath”; “for a swelling
in ye privy parts”; “the balsam of ye Governor of Berne”; “My Aunt
Aubreys Cake... Take ye elkes of 18: eggs...”; “To make Chocolate”;
“To make a Custard Posset”; “Primrose Wine”; “A Turkish dish of
meat”; “To make whipett sillabubs”; “To make Shrubb”; “How to
make Puffe Past” etc.

£4,000 - 6,000
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Suffolk.- THoRney HALL MAnoR CouRT BooK, manuscript in Latin
and English, in several hands, 361pp., ruled in red, printed
advertisement of James Marener of the Plow in Fenchurch Street,
Stationer laid down on front pastedown, browned, some slight
staining in places, hinges splitting but strong, original panelled
reversed calf, “Thorney Hall” lettered direct on upper cover, rubbed,
corners and edges worn, 2 brass clasps, folio, 1709-58; sold
subject to the Manorial documents Rules, this item may not be
removed from england and Wales.

⁂ Stowmarket, Suffolk

£300 - 500

152
Heathcote & Shirley families, of Hursley Park, Hampshire and
Staunton Harold, Ashby-de-la-Zouch, Leicestershire.- ALBuM
oF LeTTeRS And doCuMenTS, including: Heathcote (Sir William, fifth
Bt., politician, friend of John Keble, of Hursley Park, near
Winchester, Hampshire, 1801-1881) AuToBIoGRAPHICAL eSSAy,
MenTIonInG HIS FRIendSHIP WITH edWARd AuSTen [Rev JAMeS edWARd
AuSTen (1798-1874), JAne AuSTen’S FAvouRITe nePHeW] And JoHn KeBLe,
manuscript, 12pp., [1829]; and c. 60 other pieces, including: an
ALs from Wellington to Heathcote rejecting a request to take his
baby on a visit to Stratfield Saye to meet Queen victoria; 2 ALs.s
by John Johnson (1732-1814), architect, for work done at Staunton
Harold; document signed by William Murray, first earl of Mansfield
(1705-1793), judge and politician; ALs from George Stanhope
(1660-1728), dean of Canterbury; ALs from Richard Hurd (1720-
1808), Bishop of Worcester; pen and ink and watercolour wash
map of the Mizmaze on St. Catherine’s Hill, Winchester,
watermarked 1824; letter by Henry Houseman re the sale of
Hursley Park; cyclostyled letter from H J jervis to Mr Awdry
detailing his son’s death during the retreat of the battle of Mons
etc., some items removed and some ff. excised, a few small tears or
chips to edges, folds, browned, all loosely inserted into an 19th century
album, half morocco, gilt, rubbed, folio, 1717-1923.

£750 - 1,000

153
Logic.- Young (Alexander, military doctor) LoGICAe, manuscript
in Latin, mostly in 1 hand, 250pp., ?lacks title at beginning,some ff.
excised at end, browned, original panelled calf, covers broken,
extensively rubbed, upper cover detached, spine chipped at head and
title and working loose, 160 x 140mm., 1724.

£300 - 400

154
Heraldry.- Order of the Garter.- Le BLASon deS ARMoIReS de TouS
LeS CHevALIeRS de L’oRdRe de LA JARReTIeRe en AnGLeTeRRe..., manuscript
in French, 583 watercolour coats of arms on 97pp., coats of arms
captioned in French, 20pp. index at end, slightly browned, bookplate
of Cesare Saluzzo on front pastedown, original calf, corners slightly
bumped, gilt panelled spine, 8vo, [c. 1750].

⁂ A compilation of coats of arms of knights of the Garter from its
inception under edward III until the mid eighteenth century.

£1,000 - 1,500
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18th century poetry.- Payne (Eliza, third wife of Thomas Lucas
MP, c.1720-84) MP, West India merchant, treasurer of Guy’s
Hospital 1764-74 and president of its board of governors, and
second wife of John Julius Angerstein, insurance broker and
connoisseur of art, c. 1732-1823, d. 1800) [voLuMe oF PoeTRy],
manuscript in several hands, 42pp. excluding blanks, slightly browned,
original vellum, covers splayed, ties, sm. 4to, [late 18th century].

⁂ Includes, “To Miss - on the Authors stealg Her Sleeve Knot, a
Few days before he Sail’d to the West Indias”; “The Man of
Poverty”, both apparently unpublished, and, “An epistle to Mr
Pope occasioned by his Characters of Women by A old Lady”,
differs from published version.

£300 - 400

156
Logic.- Thevenot (Adrian, ?French philosophy student)
InSTITuTIoneS PHILoSPHICAe de LoGICA Seu de TRIBuS MenTIS oPeRATIonIBuS
SCILICeT, de APReHenSIone, JudICIo, eT dISCuRSu, manuscript in Latin, in
a small neat cursive, title and 170pp., printed leaf with full-page
diagram of The Porphyrian Tree bound in, a few ink splash marks,
slightly browned, original calf, rubbed, sm. 4to, [c. 1780].

£300 - 400

157
Nelson (Horatio, Viscount Nelson, naval officer, 1758-1805) CuT
SIGnATuRe from a naval document, small mark near signature, laid in
on paper, 60 x 135mm., n.d. [c. 1800].

£300 - 500

158
British Army.- GeneRAL oRdeRS FRoM THe WAR oFFICe on vARIouS
MILITARy MATTeRS, manuscript copy letter book, in several different hands,
c. 500pp., slightly browned, original vellum, soiled, corners and edges
worn, small piece of spine torn away, folio, 1812-41 & 1842-46.

⁂ Includes discipline on guard duty, a court martial in Barbados,
poor quality of bread supplied etc. Index at end of list of soldiers
of the Royal Tower Hamlets Militia.

£300 - 400

159
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Elizabeth Barrett Browning’s father.- Barrett (Edward Barrett
Moulton, plantation owner, 1785-1857).- Ledbury,
Herefordshire. The Following Set of MAPS oF THe PARISH LedBuRy In
THe CounTy oF HeReFoRd... TRoPHIMuS FuLLJAMeS & WILLIAM WoMACK...
FoR InCLoSInG LAndS In THe SAId PARISH oF LedBuRy And oF THe GeneRAL
InCLoSuRe ACT..., manuscript on vellum signed “EM Barrett”, title and
44pp., most ruled in red, 9 hand-coloured maps, all on vellum, title
soiled, browned and creased throughout, front free endpaper torn
and loose, original half calf and reversed calf boards, worn, red
morocco label on upper cover, rubbed, joints splitting at head and
tail, spine extensively rubbed, 730 x 860cm., large 4to, 1813.

⁂ Includes a detailed map of Hope end, the 500 acre estate in
Ledbury where elizabeth Barrett Browning grew up.

£600 - 800

160
Telford (Thomas, civil engineer, 1757-1834).- CoLLeCTIon oF
CoRReSPondenCe ReLATInG To TeLFoRd And RoAd BuILdInG, comprising 40
letters and 13 copy letters, including 9 letters between John Cruso,
solicitor and his son, also John, a barrister at The Temple, London,
1825-28, collection of documents and letters concerning buying
land and the legalities of a road improvement from Ashbourne to
Leek, as part of the London to Carlisle road system, “... Frank must
therefore set off immediately and get the consents... of the
Landowners... according to Telford’s plan and book of reference
as that must be lodged with the plan & if he cannot do all Rider or
someone must help him as till we get it we can not put in the
petition...” and later, “... Telford’s men had instructions not to go to
any of the Landowners. Mr Hart is clearly wanting for tho’ it may
cut thro’ some of his best Land it makes him a road to his property
to which he has not now”, folds, browned.

⁂ The letters are to and from solicitor John Cruso, who had been
appointed to manage the legalities to buy the land necessary for
the new road to run through. Telford was given the nickname
“Colossus of Roads” by his friend, the poet Robert Southey as he
was a prolific builder of roads across Britain.

£300 - 400

161
India.- [?Member of the Oswald family, merchants of
Auchincruive, Ayr] [dIARy], manuscript, 151pp. excluding blanks,
slightly browned, original half roan, slightly rubbed, 1st February
1834 - 8th October 1835; and 3 others, including 2 manuscript
account books (1 lettered direct “Mrs R A oswald on upper cover)
and a photograph album of the oswald family, 8vo & sm. 4to (4).

⁂ Probably the diary of a member of the oswald family, Scottish
merchants, on a tour of India, on several shooting expeditions in
the united Provinces in northern India (Allahabad, Benares, Agra
etc.), and commenting on the places and people he meets. 

“october 8th... on this... we started to pay a visit to the Begum of
Sidanah [Sardhana] and arrived to breakfast where we were
kindly received by Col.l. dyce [david ochterlony dyce Sombre
(1808-51), traveller and putative lunatic] who is certainly the king
thus having the power of life and death within her territories and
in his person are combined the offices of judge commander of
the forces... he is a young man of about 27 and is like all half casts
very fat indeed... . The Begum’s territory is worth about 120,000
pound sterling per annum and she has a most splendid house in
Meerut and Sidanah and is now nearly 80 years old... the other
day she had a man blown from a gun before her own eyes... this
extraordinary woman was bought by her first husband while she
was a match girl at Benares.” - diary.

An earlier member of the oswald family, Lucy oswald (Johnstone),
of Auchincruive, d. 1798, was the subject of a short song by
Robert Burns.

£600 - 800
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Lyell (Sir Charles, first baronet, geologist, 1797-1865) AuToGRAPH
LeTTeR SIGned To RoBeRT HARKneSS, 2½pp., 8vo, 53 Harley Street,
[London], 21st January 1865, “I have just returned from Berlin...
before I left town I gave orders that a copy of the new edition of
my ‘elements’ [Elements of Geology, 1838] should be sent to you
by post so that you should get it before it was in the hands of the
public... you shall have one of the earliest copies which you have
more than earned by the kind manner in which you verified my
Arbroath section. I have cited you among other things for having
confirmed Sir Roderick’s [Roderick Impey Murchison] views of the
Silurian age of certain metamorphic rocks in Scotland”, tears along
folds, browned, laid down on album leaf.

⁂ Robert Harkness (1816-78), geologist.

£300 - 400

163

163
Abyssinia expedition.- Szczepanowski (Lv.) SKeTCHeS...,
[Sketchbook of travel in england, France, Abyssinia and India
including on HMS Bernice in support of the Abyssinia expedition],
98 watercolour and pen and ink sketches, some signed W Stephen, 1
small photograph, all laid down, foxed and browned, ff. loose,
original half morocco, worn, covers detached, lacks spine, oblong
4to, 1864-83.

⁂Watercolours and sketches include: “Sunset over the Abyssinia
mountains as seen from the “Bernice” in Annesley Bay”;
“Souvenirs of my 22 months voyage in the ship Bernice, Capt
Mellin to Bombay, Kurrachee, Aden and Annesley Bay (in the
Abyssinian expedition) from 4th June 1867 to 1869” etc.

£300 - 400

164
Montefiore (Sir Moses Haim, financier and Jewish community
leader, 1784-1885) 14 LeTTeRS SIGned & 1 AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned
To MICHAeL HenRy, together 41pp., 8vo, East Cliff Lodge, Ramsgate, 9th
August 1869 - 30th July 1878, on a variety of subjects, including:
thanking him for condolences on the death of his sister, sending
him a letter addressed to him by the Wardens of the Holy
Congregations of Jerusalem and asking him to publish it in his
journal, receipting acknowledging a payment of £1.1. in aid of the
distressed Jews of Jerusalem, regretting that he cannot be present
“at the opening of the Stepney Schools... I assure you nothing
would give me more pleasure than to meet our esteemed Chief
Rabbi...”, regretting his absence from a lecture by Marcus Adler, “I
learn from Mr Haim Guedella who was present on the occasion
that it was most successful...” etc.; and 2 Als.s. from Alice
Montefiore, wife of Alexander Israel Montefiore tipped-in at end,
first letter repaired with tape, folds, browned, bound in contemporary
tree calf, gilt, slightly rubbed, 8vo.

£1,000 - 1,500
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Wallace (Alfred Russel) LeCTuRe on THe
CoMPARATIve AnTIQuITy oF ConTInenTS AS IndICATed
By THe dISTRIBuTIon oF LIvInG And exTInCT AnIMALS,
slightly browned, original printed wrappers,
[COPAC lists 1 copy only located at the Natural
History Museum], 8vo, William Clowes and Sons,
1877.

⁂ extremely scarce offprint. originally
published in Proceedings of the Royal
Geographical Society of London, vol. 21 no. 6
(1876). Wallace is “remembered for his
support of the theory of the permanence of
ocean basins and continental masses”. -
oxford dnB.

£200 - 300

67Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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166
Wallace (Alfred Russel, naturalist, evolutionary theorist, and social critic, 1823-
1913) 12 AuToGRAPH oR LeTTeRS SIGned, AuToGRAPH PoSTCARdS oR PoSTCARdS SIGned & oTHeR
SIGned ITeMS, comprising: (1). 3 Autograph Letters signed, 1 Autograph Postcards
signed & Postcard signed to Rev. George edwards Comerford Casey, (2) Autograph
signed reference & Letter signed to edward Comerford Casey, (3). Autograph Letter
to ernest Westlake (4). Autograph presentation inscription to Mrs Casey (5).
Autograph botanical note signed (6). Autograph Letter signed & initialled note to olive
Casey, together 15pp. and 3 sides, Parkstone and Broadstone, Wimborne, dorset,
1896-1913, on a variety of subjects, (1) to Rev George edwards Comerford Casey, “I
am very very busy, seeing my large ‘Spruce’ book [Richard Spruce’s Notes of a botanist
on the Amazon & Andes..., 1908] through the press arranging illustrations maps &c,
getting materials for Biographical Introduction &c. ... . I began reading your ‘Great &
Good’ book [Casey’s ?The Broad Churchman, 1891] - the two first chapters were
excellent - but afterwards it did not interest me so much, but I have read on, at
intervals, till I got to the Chapters on ‘Christians’ and ‘Quakers’ - both of which are
really admirable... . My publisher’s have arranged for a new, cheap, & much reduced
edition of ‘My Life’, - So Will is going to do the cutting out, under my general direction,
less than halfis to remain...”; (2). “I have much pleasure in saying that I have known
Mr. edward C. Casey as well as his family, for eight or nine years... and that I consider
him to be a young man of exceptionally high character and of a disposition well suited
for the profession of an instructor of youth” (3). To ernest Westlake, “Allow me to
introduce to you my young friend Mr. edward Casey who is much interested in flint
implements...” (5). “My Holly-like shrub is desfontainea spinosa (Gentianacea) native
of Peru” (6). Letter & note to olive Casey, one replying to a juvenile verse in Irish, “To
complete your copy of Man’s Place in the universe AR.W”; and a small quantity of
other Wallace and Casey family material including: “A verse from The Higher
Catechism by Sam Walter Foss”, written out and signed by Wallace, verse by Wallace
in reply to a riddle by Casey (not Wallace’s autograph), photographs of the Wallace
and Casey families, ephemera, including tickets, 2 copies of a printed reference for
edward Casey, newspaper cuttings of Wallace’s obituary, correspondence from
Wallace’s son William G. Wallace to olive and edward Casey, 2 photographs of olive
and Alvina Bertram “Bertie” as children etc., folds, v.s., v.d. (c. 23 pieces & a qty of
photographs).

⁂ FRIendS And neIGHBouRS oF ALFRed RuSSeL WALLACe. Rev. George edwards Comerford
Casey (1845-1912), came from an Anglo-Irish family that made their money in the
soap industry in Liverpool. Casey served as a curate in Lincolnshire before becoming
an Assistant Master at the High School in nottingham. Casey was the author of several
works, including, Riviera Nature Notes, published in 1898.

£3,000 - 4,000
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Campaigner for homosexual equality.- Carpenter (Edward,
campaigner for homosexual equality and socialist writer,
1844-1929) 4 AuToGRAPH LeTTeRS SIGned To MRS CASey, 20pp., 8vo,
Bradbury near Sheffield, Milthorpe near Chesterfield & Brighton, 14th
October 1881 - 16th January 1885, on a variety of subjects,
commenting on their imminent move to the Riviera, “There are a
tremendous lot of english in nice”, his brother-in-law, “Isn’t he a
type of the old soldier. We think him so like the White Knight in
Alice in Wonderland”, his adoption Ruskin’s philosophy of manual
labour, “I have given up lecturing and retired from the ‘fierce light’
which beats upon a platform into the grateful obscurity of a
farmyard & to the companionship of fowls & pigs!, the death of
his father and his family move from Brighton, asking after Rev
Casey’s “mortal arguments with Mr Teall” [Sir Jethro Justinian
Harris Teall (1849-1924), geologist], his view of democracy, “As to
that word democracy I do not consider that its meaning has been
even approached as yet, except by the incomparable Walt
[Whitman]”, and socialism, “We are all becoming Socialists now -
quite fashionable I assure you!”, and meeting Walt Whitman, “did
I tell you that I was in the States during June & July? I had a very
pleasant time, visiting friends, on country farms chiefly, saw old
Walt Whitman, & enjoyed the voyage both ways - going steerage!”,
folds; and 2 pieces of related ephemera (6 pieces).

⁂ “Saw old Walt Whitman.”

£300 - 400

168
Oxford.- 1867 Town & Gown Riots.- Casey (Rev. George
Edwards Comerford, attended Lincoln College 1865-73, 1845-
1912) ToWn & GoWn A ReMInISCenCe oF By-Gone dAyS AT oxFoRd,
AuToGRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, 21pp. excluding blanks, 1page partially cut
away, slightly browned, unbound, [c. 1890s]; and another,
autograph manuscript poem by the same, 8vo (2).

⁂ An account of an undergraduates participation in the 1867
Town & Gown 5 november riots. “I was walking towards Lincoln
College with Flanagan. He was from the south of Ireland, like
myself. Shortly after Flanagan & I had entered the Turl, I drew his
attention to a pool of blood on the pavement”. Casey
subsequently gets into several fights, is chased by a “bull dog” and
several townsmen, and takes refuge behind a chemists counter.

£300 - 400

169
Irish Journalist & Prime Minister of Victoria, Australia.- Duffy
(Sir Charles Gavan, journalist and politician, Prime Minister of
Victoria, Australia, 1816-1903) 2 LeTTeRS SIGned To Rev. GeoRGe
edWARdS CASey, in the hand of his daughter Susan Gavan Duffy, 4pp.,
8vo, Villa Guillory, Nice & n.p., [c. 1895], applauding his interest in
Gaelic, “I am glad... you have found so pleasant a pursuit as the
study of Gaelic. There is an Irish Literary Society in London, non
political and non sectarian meeting at Adelphi Terrace Strand,
who have an Irish class and a competent professor to teach the
language. If you decide to join the Hon Secretary is Mr Alfred
Perceval Graves [poet and educationist, 1846-1931; father of
Robert Graves]”; and another, a fragment of a letter by Susan
Gavan duffy; and a small quantity of other letters to Casey,
including: Sir Anthony Hope Hawkins, Walter Besant, Anesaki
Masaharu, Stanhope Forbes, edward Malet, vladimir Chertkov
(editor of the works of Tolstoy), Walter Congreve vC, eliza Lynn
Linton (first female salaried journalist in Britain) etc., folds, v.s., v.d.
(c. 15 pieces).

£300 - 400

170
Teall (Sir Jethro Justinian Harris, geologist, 1849-1924) x-RAy
PRInT oF ALvInA BeRTRAM C CASey’S LeFT HAnd TAKen By TeALL, 215 x
165mm., 1896 § Galton (Sir Francis, biostatistician, human
geneticist, and eugenicist, 1822-1911).- Casey (olive) Autograph
Letter signed to her brother edward, 4pp., 8vo, Elsham Road,
[London], 8th January 1896, “we... went to Profr. Galton’s
Anthropometric Laboratory, where I was measured...”, and a
certificate from Francis Galton’s Anthropometric Laboratory with
her measurements; and a small quantity of other letters from
scientists, comprising: Clarence Bicknell, William duddell, Sir
William Thiselton-dyer, Charles Gaskell Higginson, Albert Penzig,
Sir Patrick Geddes, folds, v.s., v.d. (c. 15 pieces). 

⁂ “In order to gather inter-generational data Galton created, at
his own expense, what he called an anthropometric laboratory at
the International Health exhibition at the South Kensington
Science Museum. The booth was equipped with instruments
which allowed various measurements to be taken (height, weight,
chest span, head size, arm strength, hearing, visual acuity, and
colour sense) and was staffed with people to take the
measurements.” - oxford dnB.

£300 - 400
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Hanbury (Sir Thomas, merchant and gardener, creator of the
gardens at La Mortola, Italy, and purchasor of the Wisley Estate
for the Royal Horticultural Society, 1832-1907) 33 AuToGRAPH LeTTeRS
SIGned & 3 AuToGRAPH PoSTCARdS SIGned To Rev GeoRGe edWARdS
CoMeRFoRd CASey And HIS dAuGHTeRS oLIve And ALvInA BeRTRAM “BeRTIe”, c.
80pp., with some address panels & 3 sides, La Mortola, Ventimiglia, Italy,
Sevenoaks & elsewhere, 25th July 1898 - 1st January 1907, on a variety
of subjects, including: a visit with Queen vICToRIA’S eLdeST dAuGHTeR, “on
the 21st I went a long excursion up the Royal valley with the empress
Frederick, we visited Auriol and olivetta walking about a third of the
distance. The empress is a remarkably clever woman, simple, and
unassuming withal”, commenting on CASey’S BooK, Riviera Nature
Notes, “Anything more quaint, more learned in the way of all kinds
of knowledge, - yet less mannered & less egotistic so to speak, or
more pleasantly written I never came across” and its republication
by “Mr Quaritch”, and on a book being prepared for the press, “I
have told Mr Fisher unwin that in my opinion the translation [in
1906, at Sir Thomas Hanbury’s suggestion, olive and Bertie
translated eduard Strasburger’s Rambles on the Riviera, from the
German] would not have a chance of competing with ‘Riviera nature
notes’ except at half price”, commenting on the wedding of Isabella
in 1901 in which olive and Bertie Casey and others wore silk
kimonos, “all those on offer in London quite too gaudy... . Instead of
these kimonos I am now asking your acceptance of two pieces of
Chinese Hanbury Pongees...”, commenting on the BoxeR ReBeLLIon in
China, “The Chinese trouble does not affect me much as Shanghai
is well guarded but it is unfortunate for my son’s first experience as
a China merchant...”, on THe PuRCHASe oF THe WISLey eSTATe FoR THe R.H.S.,
“Sir Wm Thiselton dyer F.R.S. director of Kew Gardens came to visit
us two or three days. He is a very strong opponent of the R.H.S.
having the Wisley Garden, the first I have met. ‘expensive, locality
inconvenient, no need when Kew supplies every want’ and so on. I
showed him the trust deed where it is stipulated that the estate
comes to Kew if the R.H.S. fail to keep it up whereupon he remarked
‘let us pray they will not keep it up!’ I was a good deal amused”,
mentioning his near neighbour and fellow gardener, ellen Willmott
(1858-1934), “she has begun gardening on a grand scale two miles
east... of ventimiglia, - some 20,000 plants have been put in by the
aid of a small army of labourers under her daily supervision. She
scorned the aid of any horticulturist or head gardener”, and the
HAnBuRy GARdenS AT LA MoRToLA, “Slight frost touched this garden one
night lately but the damage was very trifling. on Christmas day there
were about 400 species of plants in blossom, but I did not have any
complete list made”; and a quantity of others, including 2 letters
from Katherine Hanbury, photographs etc., folds, v.s., v.d. (qty).

£400 - 600

172
Tennyson (Hallam, second Baron Tennyson, eldest son of Alfred
Lord Tennyson, biographer and governor-general of Australia,
1852-1928) 7 AuToGRAPH LeTTeRS SIGned & 9 AuToGRAPH PoSTCARdS
SIGned To edWARd CoMeRFoRd CASey, TuToR To HIS THIRd Son HARoLd
CouRTenAy TennySon, 8pp. & 9 sides, 8vo & v.s., Aldworth, Haslemere,
Surrey & Farringford, Isle of Wight, 9th March 1906 - 21st December
1922, in his capacity as Harold’s tutor, “I am sure that you and Harold
will get on well together although sometimes he is difficult to
manage. If you win his affections he will be tractable enough” and
sending condolences on the death of Casey’s father and quoting
one of Alfred Lord Tennyson’s poems, “He will not smile not speak
to me”; and correspondence from and to the Tennyson family,
including: from Lady Audrey Tennyson (1854-1916), including a
letter signed to Casey on the death of Harold (1896-1916), Sub-
Lieutenant, Royal navy; killed in action when his ship HMS Torpedo
Boat destroyer viking struck a mine in the english Channel, several
letters from a young Harold giving vivid glimpses of life at the Royal
naval School at osborne and condolences on Casey’s father’s death,
“I don’t know what I should do if I lost my father, I think it would drive
me mad”, 2 letters from Casey to his mother, “Lord T. seems much
pleased at Harold’s taking to me”, photographs, including: Alfred
Lord Tennyson’s bedroom at Aldworth, and others of Aldworth and
the Haslemere area and Farringford, Freshwater area on the Isle of
Wight etc., folds, v.s., v.d. (qty).

⁂ edward Comerford Casey, eldest son of Rev George edwards
Comerford Casey; tutor to the Tennyson family; 2nd Lieutenant
in The Wiltshire Regiment, 1915-1923.

£300 - 400
____________________________________
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Darwin (Charles, naturalist, geologist, and originator of the theory of natural selection, 1809-82) AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To HIS CouSIn
ReGInALd dARWIn, 3½pp., 8vo, Down, Beckenham, Kent, 27th March 1879, announcing his intention to have translated and add a preface
to ernst Krause’s sketch of dr erasmus darwin’s life, correcting errors, and asking whether his cousin has any documents concerning
erasmus darwin or letters by him, “A German has published a sketch of the life of our grandfather, which my Brother & self intend to
have translated & I mean to add a preface about his character etc. etc.; but my chief object is to contradict flatly some calumnies by
Miss Seward. now if you possess any documents about him or letters written by him, & would be so very kind as to send them to me
for a time they might prove very useful, though judging from letters in my possession I fear that few would be worth publishing. It is
very many years since we met, & I hope that you retain your health & strength. I am growing a very old man, but keep as yet my mental
faculties totally clear. PS did you ever happen to hear whether dr [erasmus] d[arwin] reached his son Charles in edinburgh in time to
see him die?”, folds, slightly browned. 

⁂ unPuBLISHed. CHARLeS dARWIn ConTRAdICTS THe CALuMnIeS oF AnnA SeWARd. See The Darwin Project number 11957 (text not published). ernst
Krause’s Erasmus Darwin, with a preliminary notice by Charles Darwin, was published in London by John Murray in 1879.

darwin is most probably referring to Anna Seward’s Memoirs of the Life of Dr. Darwin: Chiefly During his Residence in Lichfield..., London,
1804. Anna Seward [called the Swan of Lichfield] (1742-1809), poet and correspondent.

£12,000 - 18,000
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Wilde (Oscar) CuT SIGnATuRe, c.65 x 180mm., dated ‘Nov. 9 93’,
together with a photographic portrait of Wilde, mounted, framed
& glazed.

£1,500 - 2,000

175
Wilde (Oscar).- deATH CeRTIFICATe oF oSCAR WILde, later file copy,
printed document filled in by hand, giving Wilde’s full name,
profession and address, as well as the time of his death and names
of his father and wife, the document witnessed by Reginald Gesling
and Robert Ross, signed by the Maire and his assistant, on paper
watermarked ‘1906’, government stamps in ink and blind, ink note in
another hand ‘Wilde 139/ 2312’ to head, light browning and creasing
to extremities, light finger-soiling, folds, 300 x 210mm., 1908.

⁂ An AdMInISTRATIve CoPy oF WILde’S deATH CeRTIFICATe, CReATed 8 yeARS
AFTeR oRIGInAL. We CAn TRACe no oTHeR CoPy AT AuCTIon WITH ALL CoPIeS
SeeMInGLy In THe nATIonAL ARCHIveS oF FRAnCe oR THe uK. 

In a letter dated 14th december 1900, Robert Ross recounts in
detail Wilde’s final days including the lengthy administrative
procedure: “I started with Gesling to see officials. We did not part
till 1.30, so you can imagine the formalities and oaths and
exclamations and signing of papers. dying in Paris is really a very
difficult and expensive luxury for a foreigner.” Reginald Gesling
was the undertaker attached to the British embassy.

£4,000 - 6,000

176
Hardy (Thomas, novelist and poet, 1840-1928) AuToGRAPH LeTTeR
SIGned To “deAR SIR”, 1p., 8vo, The Athenaeum, Pall Mall, [London], 3rd
June 1895, “declining to take part in a project, “It would be
interesting to contribute with the rest, but I have had my say on
such subjects for the present”, fold, slightly browned.

⁂ not in Collected Letters of Thomas Hardy, edited by Purdy and
Millgate, 1980. Hardy wrote a letter to Louise Chandler Moulton on
this day (op. cit. II, p. 79) but from 90 Ashley Gardens rather than
from his London club. Jude the Obscure was published in 1895.

£400 - 500

177
Conrad (Joseph, author and master mariner, 1857-1924)
MeMoRAnduM oF AGReeMenT BeTWeen ConRAd And edWARd WARd oLIveR
FoR THe LeASe oF CAPeL HouSe AT WAReHoRne, KenT, document signed
“Joseph Conrad”, printed form with manuscript insertions, 3pp., folio,
June 1910.

£300 - 350
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Antarctic Explorer.- Wilson (Edward Adrian, Antarctic explorer
and naturalist, 1872-1912) AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned “edWARd A
WILSon” And “eAW” To MR HASKoLL, 4pp., 8vo, 19 Holland Street,
Kensington, [London], 15th March 1910, thanking Haskoll and his
pupils for their encouragement in his forthcoming participation
in Scott’s Antarctic expedition, regretting that he cannot come to
the school and speak, “the business of a preparation for years of
isolation out of reach of telephones & general stores”, and
promising to paint a picture of a Penguin, “I will send you
something Antarctic instead of necessarily a picture of a dog... .
Wouldn’t a Penguin be more useful educationally than a dog,
which I should have to crib from a photo, for we have none to sit
for us here? you shall have a picture of the dog on my return - I
could almost promise that. Anyway - let me thank you heartily for
your hearty support... . And I promise you shall have something
to remind the boys of the share they are taking in the quest”, and
in a postscript pointing out that the promised guinea for his
“instrument fund” was not enclosed, folds, slightly foxed.

⁂ The Terra Nova expedition set sail in June 1910, and in the
following year Wilson led the sortie to a rookery of emperor
Penguins so vividly described by Apsley Cherry Garrard in The
Worst Journey in the World. In november Wilson was one of the five
who reached the South Pole only to discover that Amundsen had
already been there. none of the five returned and the last three
to survive, Scott, Bowers and Wilson perished together in their
tent on the Great Ice Barrier on or about 29th March 1912.

£1,500 - 2,000

179
Humorous Memoirs.- Edwards-Moss (Sir Thomas Edwards-
Moss, third Bt. of Roby Hall, Captain in the 3rd Battalion, Loyal
North Lancashire Regiment, 1874-1960) THe MeMoIRS oF BARon A,
manuscript, 146pp. excluding blanks, numerous pen and ink sketches,
some typescripts, some sketches and typescripts laid in with tape,
slightly browned, original straight-grained morocco, corners and
edges rubbed, lower joint splitting, g.e., oblong 4to, 1915-53.

£300 - 500

72 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

178



180
Calligrapher.- Smith (Percy John Delf, 1882-1948, calligrapher,
typographer and printmaker, Master of the Artworkers Guild,
RDI, of Hampstead, 1882-1948) PoRTRAITS, LeTTeRInGS And SKeTCHeS,
including: portrait of “Vera Mrs Charles M Delf”, lettering from his
book, “A Handbook of Modern Alphabets”, (1936); Minute Book
Dorian Workshop and Studio, (1921-33); numerous drafts of lettering
for pages of Books of Remembrance, Roll of Honour for Farebrother,
Ellis & Co., portraits and life drawings in pencil, charcoal etc.,
examples of lettering, some proofs of designs, tracings, designs for
Southern Railway Certificates, BBC publications, church memorial
designs, Kitchener Memorial (heavily torn), Chelmsford Diocesan
Chronicle, Lodge of Comily, printed ephemera, many on tracing paper
or paper, a few on vellum, folds, some with tears, all loose, v.s., v.d.
[1920/s - 40s] (lge qty).

⁂ Percy John delf Smith was a British etcher and letterer. He
served as a gunner in the First World War. His etching “death
Marches” was part of a seven-part series, “The dance of death
1914-1918,” that explored the spectre of death following British
soldiers. After the war, Smith was commissioned to create the
lettering for the Canadian national vimy Memorial at vimy Ridge.
during the 1920s and 30’s he designed other memorials, including
one for Kitchener, as well as lettering for commercial companies.

£2,000 - 3,000

181
[Milne (A.A., writer, 1882-1956)] [WAR PRoPHeCy] PRoGRAMMe FoR
THe nexT 3 MonTHS By BeLISHA THe HIPPoTIST, AuToGRAPH MAnuSCRIPT in
pencil, 1p., (a drawing of a hippopotamus dressed in a long coat and
wearing a wide brimmed hat), on verso of a typed royalty statement
from publisher E.P. Dutton to Milne for the Christopher Robin reader,
right hand margin torn roughly, slightly browned, 213 x 145mm., 21st
January 1943.

⁂ Predictions about the course of the Second World War: “1.
Germany will be driven back to the line of the dneiper in the
South and the Baltic Provinces in the north 2. Finland will make
peace (Genuine.) 3. The Axis will be axed in Africa... .”

£400 - 500

182
Scotland.- [Robertson (David R., of Dundee)] HeLen STeWART...
MeMoRIALS & HAPPy MeMoRIeS [AnGuS & PeRTHSHIRe], 2 vol.,
manuscript, several hundred pp., numerous watercolour views of
Angus and Perthshire, and initials, original half calf, gilt spines, slightly
faded, edges uncut, 8vo, 1943.

£300 - 400
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Tachisme.- Middleton (Derek Osborne, English ‘Tachiste’
Abstract Impressionist painter, 1917-83) CoLLeCTIon oF MATeRIAL,
including: his unpublished autobiography “How To Be An Artist”,
family photographs, autograph inventory of paintings and “Weekly
Accounts”; original family photographs; a detailed inventory by him
of his paintings between 1956 and 1982; his autograph ‘Weekly
Accounts’, 1945 to 1951; original silkscreen prints (one signed) and
reproductions of his work; over a hundred photographs of his work,
in two folders, with detailed annotation for a sale following his death;
a collection of his unpublished poetry; various CVs, produced both
during his lifetime and after his death, with a detailed ‘List of Buyers’;
publications including gallery programmes and invitations; and a
miscellaneous collection of related correspondence and other
material, manuscripts etc., some browning, folds, some wear, v.s., v.d.,
1940s - 80s (lge qty).

⁂ derek Middleton was an important figure in the abstract
impressionist movement of the 1960s. Born in Shanghai in 1917,
Middleton studied art in Munich, Florence and dusseldorf, his
work being hung at the Royal Academy in 1953 and 1954. In 1957,
he had his first one-man show, at the new vision; in each of the
following three years, he was given one-man shows at the Redfern.
Middleton went to live in Paris in 1958, and with the change of
country he changed his vision and expanded his artistic range.
Whereas his earlier works had retained some elements of
representation, his later ones were almost purely abstract. And,
increasingly, he became fascinated by the texture of wood,
producing sculptures and reliefs notable for their bold design and
fine craftsmanship. examples of Middleton’s work are in the British
Museum, the Liverpool and Manchester municipal art galleries,
the Museum of Modern art Cleveland, ohio; City Hall, Quebec; and
in many private collections in europe and the united States. 

Provenance: The present collection of material derives from the
papers of Middleton’s nephew Colin Burton Stewart.

£750 - 1,000

184
Flint (Sir William Russell, artist, 1880-1969) 27 AuToGRAPH LeTTeRS
To THe SonGWRITeR And CoMPoSeR vIvIAn eLLIS And HIS SISTeR HeRMIone
MoST SIGned “WILLIe”, 36pp. & 26 envelopes, 4to & oblong 8vo, Peel
Cottage, Campden Hill, [London], 8th October 1952 - 23rd April 1969,
on a wide variety of topics, including his artistic work, “... I was
trained as a lithographic printer but as that was art with a very
small “A” it cannot very well be called another profession”,
painting, “After my May time spell in France... I’ve been enjoying
my peaceful studio, not painting all the time but thoroughly
enjoying myself writing & arranging a little book without any
illustrations at all”, asking them to view his pictures for the RA,
discussing a reproduction of one of his drawings in ellis’s
autobiography, invitations to various parties, his health, travels,
his age, “80! Isn’t it awful!” etc., and commenting on vivian ellis’s
work, and Hermione’s many gifts to him etc.; and an ALs from his
son Francis Russell Flint, 1970, “I have a hard task ahead, but am
determined to try to carry on his tradition in watercolour, a task I
hope will be easier, as I have inherited his paint box”, folds.

⁂ vivian ellis (1903-96), a prolific composer of British musicals in
the 1930’s, and after the war, in collaboration with A.P. Herbert,
wrote a series of successful light operas, the most enduring of
which was Bless the Bride.

£1,200 - 1,500
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Sitwell (Dame Edith, poet and biographer, 1887-1964) 18
AuToGRAPH LeTTeRS, 6 In THIRd PeRSon, To ATLAS InSuRAnCe CoMPAny, HeR
InSuRAnCe BRoKeRS, together 38pp., 8vo & sm. 4to, Renishaw Hall, The
Sesame and Imperial Club in London, Florence and Chicago, 1954-
64, largely relating to jewellery purchases, “... When the Manager
was so kind as to insure dame edith’s Jewellery some time ago,
amongst the items was a Renaissance pendant, consisting of a
Queen’s Head carved out of a garnet, with a gold crown, and
surrounded by branches with flowers of white enamel with
centres of rubies. (To this subsequently added a brooch - value
£65, I think, if I remember rightly, from Cameo Corner... The whole
jewel was inadequately priced at the moment. dame edith’s
secretary, Miss Salter, took it the other day, to be valued at
Messrs. Philipps, the antique jewellers, of new Bond Street, and
they said that although it was impossible, really, to price it, as it is
a work of art, they would sell it for £600...”; and 5 further letters
on the same subject, written on her behalf by secretaries, and a
valuation certificate from Cameo Corner, 1958, folds and with ink
received stamps (24).

⁂ edith Sitwell was well-known for her extravagant taste in
jewellery, and this correspondence shows how seriously she took
the question of valuing her new purchases, very many of them
from Cameo Corner in Museum Street, London. Sitwell describes
the individual purchases in her letters, and is most particular to
ensure that she has full insurance cover when travelling abroad.

£1,000 - 1,200

186
Legman (Gershon, American cultural critic and folklorist, author
of “The Rationale of the Dirty Joke”, 1968 and “The Horn Book:
Studies in Erotic Folklore and Bibliography”, 1964, 1917-99) 9
TyPed LeTTeRS SIGned “GL” oR LeGMAn, 1 AuToGRAPH SIGned CARd And 1
AuToGRAPH noTe SIGned “GL” To JoHn SMITH & Son, GLASGoW, 15pp. &
14 envelopes, 8vo & 4to, 29th October 1968 - 15th July 1973 & n.d.,
giving his opinions on contemporary society and publication of his
work, “yes, the provocative tactics of the hippies makes them
precisely the needed group to assist in clamping down the Fascist
terror; this is more sinister than the pop-art commercialization.
Although I myself am particularly incensed by rock-&-roll: so
precisely the Totalitarian-musik of the nuremberg ralleys with its
demand for total taking-over of the individual consciousness with
massive volume, and other super-group tricks”; and with copies of
Shepard’s letters to Legman, folds (sm. qty).

⁂ Leslie Shepard (author, poet and collector, 1917-2004), author
of “The Broadside Ballad: a study in origins and meaning”, 1962,
“John Pitts, ballad printer of Seven dials, London, 1765-1844”,
1969, and “The History of Street Literature”, 1973.

£300 - 400
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Jewel ( John, Bishop of Salisbury) A deFenCe oF THe APoLoGIe oF THe CHuRCHe oF enGLAnde,
ConTeInInGe An AnSWeARe To A CeRTAIne BooKe LATeLy SeT FooRTH By M. HARdInGe, And enTITuLed, A
ConFuTATIon oF &C., title with large woodcut printer’s device, woodcut decorative initials, title
frayed at fore-edge and laid down, final f. torn and repaired with loss of text, a little fraying to a
few other ff., trimmed at head, affecting some headlines, water-stained, antique style panelled
calf, upper cover with section from early leather panelled binding laid down, [STC 14600], in
Fleetestreate, at the signe of the Elephante, by Henry VVykes, 1567.

⁂ Provenance: William duckesbury (17th century ink signatures and writing exercises). 

£500 - 700

188
Chaucer (Geoffrey) THe WoRKeS oF ouR AnCIenT And LeARned enGLISH PoeT, GeFFRey CHAuCeR,
neWLy PRInTed, double column, black letter, title within woodcut architectural border, divisional
title with woodcut coat-of-arms, woodcut head- & tail-pieces and initials, errata, lacking
frontispiece, title with contemporary pen trials recto and verso, those recto all marginal, a few
contemporary ink inscriptions elsewhere, one the name “Elizabeth Browne” to foot of errata f.,
a very little scattered spotting, some soiling and browning to fore edges, a few ff. with short closed
tears, hinges strengthened, contemporary calf, recased, [STC 5080], 4to, by Adam Islip, 1602

⁂The second Speight edition. With Lydgate’s The Storie of Thebes; also with much
erroneously attributed to Chaucer.

Provenance: G.W. Wentworth (bookplate)

£2,000 - 3,000

189
Davity (Pierre) THe eSTATeS, eMPIReS, & PRInCIPALLITIeS oF THe WoRLd. RePReSenTed By ye deSCRIPTIon
oF CounTRIeS, MAneRS oF InHABITAnTS, RICHeS oF PRouInCeS, FoRCeS, GoueRnMenT, ReLIGIon; And THe
PRInCeS THAT HAue GoueRned In eueRy eSTATe, fine engraved title, woodcut head-pieces and
decorative initials, lacking blanks, title chipped at lower corner and laid down, some marginal
staining and worming, antique style mottled calf, gilt, rubbed, folio, printed by Adam: Islip; for
Mathewe: Lownes; and Iohn: Bill, 1615.

⁂ Includes The Levant, Middle east, The new World, Africa and China.

£600 - 800
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Thompson (Henry) THe SouLeS ALARuM-
BeLL. WHeReIn THe SICKe SouLe (THRouGH THe
HoRRoR oF ConSCIenCe) BeInG AWAKened FRoM
SeCuRITy By THe SIGHT oF SInne, HATH ReCouRSe
To God By MedITATIon And PRAyeR, 2 parts in
1, second part with woodcut pictorial title,
woodcut head-pieces and decorative
initials, lacking first title, A2, K1, L1, and
N10, R9 torn at foot, with loss of text, a few
holes, stained, modern calf, [STC 24024],
12mo, [printed by Iohn Beale], 1618.sold
not subject to return. 

⁂ Rare. eSTC lists only 3 copies (BL,
dulwich and Sion College). 

£300 - 400
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Bible, Welsh. y BIBL CySSeGR-LAnSeF Hen deSTAMenT A’R neWydd, SeCond
edITIon oF THe BIBLe In WeLSH, largely printed in black letter, double
column, general title and New Testament title within woodcut borders,
lacking B6 in OT otherwise complete with blank leaf at end of OT and
errata leaf at end of NT (described by Darlow & Moule as blank), two
small holes (repaired) to general title, marginal hole to next 3 leaves,
foxing and browning, sometimes heavy, contemporary blind-stamped
calf over wooden boards, brass centre and corner-pieces with bosses
and brass clasps decorated with tudor roses and bees, rebacked
probably c.18th century in reversed calf, rubbed, [STC 2348; Darlow &
Moule 9585], folio, Bonham Norton & John Bill, 1620.

⁂ A very good copy of this important Bible - “This revised Bible was
printed in folio size, and copies were supplied to all churches in
Wales. It became, and still remains, the standard edition of the
Welsh Bible” (darlow & Moule). Apart from the missing text leaf B6
(which would appear never to have been bound in), a handsome
and complete copy with the final errata leaf, erroneously called a
blank by d & M, in its original binding.

Provenance: Katherine Powell and Katherine Howard (early ink
names at foot of title and former on rear pastedown); Samuel Powell
(ink name on rear pastedown); “The gift of my cousin Jane eyton,
edward Palston” (inscription on older slip of paper mounted on later
front pastedown, possibly from the same time as the rebacking);
Pencil collation note by Quaritch at end; Purchased from Sotheby’s
sale of a selected portion of the library at Gwysaney, Flintshire, the
Property of Lt. Col. P.R. davies-Cooke (lot 18, 1st June 1959, with
accompanying sale catalogue) and thence by descent in family.

£3,000 - 4,000
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Dury (John) THe ReFoRMed LIBRARIe-KeePeR WITH A SuPPLeMenT To THe
ReFoRMed-SCHooL, AS SuBoRdInATe To CoLLeGeS In unIveRSITIeS, 4 parts
in 1, title of ‘Reformed Librarie-Keeper’ with woodcut printer’s device,
woodcut typographic head-pieces and decorative initials, final f. blank,
B5 printing flaw at foot, water-stained, later mottled wrappers, [Wing
D2882], 12mo, printed by William Du-Gard, and are to bee sold by
Rob. Littleberrie at the sign of the Unicorn in Little Britain, 1650.

⁂ A rare copy of this early and important work on the central role
played by libraries and librarians in the advancement of learning.
dury believed that librarians should not just be seen as
custodians of books, but rather that they should make their
collections accessible. He suggests that producing a good
catalogue of collections is an essential starting point to this, which
can then be used in meetings with heads of university faculties
to make them aware of the printed and manuscript sources
available to them. Their study of holdings, and especially new
acquisitions would naturally benefit the learning of their students
in the longer term. 

during the Commonwealth dury was the deputy-keeper of what
was formerly the King’s Library at St. James’ Palace. After Charles
I fled from London, the library fell into a state of disarray and dury
is credited with the careful reorganisation of the books and
manuscripts. 

Includes ‘Bibliotheca Augusta’, by Johann Schwartzkopf and ‘An
idea of mathematicks’ by John Pell addressed to Samuel Hartlib. 

£1,500 - 2,000

193
Acts.- An ACT FoR THe ATTAIndeR oF THe ReBeLS In IReLAnd, [Wing E1092],
Henry Hills and John Field, 1657 Bound WITH An Act for the Setling
of the Postage in england, [Wing E1124], Henry Hills and John Field,
1657 And An Act for the better Suppresing of Theft upon the
Borders of england and Scotland and For the discovery of High-
way Men and other Felons, [Wing E1100], Henry Hills and John Field,
1657 And An Act for the Assuring, Confirming and Setling of Lands
and estates in Ireland, [Wing E1091], Henry Hills and John Field,
1657 And c.20 others, Acts and related, black letter, titles with
woodcut arms,some spotting and staining, lightly browned,
contemporary calf, spine ends and corners worn, rubbed, folio

£400 - 600

194
Book of Common Prayer, black letter, single column, title within
woodcut border (margins torn and repaired), lacks several ff. but a
comparison of catchword suggests this vol. is substantially complete,
random signatures not conforming to listings on ESTC, 2ff. torn and
repaired with loss, some staining, browned, margins trimmed, 18th
century ink inscriptions on front pastedown partially rubbed out,
bound with an incomplete Sternhold & Hopkins “The Whole Book of
Psalmes”, 1662, lacks free endpapers, 19th century panelled calf,
extensively rubbed, sm. 4to, n.p., n.d., title dated 1666, but with an
order to print at end signed by Edw. Nicholas, dated “the second day
of May, in the fourteenth year of Our Reign” [i.e. 1663]; sold not
subject to return.

⁂ Title is unrecorded and a probable piracy. Two books of
Common Prayer are found in eSTC dated 1666, one printed in
dublin, and the other in Cambridge and neither conforming to this
volume with its meaningless signatures. eSTC records other
haphazard volumes, perhaps for an Irish market with a scarcity of
available books of Common Prayer after the Restoration. Indeed,
credence is added to this argument when one considers the
content relating to the Church of Ireland in the present volume.

£800 - 1,200
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Wilkins (John) An eSSAy ToWARdS A ReAL CHARACTeR, And A
PHILoSoPHICAL LAnGuAGe, 2 parts in 1, FIRST edITIon, imprimatur leaf,
title with engraved armorial, two full-page engraved plates, engraved
illustrations, two folding tables, slightly browned, occasional light
spotting, armorial bookplate of Beilby Thompson of Escrick,
contemporary calf, rebacked with the original spine laid down, corners
bumped, [Wing W2196; Alston VII 290, noting that copies vary as to
plates and tables], folio, John Martin Printer to the Royal Society, 1668.

⁂ The first full exposition of universal language in english by the
renowned mathematician and astronomer John Wilkins (1616-72),
first Secretary of the Royal Society. This, his most important work,
was prepared with the assistance of John Ray & Francis Willughby.
It contains sections on the origin of languages and letters, the
theory of grammar and phonetics and their relation to universal
language, and the proposed alphabet for Wilkins’s devised
universal language.”

Beilby Thompson (1742-99), landowner and politician.

£400 - 600

196

196
Extra-illustrated.- THe BooK oF CoMMon PRAyeR, And AdMInISTRATIon
oF THe SACRAMenTS, And oTHeR RITeS And CeReMonIeS oF THe CHuRCH,
ACCoRdInG To THe uSe oF THe CHuRCH oF enGLAnd; ToGeTHeR WITH THe
PSALTeR oR PSALMS oF dAvId, black letter, engraved additional pictorial
title by David Loggan after Jan Baptist Caspars, title with woodcut
arms, woodcut head-pieces and initials, ruled throughout in red,
exTRA-ILLuSTRATed WITH 5 MeZZoTInT PoRTRAITS AFTeR vAn dyKe, KneLLeR,
HoLBeIn And HILLyARd, some spotting and light browning, 18th century
black straight-grain panelled morocco, gilt, rebacked, preserving
original backstrip in compartments, corners repaired, g.e., [Wing
B3679], folio (400 x 238mm.), Printed by Charles Bill, Henry Hills, and
Thomas Newcomb, printers to the Kings Most Excellent Majesty, 1687.

⁂ A wide-margined copy of this finely printed work. Includes a
prayer at end in thanks for deliverance of the monarch from the
Gunpowder plot. 

£300 - 400

197
Milton (John) PARAdISe LoST. A Poem in Twelve Books, fourth
edition, engraved portrait frontispiece by R.White after Faithorne (laid
down), 12 engraved plates by M.Burghers and P.P.Bouche after
Medina, 6pp. list of subscribers at end, a little soiled and browned, a
few ink stains, first plate trimmed close at fore-edge, M3 with tear to
lower margin, near contemporary speckled calf, very slightly rubbed,
neatly rebacked preserving old red morocco label, new endpapers, a
good copy, [Pforzheimer 720; Wing M2147], folio, for Miles Flesher,
for Richard Bently...and Jacob Tonson, 1688.

⁂ THe FIRST FoLIo And THe FIRST ILLuSTRATed edITIon oF MILTon’S GReAT
WoRK; one of three variants published in the same year.

£1,000 - 1,500

198
France.- SIx WeeKS oBSeRvATIonS on THe PReSenT STATe oF THe CouRT And
CounTRy oF FRAnCe, title within woodcut filet borders, title laid down,
with loss in two places, partially affecting 2 letters, A2 upper corner
repaired, water-stained, 19th century calf, lacking upper compartment
of spine, corners worn, rubbed, [Wing S3923A], 12mo, In the Savoy,
by E. Jones, and sold by Randal Taylor, 1691.

⁂ Rare. not in BL or Cambridge. eSTC records six copies. 

£300 - 400
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Law.- Reeve (Sir. Thomas).- [Carter (Samuel)] Lex vAdIoRuM. THe
LAW oF MoRTGAGeS. WHeReIn IS TReATed THe nATuRe oF MoRTGAGeS, And
THe SeveRAL SoRTS oF PRovISo’S In THe SAMe deed, oR By deed ABSoLuTe,
SIR THoMAS Reeve’S CoPy WITH HIS exTenSIve MS. noTeS To endPAPeRS,
PReLIMInARIeS And SoMe MARGInS, endpapers frayed, with some loss of
text, lightly browned, contemporary calf, worn, 8vo, printed by the
assigns of Richard and Edward Atkins Esqs., 1706.

⁂ Sir Thomas Reeve, KC, SL, PC (1673-1737), British Justice. He
was one of the most prolific barristers of the early 18th century,
with records in 1720 showing that he appeared in more cases
than any other counsel of the Court of the King’s Bench. He was
appointed a judge in the King’s Bench in 1723. Reeve married
Annabella Topham, sister of Richard Topham, Keeper of Records
of the Tower of London. 

£600 - 800

200

200
Pantomime.- Dance.- Thurwood (John) HARLeQuIn doCToR
FAuSTuS: WITH THe MASQue oF THe deITIeS. CoMPoS’d By JoHn THuRMond,
dAnCInG-MASTeR. WITH AddITIonS And ALTeRATIonS, FIRST edITIon, half-title,
title with woodcut ornament, woodcut head- and tail-pieces and
decorative initials, modern dark brown half morocco, spine gilt,
[Fletcher, Forty rare books relating to the Art of Dance, 25], 8vo,
Printed for W. Chetwood, 1724.

⁂ The rare detailed synopsis of the most famous of Thurwood’s
pantomime’s for drury Lane. It gives details of the stage effects
(‘Thunder and lightning....Mephostophilus flies down upon a
dragon vomiting fire’) and the series of dances performed. 

£1,000 - 1,500

201
Horatius Flaccus (Quintus) oPeRA, 2 vol., FIRST ISSue WITH “PoST eST”
on P.108 oF voL. 2 And WITHouT ‘LIST oF AnTIQuITIeS’ In voL. 1 AS uSuAL,
engraved throughout with frontispieces, vignette titles, dedications,
several lists of subscribers, portraits & illustrations, head & tail pieces
and initials, faint marginal soiling to vol. 1 not affecting text,
bookplate to front pastedown, faint spotting to first and last few
leaves, contemporary calf, rebacked with original spines laid down, a
little rubbed, [Rothschild 1546-1548], 8vo, Iohannes Pine, 1733-37.

⁂ John Pine (1690-1756) started his career as a goldsmith and
became one of the finest english engravers of the first half of the
18th century. He was close friends with William Hogarth, and both
were Freemasons which assisted in making connections for his
expensive publications, financed by subscription. The extensive
lists of subscribers include Continental buyers as well as British
and feature George II, the Prince of Wales, various royals and
nobles (British and foreign), and notable literary and artistic
figures such as Lord Burlington, Colley Cibber, James Gibbs,
G.F.Handel, edmond Halley, Hogarth, Alexander Pope, Jonathan
Swift and Horace Walpole. 

£400 - 600
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Battle of Toulon.- Toms (William Henry) THe SITuATIon oF THe
enGLISH, FRenCH And SPAnISH FLeeTS, WHen THey BeGun THe enGAGeMenT
In THe MedITeRRAneAn, on THe eLevenTH oF FeBy. 1743/4, plan of the
naval Battle of Toulon, dedicated to the Lords Commissioners of
the Admiralty by James Main, with an inset view of “The
representation of the disabled Ships of both Fleets”, text below
with summary of the action and a description of the most
damaged vessels, etching and engraving on laid paper with large
watermark of Strasbourg lily and indistinct text-based countermark,
sheet 560 x 755mm. (22 x 29¾ in), good margins with central vertical
fold as issued, printer’s crease to sheet at the centre right, other
handling creases, small repaired nicks and tears to edges, one going
into the image at the centre left, surface dirt, unframed, published by
the engraver, 1744-1745.

£500 - 700

203

203
Battle of the Nile.- Laurie & Whittle (publishers) An exACT
RePReSenTATIon oF THe enGLISH & FRenCH FLeeTS undeR THe CoMMAnd oF
ReAR AdMIRAL SR. HoRATIo neLSon K.B., & AdMIRAL BRueyS oFF THe
MouTH oF THe nILe, on THe 1ST. oF AuGuST 1798, broadside with large
view of the fleets in their battle lines, an inset panoramic view of
the ‘Castle and Bay of Bequire or Bokkier’ during the battle, and
text descriptions below, engraving with hand-colouring and
letterpress, sheet 600 x 480mm. (23⅝ x 18⅞ in), two small areas of
sheet loss with restored facsimile, other nicks and tears, mainly outside
the image, minor surface dirt and spotting, unframed, 1798.

£400 - 600

204
Battle of Trafalgar.- Fairburn (John, fl. 1789-1840) FAIRBuRn’S
PLAn oF LoRd neLSon’S vICToRy oveR THe CoMBIned FLeeT, oFF TRAFALGAR,
oCToBeR 21, 1805, broadside comprising “Plan of Attack on the
combined Fleet”, “Chart exhibiting Trafalgar Cardiz”, the larger
“view of Lord nelson’s Attack on the Combined Fleet off Trafalgar,
october 21 1805”, and four columns of text below, including
letters from Collingwood, and other specifics of the battle,
engraving with hand-colouring and letterpress, on wove paper
watermarked ‘E & P’ and dated ‘1804’, sheet 600 x 450mm. (23⅝ x
17¾ in), red ink duty stamp in the lower right corner, small repairs to
nicks and tears at extremities, small area of restored loss to upper left
corner but outside of image, minor surface dirt and finger-soiling,
unframed, 1805.

£500 - 700
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-. Dodd (Robert, London marine painter and publisher, 1748-
1815) PLAn oF THe ATTACK By LoRd neLSon, on THe CoMBIned FLeeT,
oCToBeR 21ST 1805, broadside with plan and transcription of
letters written by Collingwood, to the Admiralty, describing the
battle and the death of nelson, etching and aquatint with hand-
colouring, letterpress below, on wove paper with watermark date
‘1801’, sheet 680 x 480mm. (26¾ x 18⅞ in), red ink duty stamp in the
lower right corner, some repaired tears, one in the lower centre going
into text, small area of loss to the centre right extremity, light browning
and exposure lines from previous mount, unframed, 1805.

£400 - 600

206

206
-. Laurie & Whittle (publishers) SR. RICHd. J. STRACHAn’S ACTIon WITH
THe FRenCH, oFF RoCHeFoRT: novR. 2. 1805, In WHICH THe FouR FRenCH
SHIPS WeRe TAKen, etching and aquatint with hand-colouring, sheet 245
x 305mm. (9⅝ x 12 in), good margins, two restored worm holes in
the upper margin, restored loss to the lower left corner, other small
repaired tears in margins, unframed, 1805; together with eveR
MeMoRABLe BATTLe oFF CAPe TRAFALGAR: 21 oCToBeR 1805, originally
part of a larger broadside on the Battle of Trafalgar, showing the
Spanish and French fleet in a line blocking the entrance of the
straits of Gibraltar, with inserted view of Admiral nelson wounded
on the deck of the HMS victory, surrounded by other officers in
the lower centre, lacking letterpress text below, engraving with
hand-colouring, sheet 310 x 455mm. (12¼ x 18 in), some loss to
sheet, several small tears with two going into the image, surface dirt,
unframed, 1805 (2).

⁂ The four French ships off Rochefort on 2nd november 1805,
commanded by Rear Admiral dumanoir le Pelley, turned out to
be the four surviving ships of the line from the combined Franco-
Spanish fleet at the Battle of Trafalgar.

£300 - 500
____________________________________

207
Binding, Almanack.- Partridge (John) MeRLInuS LIBeRATuS. Being
an Almanack for the year of our Redemption 1749... the 57th of
our deliverance by K. William from Popery, and Arbitary
Government, printed in red and black, interleaved and annotated
with the owner’s diary on 12 pages, contemporary red morocco gilt,
gilt diamond centrepiece, gilt floral and bird borders and cornerpieces,
4 circular silver metal bosses engraved with a large flower decoration,
secured with a large pin, g.e., 8vo, R. Phillips, for the Company of
Stationers, [1749].

⁂ The diary of a lawyer based in Surrey, mentioning Quarter
Sessions at Guildford. He appears to have lived in Guildford, but
his business takes him to Clandon, Shamley Green, Godalming,
Farnham, Leith Hill, Sutton [Place], Croydon, Kingston, Liphook,
Midhurst, downe and Greenwich.

£350 - 450
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Fielding (Henry) THe HISToRy oF ToM JoneS, A FoundLInG, 6 vol., FIRST
edITIon, FIRST ISSue with the errata leaf (c8 recto) in vol.I and with the
errata uncorrected, complete with the final blanks in vol.I (K12) and
vol.III (R12), and with all of the cancels called for by Rothschild: B9
and B10 in vol.I; B4, B5, and N12 in vol.II; H8, H9, H10, M3, and Q11
in vol.III; and N8 in vol.V, decorative woodcut tail pieces, armorial
bookplate of Ambrose Isted to to verso of titles, vol.1 front free
endpaper detached, light foxing or browning, occasional minor
soiling, contemporary calf, gilt, spines gilt in compartments with
morocco labels, cracking to joints but holding firm, minor bumping
to corners, preserved in custom chemise and morocco-backed slip-
cases, [Rothschild 850-851], 12mo, for A.Millar, 1749.

£2,000 - 3,000

209

209
Fielding (Henry) THe HISToRy oF ToM JoneS, A FoundLInG, 6 vol., FIRST
edITIon, FIRST ISSue with errata in vol. I, vol. I B9-10, vol. II B4-5 and
N12, vol. III H8-10, M3 and Q11, vol. V N8 cancels, vol. II title and
some ff. a little creased, slightly browned, ink signatures of Richard
Thompson on titles, bookplates of H Wood on front pastedowns, vol.
VI lacks free endpapers, contemporary calf, gilt, rubbed, vol. II
disbound, vol. III lacks lower cover, vol. I covers detached, other vol.
covers detaching, gilt spines, rubbed and splitting, [Cross 2:120;
Rothschild 850], A. Millar, 1749.

£1,000 - 1,500

210
Johnson (Samuel) A dICTIonARy oF THe enGLISH LAnGuAGe, 2 vol., FIRST
edITIon, titles printed in red and black, text in double column, vol.2
lacking sig. 25M (i.e. 2 leaves), a couple of tears, some light foxing and
browning, contemporary mottled calf, rebacked, folio, [PMM 201;
Rothschild 1237], Printed by W. Strahan..., 1755.

⁂ “The most amazing, enduring and endearing one-man feat in
the field of lexicography.” (PMM)

£2,000 - 3,000
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Johnson (Samuel) A dICTIonARy oF THe enGLISH LAnGuAGe, 2 vol. fifth
edition, titles printed in red & black, occasional spotting, a few ff. foxed,
vol.II title inscribed ‘Phoenix Fire Office’, contemporary tree calf,
rebacked in near-contemporary calf, gilt and with red and dark green
morocco labels, morocco label of the Phoenix Fire Office to covers,
upper covers all but detached, other covers working loose, rubbed,
folio, For W. Strahan [&c.], 1784.

£600 - 800

212
Fables.- Baskerville.- Aesop. SeLeCT FABLeS oF eSoP And oTHeR
FABuLISTS, engraved frontispiece, 15 plates and vignettes, title and
frontispiece browned, occasional spotting and offsetting, bookplates
to front pastedown, early 19th century red straight-grain morocco by
J. Larkins, spine a little darkened, slight rubbing to extremities, g.e.,
[Gaskell 14], 8vo, Birmingham, by J. Baskerville, 1761.

£300 - 400

213
Erotica.- JoyS oF HyMen (THe), oR, THe ConJuGAL dIReCToRy: A PoeM, in
Three Books, FIRST edITIon, errata at end of Preface crossed through
in ink & marked “corrigenda” in manuscript and with all listed
corrected in text, small later ink signature “W.S.Ogden 1882” in ink to
verso of title, a little spotting, stab-holes, small tear to inner margin of
title, A2 partly detached, D1 & 2 torn and repaired affecting some text,
modern half calf, spine and corners rubbed, 8vo, for D.Davis, 1768.

⁂ Rare adaptation of the first three books of Quillet’s Callipaedia,
with only one uK printed copy (BL) listed by eSTC and 4 in America
(Indiana university, McMaster university and university of
Cincinnati). CoPAC also lists printed copies held by Leicester
university and the national Library of Scotland.

£400 - 600

214
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On thick paper.- Goldsmith (Oliver) THe deSeRTed vILLAGe, A PoeM,
half-title, title with fine engraved vignette, offsetting on to verso of half-
title, ruby crushed morocco by Zaehnsdorf, burgundy crushed
morocco slip-case, [Rothschild 1032], a handsome copy, 4to, Printed
for W. Griffin, at Garrick’s Head, in Catharine-street. Strand, 1770.

⁂ The H. Bradley Martin copy of the rare thick paper issue of the
first edition of this poem. 

£1,000 - 1,500

215
Bookseller’s catalogue.- White (Benjamin) A CATALoGue oF A
LARGe CoLLeCTIon oF CuRIouS And uSeFuL BooKS In MoST SCIenCeS And
LAnGuAGeS; InCLudInG THe LIBRARIeS oF THe LATe Rev. MR. BoTHAM, oF
ALBuRy In SuRRy; And oF SeveRAL oTHeR GenTLeMen deCeASed, title
mounted on stub, ink stamp to I2, fore-edge stained, lightly browned,
modern calf-backed marbled boards, gilt spine in compartments and
with black leather label, 8vo, no printer, 1774.

⁂ A scarce catalogue. Benjamin White (c.1725-1794), brother of
the naturalist Gilbert, and the first publisher to specialise in
natural history works, including his brother’s own The Natural
History of Selbourne, 1789. Indeed, it was Benjamin who
introduced his brother to Thomas Pennant and daines
Barrington, the correspondence between whom forms the basis
of Gilbert’s Natural History.

£600 - 800

216
Foulis Press.- Virgilius Maro (Publius) BuCoLICA, GeoRGICA, eT
AeneIS, 2 vol. in 1, half-titles, list of subscribers at end, occasional
spotting, 19th century red crushed red morocco, gilt, upper joint just
starting at foot, little rubbing, g.e., folio, Glasgow, Foulis Press, 1778.

£400 - 600

217
Hieroglyphics.- D-N (The Hon. Capt.) THe HIeRoGLyPHICAL LeTTeR-
WRITeR; oR, ALLeGoRICAL Mode oF CoMMunICATInG THouGHTS. BeInG A
CoLLeCTIon oF GenuIne LeTTeRS WHICH PASSed BeTWeen THe Hon. CAPT. d-
n, And LAdy B-T, lacking title and pp.5-10 and pp.55-56 (5 ff.), all
provided in facsimile, the original ff. soiled, and with some fraying,
modern cloth, 8vo, Printed for M. Smith; and sold at No. 46, in Fleet-
Street; likewise by all the booksellers at Bath and Bristol, where the
parties are well known, 1787; sold not subject to return

⁂ Rare. eSTC lists only 6 copies (3 uK and 3 uS). The only auction
record we can trace is from 1978, and likely this copy, later
restored. 

£300 - 400
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Manners (Catherine Rebecca) PoeMS, second edition, MAnuSCRIPT
CoRReCTIonS In THe AuTHoR’S HAnd to 2 poems, with 5 line note to one,
engraved portrait frontispiece, John Bell, 1793 Bound WITH Review of
Poetry, Ancient and Modern. A Poem, FIRST edITIon, MAnuSCRIPT
CoRReCTIonS In THe AuTHoR’S hand to 4 pages, one with 4 line note,
lacking half-title, J.Booth, 1799, together 2 works in 1 vol., AuToGRAPH
PoeM SIGned “Catherine Huntingtower, September 19, 1842” bound at
rear, pencil inscription “Given to me by my highly esteemed & valued
friend Lady Huntingtower formerly Lady Manners” to front free
endpaper, 19th century morocco, gilt, neatly and sympathetically
rebacked, g.e., 4to. 

⁂ Catherine Manners, (1766-1852), married William Manners,
later Lord Huntingtower in 1790. She published two works of
poetry, the copies of which in this lot have manuscript corrections.
For example in the poem “Lines addressed to a Mother in Ireland”
she alters the word “tedious” to “lonely”, explaining in the margin
“I have, on reflection, altered tedious to lonely; or no hour, except
in pain, or sickness or dull company, could ever have tedious to a
mind so active & enlightened as that of my dear mother was”.
Bound in with this copy is a 2-verse manuscript poem “What to
thee is golden hair?/What are features heavenly fair?/Teeth of
pearl & breast of snow/eyes that sparkle, cheeks that glow?” with
the author’s explanation of how she came to write it.

£600 - 800

219
Broadside.- [Lee (Richard)] PRoCLAMATIon. eQuALITy LIBeRTy
FRATeRnITy, broadside, double column, woodcut ‘Tree of Liberty’
printer’s device at head, woodcut motifs, including a broken crowns
above imprint, folds, a few small stains, light creasing, [Richard Lee]
at the Tree of Liberty, [?1795].

⁂ exceedingly rare. eSTC records only one copy (BL). 

Richard Citizen Lee (c.1774-97), english dissenting poet, and
radical printer for the London Corresponding Society, who had,
according to government intelligence, previously worked for the
radical author daniel eaton. His British ‘Tree of Liberty’ imprint,
the name taken one would imagine from the elm in Boston where
American Revolutionists gathered, produced violently radical
pamphlets and broadsides from 1794-1795. Indeed, the imprint
advertises no fewer than 16 ‘Patriotic Publications’, ranging in
price from one penny to 1s.

Lee was convicted of publishing ‘seditious pamphlets’, but
escaped from prison in London and fled to America. Soon after
he reappeared in radical print culture in Philadelphia, as editor of
the pro-French American Universal Magazine. 

It is not difficult to see why Lee’s radical profile was too evident
for British authorities not to act. The present broadside, which
implores readers to ‘unite! Persevere! and be Free!’, attacks
established religion, the monarchy, the government and the
economic order as ‘Terror, Slavery and oppression’ explicitly
references the motto of the French revolutionary, and, as a sub-
heading, Paine’s ‘RIGHTS oF MAn’. He also rails against war and
imperialism and the slave trade. 

£1,500 - 2,000

220
Coleridge (Samuel Taylor) PoeMS on vARIouS SuBJeCTS, FIRST edITIon,
errata f., lacking half-title and advertisement f., occasional staining,
contemporary calf, gilt, upper cover detached, head of spine and
corners worn, rubbed and scuffed, 8vo, Printed for C.G. and J.
Robinsons; and J.Cottle, bookseller, Bristol, 1796.

£700 - 900
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Fore-edge paintings.- Cowper (William) THe TASK [&] TABLe TALK,
And oTHeR PoeMS [&] THe MInoR PoeMS, 3 vol., engraved titles and
plates, some very light offsetting, attractive contemporary aubergine
straight-grain morocco, gilt, eACH WITH FoRe-edGe PAInTInGS,spines gilt,
light rubbing to extremities, g.e., slip-case, 8vo, 1817-18.

£600 - 800

222
Shelley (Mary Wollstonecraft) FRAnKenSTeIn; oR, THe ModeRn
PRoMeTHeuS, vol.2 and 3 only (of 3), FIRST edITIon, lacking half-titles,
2ff. advertisements to end of vol.3, vol.3 lacking F1, F12 trimmed
closely at margin, touching page number, a few f. with marginal tears,
not affecting text, soiling throughout, heavy in places, vol.1 with minor
worming to margin, remains of circulating library notices to
pastedowns, ink sketches and notes to endpapers, including the
comment “This is a parseal of lies and the truth is not in it I never as
hard such stuff [sic]”, contemporary calf-backed boards, rubbed and
worn, 8vo, 1818. 

⁂ A SAdLy InCoMPLeTe CoPy oF THIS LAndMARK RoMAnTIC noveL, ARGuABLy
THe FIRST SCIenCe FICTIon WoRK In THe enGLISH LAnGuAGe. First editions
of Frankenstein are rare in any condition. 

£2,000 - 3,000

223
Fireworks.- FIRe WoRKS. By PARTICuLAR deSIRe—-FoR one nIGHT onLy. AT
MR. MeRedITH’S CoMModIouS yARd, THe LeGS oF MAn Inn. PReSCoT, on
WedneSdAy THe 3d oF SePTeMBeR, 1828, broadside, 270 x 143mm.,
folds, a few small tears, with minor loss of a few letters, soiled, 1828.

⁂ unrecorded. 

£400 - 600

224
Silk Map.- GReAT BRITAIn And IReLAnd FoR THe yeAR 1832, map printed
on silk, browned, folds, 890 x 900mm., 1832.

£200 - 300

87Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 

220 222 223



225
Austen (Jane) noveLS, 6 vol. in 5, reprint of first collected edition,
engraved frontispiece to each vol. but lacking half-titles and additional
engraved vignette titles, vol.1 with presentation inscription from F.C.
Knatchbull to her daughter Louisa dated 1856 (in Louisa’s hand) and
remaining vol. with ownership signature of Louisa to front free endpaper,
contemporary half calf, spines gilt with double morocco labels (3 lacking,
a few chipped), rubbed, 8vo, Richard Bentley, 1833 [but c.1854]

⁂ A LoveLy ASSoCIATIon CoPy, onCe oWned By JAne AuSTen’S FAvouRITe nIeCe.

Fanny Catherine Knight was Jane Austen’s niece, the oldest child
of Jane’s brother edward Austen (later Knight). Jane adored her and
considered her “almost another Sister”. edward’s wife died when
Fanny was only 15 so her aunts Jane and Cassandra Austen took
on an intimate and motherly role in the lives of edward’s children.
In a letter dated 1808 Jane wrote “I am greatly pleased with your
account of Fanny; I found her in the summer just what you
describe, almost another Sister, & could not have supposed that a
niece would ever have been so much to me. She is quite after one’s
own heart...tell her that I always think of her with pleasure.” 

Fanny was Sir edward Knatchbull’s second wife and their children
took the additional Hugessen name. This set of books would
appear to have been given by Fanny to her own daughter Louisa
around her 21st birthday (she was born in 1834). There are three
pencil annotations to the opening “Memoir” of Jane Austen in
volume 1, probably in Louisa’s hand but two of which are
presumably quoting her mother’s own thoughts: beneath the text
“her carriage and deportment were quiet, but graceful” is written
“ ‘the sort of thing they call graceful I call awkward’ Mama”; and in
the margin next to the text “If there be an opinion current in the
world that a perfectly amiable temper is not reconcilable to a lively
imagination, and a keen relish for wit, such an opinion will be
rejected for ever by those who had the happiness of knowing the
authoress of the following work.” is written “‘True’ Mama”. 

This set with titles dated 1833 but with imprints on final leaves
suggesting a later edition, e.g. “A. and G.A. Spottiswoode” in emma
[see Gilson pp.227-229].

£4,000 - 6,000

226
Dickens (Charles) [Christmas books], 5 vol., comprising A
CHRISTMAS CARoL, SIxTH edITIon, half-title printed in blue, title printed in
red and blue, hand-coloured etched frontispiece and 3 plates by John
Leech, light offsetting, 2pp. advertisements, contemporary ink gift
inscription to pastedown, 1844; THe CHIMeS, FIRST edITIon, engraved
frontispiece and additional pictorial title (first state, water-staining to
foot), illustrations, 1845; THe CRICKeT on THe HeARTH, FIRST edITIon,
engraved frontispiece and pictorial title, illustrations, 2pp.
advertisements (first state), 1846; THe BATTLe oF LIFe, FIRST edITIon,
engraved frontispiece and pictorial title (fourth state), illustrations,
2pp. advertisements, A.L.s. tipped onto half-title, 1846; THe HAunTed
MAn, FIRST edITIon, engraved frontispiece and pictorial title, illustrations,
1848, original cloth, gilt, light discolouration to spines, chipping and
wear to joints, spine ends and corners, some repairs to spines and
hinges, 8vo.

£600 - 800
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Rossetti Family.- Rossetti (Gabriele) CRACovIA, FIRST edITIon,
PReSenTATIon InSCRIPTIon By THe AuTHoR To HIS dAuGHTeR CHRISTInA To
FRonT InSIde WRAPPeR, LATeR dedICATIon InSCRIPTIon By WILLIAM RoSSeTTI To
HALF-TITLe, publishers’ advertisements, scattered faint soiling and foxing,
a little nicked and creased at fore corners, original wrappers, a little
soiled and with a few creases and closed tears, upper wrapper
detached, preserved in custom-made cloth chemise and slip-case, the
former with ex libris of Donald Sigmund Stralem, Lausanne, 8vo, 1847.

⁂Gabriele Rossetti (1783-1854), poet, critic, political exile,
progenitor of Italian nationalism; his daughter Christina (1830-
94), poet; his son William Michael (1829-1919), prime mover of
The Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood.

The inscriptions: “Christina G. Rossetti | from her Father | 1847”:
“Presented to | the Rev. R. Wilkins Rees | by W.M. Rossetti |
March 1900”.

donald Sigmund Stralem (1903-76) investment banker and
collector. 

Provenance: sold as lot 1013 in Anderson Galleries’ 1929 sale ‘The
Library of Jerome Kern’; sold again in Sotheby’s ‘Fine Books and
Manuscripts Including Americana’ sale in the section ‘Property
from the Collection of donald and Jean Stralem’: this in a lot with
a proof copy of dante Gabriel Rossetti’s Poems.

£600 - 800

228
Clemens (Samuel Langhorne) “Mark Twain”. AdvenTuReS oF
HuCKLeBeRRy FInn, FIRST AMeRICAn edITIon, FIRST STATe, illustrations by
Edward W. Kemble, portrait frontispiece of the author’s bust by
sculptor Karl Gerhardt, small ink stain on fore-edge otherwise an
excellent copy in original green pictorial cloth, gilt, small 4to, New York,
Charles L. Webster and Company, 1885.

⁂ A FIne CoPy oF THe FIRST AMeRICAn edITIon oF THIS GRound-BReAKInG
noveL. Sold by subscription, Huckleberry Finn was finely bound and
illustrated to appeal to buyers. As a result, the first edition is one
of the most attractive and eye-catching of all American literary
classics. Copies were issued in leather bindings (sheep or three-
quarter morocco), in blue cloth for those who wanted it uniform
with Tom Sawyer, and, as here, in green cloth. There is no priority
between them: all were first available to the public on the same
day in February 1885. 

A number of errors were discovered and then corrected during
the printing of the first edition. Copies with the earliest,
uncorrected states are always sought after by collectors. In this
copy, the title-page is a cancel with the copyright notice dated
1884 (C, BAL second state, with the first state only noted in the
publisher’s prospectuses and advanced sheets), while the
frontispiece is in the first state with the tablecloth visible and
unsigned on the finished edge of the bust (A, BAL first state).
Furthermore, the following issue points are respected: on p. 13,
the illustration captioned “Him and another Man” is wrongly listed
as being on p. 88 (A, BAL first state); p. 9 with the misprint
“decided” (A, BAL first state); p. 57, the eleventh line from the
bottom reads “with the was” instead of “with the saw” (A, BAL first
state); p. 143, missing ‘l’ in the illustration (A, BAL first state); p.
155, the final ‘5’ in the pagination is missing (A, BAL first state),
and on p. 161, the signature mark is absent (A, BAL first state).
Huckleberry Finn and Tom Sawyer “let fresh air into the minds of
parents who had shut the door on their own childhood, and they
will be classics the world over as long as there are boys” (Grolier
100 American Books).

£5,000 - 7,000
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Russell (Bertrand) THe PRInCIPLeS oF MATHeMATICS, vol. I (all
published), FIRST edITIon, AuGuSTA KLeIn’S CoPy with her ink
annotations, first f. small tear in margin, slightly browned, original
cloth, corners bumped, gilt spine, dulled and slightly marked, 8vo,
Cambridge University Press, 1903.

⁂ Augusta Klein (1866-1943), author and philosopher; co-author
with William Ralph Boyce Gibson of The Problem of Logic, 1908.

£400 - 600

230
Wilde (Oscar) PoeMS In PRoSe, one oF 50 CoPIeS on JAPon, upper cover
a little soiled at foot, Paris, 1905 Bound AFTeR Rose-Leaf and Apple-
Leaf. L’envoi, nuMBeR 107 oF 200 CoPIeS, title in red, black and green,
Privately Printed, 1904 And Children in Prison and other Cruelties
of Prison Life, Murdoch & Co., 1898 And Impressions of America,
one of 500 copies, light toning to head, Sunderland, Keystone Press,
1906 And Wilde v Whistler. Being an Acrimonious Correspondence
on Art Between oscar Wilde and James A. Mcneil, one of 400
copies, Privately Printed, 1907, together 5 works in 1 vol., each
bound with upper covers only, bookplate, early 20th century morocco,
gilt, 8vo.

⁂ An excellent group of scarce Wilde pamphlets. 

£1,000 - 1,500

231
Kennedy (John F.) WHy enGLAnd SLePT, FIRST enGLISH edITIon,
PReSenTATIon InSCRIPTIon FRoM THe AuTHoR To HenRy R. LuCe In A
SeCReTARIAL HAnd to half-title, ink ownership inscription and address
label of Lt. J. M. Tickler to endpaper, original cloth, spine faded, 8vo,
[1940].

⁂ Kennedy’S FIRST PuBLISHed BooK, AdAPTed FRoM HIS HARvARd THeSIS,
InSCRIBed In AnoTHeR HAnd To HenRy R. LuCe, PuBLISHeR And AuTHoR oF
THe FoReWoRd. 

Henry R. Luce (1898-1967) magazine publisher and friend of
Kennedy’s father, Joseph P. Kennedy. Joseph Kennedy was the
Ambassador to the united Kingdom at this point (he would resign
later in 1940 following the re-election of Roosevelt), and it seems
possible he arranged for this copy to be given to be inscribed on
behalf of his son and given to his friend. 

£800 - 1,200
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Banks (Iain) [THe CoMPLeTe WoRKS], 15 vol.,
FIRST edITIonS, Espedair Street and The Quarry
with bookplates signed by the author to titles,
the rest SIGned By THe AuTHoR on titles, original
boards, dust-jackets, some with very minor
creasing to head but a fine set overall, 1984-
2013; and a signed limited proof copy of
Transition, 8vo (16)

⁂ A superb and complete set of works by
the acclaimed writer.

£800 - 1,200

233
Christie (Agatha) THe MySTeRIouS MR. QuIn,
occasional scattered foxing, 1930; The
Murder at the vicarage, light browning to
endpapers, light marking to covers, 1930;
The Listerdale Mystery, scattered foxing, ink
ownership inscription and ink stamp to
endpapers and pastedown, light marking to
covers, 1936, FIRST edITIonS, original cloth,
light fading to spines, 8vo (3)

£300 - 400

234
Dahl (Roald) THe TWITS, 1980; George’s
Marvellous Medicine, 1981; The Witches,
1983; Matilda, 1988, FIRST edITIonS, CuT
SIGnATuReS oF THe AuTHoR And ILLuSTRAToR To
TITLeS oR endPAPeR, illustrations by Quentin
Blake, original boards, dust-jackets, near-fine
copies, 8vo (4)

£750 - 1,000
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235
Fleming (Ian) LIve And LeT dIe, FIRST edITIon, third impression,
occasional spotting, original boards, slight shelf-lean, covers a little
mottled, dust-jacket, light discolouration to spine, spine and corners
chipped at head, spotting to lower panel, still an excellent example
overall, 1956; and an early re-issue of Moonraker, 8vo (2)

⁂ With a print run of only 999, the third impression is far more
scarce than the previous two.

£400 - 600

236
Fleming (Ian) FRoM RuSSIA, WITH Love, light spotting to endpapers,
covers mottled, jacket spine browned, spine chipped and creased at
head, panels foxed, rubbing to fore-edges, 1957; The Spy Who Loved
Me, slight shelf-lean, jacket spine browned, creasing to head, 1962;
on Her Majesty’s Secret Service, shelf-lean, jacket spine browned,
spotting, spine ends and corners a little chipped at head, creasing,
1963, FIRST edITIonS, original boards, dust-jackets; and a copy of
diamonds Are Forever lacking the jacket, 8vo (4)

£400 - 600

237
Fleming (Ian) dR. no, FIRST edITIon, some scattered spotting to
endpapers, original first state plain boards, dust-jacket, spine
browned, very minor chipping and light rubbing to spine ends and
corners, a few spots and light marking to lower panel, but a sharp
and excellent example overall, 8vo, 1958.

£600 - 800

238
Heller (Joseph) CATCH-22, FIRST enGLISH edITIon, SIGned By THe AuTHoR
on half-title and dated “Sept 17, 1986 London”, original boards, very
light fading to spine, dust-jacket, very light surface soiling to lower
panel, minor creasing to head and foot, but a near-fine example
overall, 8vo, 1962.

⁂ A superb example of Heller’s landmark novel first novel.

£1,000 - 1,500
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239
Lewis (C.S.) [THe nARnIA CHRonICLeS], 7 vol., FIRST edITIonS, comprising The Lion, the Witch and the Wardrobe, bookplate to endpaper, shelf-
lean, fading to spine and top and bottom edges, jacket chipped at head and foot, abrasion to lower panel, internal tearing to spine, blind-stamp
to flaps, marking, 1950; Prince Caspian, jacket spine slightly browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, tape-stain to lower fore-edge,
1951; The voyage of the dawn Treader, bookplate to endpaper, jacket spine slightly browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, tape
staining and wear to lower fore-edge, surface soiling,1952; The Silver Chair, bookplate to endpaper, jacket spine a little darkened with chip to
head affecting lettering, chipping and creasing to extremities, 1953; The Horse and his Boy, jacket spine faded, tape staining to lower panel,
minor chipping to spine ends and corners, 1954; The Magician’s nephew, ink gift inscription to endpaper, jacket tape staining to panel edges,
spine slightly faded, extremities a little rubbed, 1955; The Last Battle, jacket spine slightly browned, light rubbing to extremities, 1956, plates,
illustrations and maps by Pauline Baynes, including colour where called for, original cloth, dust-jackets, 8vo.

⁂ An unsophisticated set, collected by the vendor as a child whose bookplate is occasionally featured. 

£2,000 - 3,000

240
Mann (Thomas) doKToR FAuSTuS. dAS LeBen deS deuTSCHen TonSeTZeRS AdRIAn LeveRKüHn, eRZäHLT von eIneM FReunde, FIRST edITIon, nuMBeR 23
oF 50 FACSIMILe TyPSeCRIPT CoPIeS SIGned By THe AuTHoR, original cloth, calf label to spine lettered in gilt, 4to, New York, 1947.

⁂ THe TRue FIRST edITIon oF MAnn’S LAST MASTeRPIeCe, PReCedInG THe SToCKHoLM edITIon oF THe SAMe yeAR. RARe.

£2,000 - 3,000

93Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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241
Orwell (George) nIneTeen eIGHTy-FouR, FIRST edITIon, original cloth,
spine very slightly faded, otherwise fine, dust-jacket printed in red,
spine faded, spine ends and corners a little chipped, lightly rubbed,
still an excellent copy, preserved in custom drop-back box, 8vo, 1949.

£2,000 - 3,000

242
Owen (Wilfred) PoeMS, FIRST edITIon, portrait frontispiece, tissue-
guard, usual browning to tissue-guard and title, browning to
endpapers a head of half-title, front free endpaper clipped at head,
original cloth, paper label to spine, spine browned, surface soiling to
upper cover, sm.4to, 1920.

£400 - 600

243
Peake (Mervyn) [GoRMenGHAST TRILoGy], 3 vol., comprising Titus
Groan, first issue dust-jacket without blurb, a little browned, small
chips to spine ends and corners, small hole to upper fore-edge, 1946;
Gormenghast, SIGned By THe AuTHoR on HALF TITLe, jacket spine
browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, 1950; Titus Alone,
frontispiece by Peake, jacket spine very slightly faded, 1959, FIRST
edITIonS, original cloth, spine ends and corners very slightly bumped,
dust-jackets, overall a near-fine set, 8vo.

⁂ A superb set of Peake’s classic macabre children’s trilogy. 

£1,500 - 2,000

244
Pullman (Philip) HIS dARK MATeRIALS: noRTHeRn LIGHTS, FIRST edITIon,
SIGned PReSenTATIon InSCRIPTIon FRoM THe AuTHoR ‘For Robert, in the
hope that you’ll enjoy this fantasy’ to half-title, original boards, first
issue dust-jacket with ‘Point’ on spine and ‘7-9 Pratt Street on lower
flap, very slight fading to spine, else fine, 8vo, 1995.

£400 - 600
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245
Rosenberg (Isaac) MoSeS. A PLAy, FIRST edITIon, a few neat
manuscript corrections to text, original yellow wrappers, some light
creasing to covers, minor rubbing to extremities, an excellent
example overall, 1916; and a sadly broken first edition of youth,
12mo & 8vo (2)

£400 - 600

246
Rowling (J.K.) HARRy PoTTeR And THe PHILoSoPHeR’S STone, FIRST “AduLT”
PAPeRBACK edITIon, SIGned By THe AuTHoR on dedication p., original
pictorial wrappers, some very light rubbing to corner tips, else fine,
8vo, 1998.

£300 - 400

247
Rowling ( J.K.) [A FuLL SeT oF THe deLuxe edITIon HARRy PoTTeR
noveLS], 7 voL., FIRST deLuxe edITIonS, FIRST IMPReSSIonS, original cloth
with mounted colour illustrations, mint copies, all but the first in the
original cellophane wrapping, g.e., 8vo, 1999-2007.

⁂ A superb run of the deluxe set. 

£1,000 - 1,500

248
Rowling (J.K.) HARRy PoTTeR And THe deATHLy HALLoWS, FIRST ‘AduLT’
HARdBACK edITIon, SIGned By THe AuTHoR on title with hologram sticker
to facing p., original boards, dust-jacket, light creasing to head and
foot, else fine, 8vo, 2007.

£800 - 1,200
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249
Saint-Exupéry (Antoine de) THe LITTLe PRInCe, nuMBeR 66 oF 525 CoPIeS
SIGned By THe AuTHoR, numerous plain and colour illustrations by the author,
original pictorial cloth, light rubbing to tips of spine and corners, FIRST STATe
duST-JACKeT with publisher’s address listed as “386 Fourth Avenue” on front
flap, priced $2.00, spine browned, spine ends and corners chipped, closed
tear to head of rear panel, light browning to panels, light chipping and
creasing to head, rubbing to extremities, 4to, 1943.

⁂ THe RARe SIGned LIMITed edITIon oF SAInT-exuPéRy’S CLASSIC TALe. 

Saint-exupéry left the u.S. shortly after publication to serve in the
French Free Air Force in north Africa and, just over a year later, he and
his plane were lost over the Mediterranean. Signed copies are
therefore rare, with this limited edition comprising the vast majority.

£8,000 - 12,000
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250
Warhol (Andy) THe PHILoSoPHy...(FRoM A To B And BACK AGAIn), FIRST
edITIon, FIRST PRInTInG with B C D E to verso of title, SIGned PReSenTATIon
InSCRIPTIon FRoM THe AuTHoR WITH dRAWInG oF CAMPBeLL’S SouP CAn to
half-title, original board, dust-jacket, some very light rubbing or
creasing to head but a fine copy otherwise, New York, 1975; and a
copy of The Chain-drive signed by the author, 8vo (2)

£800 - 1,200

251
Waugh (Evelyn) A LITTLe LeARnInG. THe FIRST voLuMe oF An
AuToBIoGRAPHy, FIRST edITIon, SIGned By THe AuTHoR on title, frontispiece,
title in red and back, original cloth, light fading to spine and covers,
8vo, 1964.

⁂ The last work published by Waugh in his lifetime and as such a
difficult title to find signed.

£600 - 800
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252
Ashendene Press.- More (Sir Thomas, Saint) A FRuTeFuL And PLeASAunT
WoRKe oF THe BeSTe STATe oF A PuBLIQue WeALe, And oF THe neWe yLe CALLed
uToPIA, one oF 100 CoPIeS on HAndMAde BATCHeLoR PAPeR, printed in red and
black in Subiaco type, with initials in red designed by Eric Gill, pp.161-2
with small rust mark to lower fore-edge, PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM C.H. ST
JoHn HoRnBy To JoHn GALSWoRTHy with his ink inscription “John Galsworthy
from C.H.St.J.H., 25 Dec. 1907” to front free endpaper, Galsworthy
bookplate to endpaper and George Abrams bookplate to pastedown,
original holland-backed boards, uncut, some light staining and soiling to
boards, spine marked at foot, preserved in custom drop-back box, [Hornby
22], folio, Ashendene Press, 1906.

⁂ The first book from the press with marginal notes printed in red. 

£3,000 - 4,000

253
-. [Longus]. LeS AMouRS PASToRALeS de dAPHnIS eT CHLoe, translated by
J.Amyot, edited by Paul-Louis Courier, one oF 290 CoPIeS, printed in red
and black, initials and decorations supplied by hand in blue by Graily
Hewitt and his assistants, wood-engraved illustrations by Gwen Raverat,
some full-page, original vellum-backed turquoise boards, gilt design on
upper cover, gilt spine, edges uncut, rubbed, edges of boards a little worn
and bumped, [Hornby 39], 4to, Ashendene Press, 1933.

£600 - 800
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254
Golden Cockerel Press.- FouR GoSPeLS oF THe LoRd JeSuS CHRIST (THe),
according to the Authorized version of King James I, number 39 of 500
copies, wood-engraved illustrations and initials by Eric Gill, some full-page,
original half pigskin, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, t.e.g., others uncut, a little
rubbed and soiled, buckram boards rather mottled and spotted, 4to,
Waltham St. Lawrence, Golden Cockerel Press, 1931.

⁂ Gill’s typographical masterpiece.

£3,500 - 4,500

255
Shakespeare (William) SonneTS, nuMBeR 45 oF 60 CoPIeS on veLLuM,
printed in red and black, frontispiece, Boston Libraries ink stamps to
pastedown, title verso, pp.1 & 154, attractive contemporary red crushed
morocco, gilt, by De Sauty, g.e., preserved in custom drop-back box, 12mo,
Guildford, A.C. Curtis, 1902.

£300 - 400
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256
Beerbohm (Max) MR STePHen PHILLIPS, pen and black ink with grey
wash over traces of pencil, on ‘Wessex Antique’ laid paper with
watermark, signed in the lower right quadrant and with title inscribed
lower left, sheet 320 x 200mm. (12½ x 7⅞ in), minor spotting and
surface dirt, unframed, [circa 1900]

Provenance: Christie’s, Modern British and Irish Pictures, Drawing
and Sculpture, 12th november 1976, lot 21

Literature: Hart davis, R., Max Beerbohm, 1972, p. 110, no. 1156

⁂ An illustration for the Christmas supplement of The World,
1900. Stephen Philips (1868-1915) was an english poet and
playwright. 

£700 - 1,000

257

257
Beerbohm (Max) LoRd CHARLeS BeReSFoRd, pen and black ink with
grey wash over traces of pencil on laid paper, signed in the upper right
quadrant and with title inscribed lower left, sheet 320 x 200mm. (12½
x 7⅞ in), minor spotting and surface dirt, framed and glazed, [circa
1900]

Provenance: Christie’s, Modern British and Irish Pictures, Drawing
and Sculpture, 12th november 1976, lot 20

Literature: Hart davis, R., Max Beerbohm, 1972, p. 33, no. 140

⁂ An illustration for the Christmas supplement of The World,
1900. Lord Charles William de la Poer Beresford (1846-1919)
Admiral and M.P. was known particularly as a naval reformer,
sportsman and friend of the Prince of Wales. 

£700 - 1,000

258
Beerbohm (Max) SIR ARTHuR SuLLIvAn, graphite with grey wash on
laid paper, signed in the lower right quadrant and with the sitter’s
name inscribed underneath, sheet 315 x 195mm. (12⅜ x 7¾ in),
minor spotting and surface dirt, under glass in gilt frame

Provenance: Christie’s, Modern British and Irish Pictures, Drawing
and Sculpture, 12th november 1976, lot 19

Literature: Hart davis, R., Max Beerbohm, 1972, p. 146, no. 1638

⁂ Sir Arthur Seymour Sullivan (1842-1900) composer, was
particularly known for his operettas written in conjunction with
W. S. Gilbert.

£800 - 1,200
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259
Beerbohm (Max) MR. SARGenT, pen and ink with grey wash over
traces of pencil on laid paper, signed in the centre right and with the
sitter’s name inscribed in the lower left quadrant, sheet 315 x 195mm.
(12⅜ x 7¾ in), minor spotting and surface dirt, under glass in gilt
frame, [circa 1900]

Provenance: Christie’s, Modern British and Irish Pictures, Drawing
and Sculpture, 12th november 1976, lot 18

Literature: Hart davis, R., Max Beerbohm, 1972, p. 126, no. 1362

⁂ An illustration for the the Christmas Supplement of The World,
1900. John Singer Sargent, R.A. (1856-1925) the American portrait
painter was one of Beerbohm’s circle of friends (see e. Charteris,
John Sargent, 1927, p. 169). A study of this caricature is held in the
Tate collection (see no. 3199).

£1,200 - 1,800

260
Belloc (Hillaire) CAuTIonARy TALeS FoR CHILdRen, FIRST edITIon, SIGned
PReSenTATIon InSCRIPTIon FRoM THe AuTHoR “To Mr and Mrs Meade. Their
obedient servant, H.B. 29th of November 1907” to front free endpaper,
illustrations by Basil Temple Blackwood, Michael Sadleir’s copy with
his bookplate to pastedown and neat pencil notes to endpapers,
hinges tender, original pictorial boards, light discolouration to spine,
some minor rubbing to spine tips but a remarkably sharp, near-fine
copy otherwise, preserved in custom morocco-backed drop-back box,
[1907]; and a copy of new Cautionary Tales, 4to (2)

⁂ Belloc’s classic collection of humorous cautionary verse, rare
signed, especially so in such superb condition. 

£600 - 800
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261
[Crawhall (Joseph)] THe CoMPLeATeST AnGLInG BooKe THAT eveR WAS WRIT, FIRST edITIon, [one oF 40 CoPIeS], PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM THe AuTHoR
InSCRIBed “THe Rev. JoHn F.BIGGe WITH THe AuTHoR’S CoMPLIMenTS” at head of Preface and numbered 33 in circle, WITH 2 A.LS.S. FRoM CRAWHALL To
BIGGe mounted facing title and on verso of title, hand-coloured coat-of-arms mounted on leaf facing Preface, printed on rectos only
(unpaginated), 31 engraved plates on india paper and mounted (one in hand-coloured and uncoloured state), 6 hand-coloured, some other
plates (facsimiles, music etc.), numerous vignettes in the text, many hand-coloured, WITH 9 oRIGInAL WATeRCoLouRS By CRAWHALL on TexT veRSoS oR
Bound In InCLudInG one FuLL-PAGe oF TRouT, the last heightened with gum arabic, some foxing, bookplate of Edward E.Bigge, angling engraving
captioned “Vernon Gallery. The Enthusiast” in ink manuscript on plate trimmed and mounted on front free endpaper (frayed at edge and
detached with title and letters), some other ephemera loosely inserted, contemporary half roan, t.e.g., rubbed, spine faded, [Westwood & Satchell
pp.69-70], 4to, [Newcastle upon Tyne, by and for the author], [1859].

⁂ The author’s first book, published anonymously. “A very curious and original work and one of the chief rarities of the angling
bibliophile’s collection...only forty copies were struck off for private circulation.” W & S. Copies appear to vary as to contents.

£3,000 - 4,000
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Crawhall (Joseph, editor) A CoLLeCTIon oF RIGHT MeRRIe GARLAndS
FoR noRTH CounTRy AnGLeRS, [one oF 50 LARGe PAPeR CoPIeS WITH
AddITIonAL ILLuSTRATIonS], half-title, title in red and black with woodcut
device, etched or wood-engraved plates on india paper and mounted,
tissue guards, woodcut or wood-engraved illustrations and
ornaments, a few plates and illustrations hand-coloured, a good clean
copy, bookplate of Nicholas Johnson Robinson of Preston Tower with
4pp. ‘Newcastle Fisher’s Garland’ by Joseph Watson and single sheet
poem ‘Rothbury’ by Watson tipped in, both with signatures and
manuscript notes in red & black ink by N.J.Robinson, handsomely-
bound for Robinson in contemporary panelled calf, gilt, ?by Waters
of Newcastle, upper cover with panel containing title & owner’s name
& decorations in gilt with small illustrations in black after Crawhall,
lower cover with onlaid snakeskin panel, spine gilt with red and green
labels and fish motif, g.e., [Westwood &Satchell p.69], 4to, Newcastle,
George Rutland, 1864.

⁂ n.J.Robinson was evidently a member of the newcastle Angling
Club. one of his notes reads, “ I first caught a trout with rod & line,
and at same time threw a line for the first time in Bonnie Coquet’s
streams, (and at Rothbury) in 1865”.

£400 - 600



263
Crawhall (Joseph) BoRdeR noTeS And MIxTy-MAxTy, [one oF 50 CoPIeS
oF WHICH 40 WeRe FoR SALe], lithographed facsimile of the original
manuscript with numerous plates, illustrations and decorations by
Joseph Crawhall and his son, several full-page, 5 plates and some
illustrations/decorations hand-coloured, book-label of Alan Jarvis,
contemporary half roan over peacock-feather cloth boards, t.e.g., others
uncut, binder’s ticket of Andrew Reid of Newcastle at foot of inside rear
board, worn, lacking spine, covers detached, rear endpaper loose,
[Westwood & Satchell p.70], small 4to, Newcastle upon Tyne, 1880.

£300 - 400

264
Crawhall ( Joseph) THe CoMPLeATeST AnGLInG BooKe THAT eveR WAS
WRIT, second edition, one of 100 copies, SIGned PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM
THe AuTHoR To THe BIndeR InSCRIBed “THoMAS WATeRS WITH JoS. CRAWHALL’S
CoMTS.” at head of first page of text, woodcut and wood-engraved
vignettes and illustrations by the author, Joseph Crawhall III, James
Guthrie and W. Chapman throughout, some hand-coloured,
colophon printed in red and black, foxing, bookplate of Collingwood
Lindsay Wood of Freeland, later ink inscription to front free endpaper,
handsomely-bound in contemporary panelled calf, gilt, by Waters of
Newcastle, upper cover with panel containing title & decorations in
gilt and small illustrations in black after Crawhall, lower cover with
onlaid snakeskin panel, g.e., rubbed, rebacked with gilt spine
preserving old red roan label, [Westwood & Satchell p.69], Newcastle
upon Tyne, printed by Andrew Reid for the Author, 1881.

£300 - 400

265
Crawhall ( Joseph) THe CoMPLeATeST AnGLInG BooKe THAT eveR WAS
WRIT, second edition, one of 100 copies, SIGned PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM
THe AuTHoR InSCRIBed “HenRy MooRe eSQ. WITH THe AuTHoR’S
CoMPLIMenTS” at head of first page of text, woodcut and wood-
engraved vignettes and illustrations by the author, Joseph Crawhall
III, James Guthrie and W. Chapman throughout, some hand-coloured,
colophon printed in red and black, occasional foxing, contemporary
calf, by A. Reid of Newcastle, t.e.g., a little worn, covers detached,
[Westwood & Satchell p.69], Newcastle upon Tyne, printed by Andrew
Reid for the Author, 1881; Chaplets from Coquet-side, one oF 100
CoPIeS, woodcut vignettes, initials and ornaments, a few hand-
coloured, original roan-backed boards, spine gilt, t.e.g., rubbed and
a little damp-stained, [W & S p.69], [Newcastle upon Tyne, Robert
Robinson], 1873; Izaak Walton: His Wallet Booke, FIRST edITIon, hand-
coloured woodcut illustrations, some light offsetting, original boards,
uncut, rubbed, corners and spine ends a little worn, Field & Tuer,
Leadenhall Press, 1885, 4to & 8vo (3)

£300 - 500

266
Crawhall (Joseph) CHoRoGRAPHIA, oR A SuRvey oF neWCASTLe uPon
Tyne: 1649, LARGe PAPeR CoPy WITH ILLuSTRATIonS HAnd-CoLouRed,
woodcut plates, coats-of-arms and text illustrations throughout, all
hand-coloured, occasional spotting or soiling, original half vellum,
woodcut vignettes to boards, hand-coloured on upper cover, t.e.g.,
others uncut, rubbed and soiled, some spotting, 4to, Newcastle upon
Tyne, Andrew Reid, 1884.

⁂ Containing the usual Crawhall private joke, a self-caricature in
the stocks on p.96.

£300 - 400
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267
Crawhall ( Joseph) oLd AunT eLSPA’S ABC, FIRST edITIon, hand-
coloured illustrations, 3pp. advertisements at end, stitching broken,
loose in original hand-coloured pictorial wrappers, lower cover with
1858 1d red postage stamp pasted onto easel, slightly frayed at edges,
[1884]; I Know what I Know [&] John & Joan, together Parts III &
vII (of 8) from ‘Crawhall’s Chap-Book Chaplets’, hand-coloured
illustrations, original printed wrappers, uncut, a little spotted and
frayed at edges, spines worn, London & New York, 1883;
Chorographia, or a Survey of newcastle upon Tyne: 1649, hand-
coloured coats-of-arms, edWARd GoRdon CRAIG’S CoPy with his
monogrammed book-label, original half vellum, hand-coloured
woodcut vignettes to boards, uncut, 1884; A Beuk o’newcassel
Sangs, list of subscribers at beginning, original buckram-backed
pictorial boards, 1888; A Jubilee Thought, browned, title loose,
contemporary cloth, original wrappers bound in mounted on stubs,
1887, woodcut illustrations, all rubbed and soiled, the first two Field
& Tuer, the last three Newcastle upon Tyne; and another, 4to (7)

⁂ “Aunt elspa” was a family term of endearment for Crawhall’s
daughter elspeth. Crawhall himself is pictured at letter R for
Rumpus, Rage, Racket & Riot, being chased by a termagant queen.

£400 - 600

268

268
Crawhall (Joseph) [SALe CATALoGue] CATALoGue oF A SeLeCTed PoRTIon
oF THe CoLLeCTIon oF PRInTS, dRAWInGS, CHInA, ARMS, ARMouR, eTC. oF
JoSePH CRAWHALL eSQ., 15pp., eLSPeTH CHALLoneR’S CoPy with her pencil
signature at head of first leaf and prices realised throughout, stapled,
lightly soiled, Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, 1894; with Sotheby’s
manuscript account for the two-day sale listing receipts and
charges, plus a small bundle of ephemera relating to Crawhall
including some proof pulls of woodcuts, 3 A.Ls.s. from Andrew
Tuer of ye Leadenhalle Presse to Crawhall discussing publishing
details of various books etc., 1p. A.L.s. from Crawhall to Thos.
Topham requesting “one or 2 pieces of Anglo Saxon” (pottery),
prospectus for Impresses Quaint, and a dinner menu and ball
programme for a dinner given by Crawhall’s father when Mayor
of newcastle, v.s. (a bundle)

⁂ elspeth Challoner was Crawhall’s daughter. The auction
included his large collection of prints by durer, Rembrandt etc.,
drawings by Keene, and memorabilia such as Lord Lovat’s snuff
mull. The latter realised the highest price, bought by Lord
Rosebery for £24. The sale brought good prices generally,
realising nearly £600 in total. Reserves were set only on some
Keene drawings and a painting by Leech.

£300 - 500

268A
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268A
[Crawhall I ( Joseph, 1793-1853)] An ALBuM oF 33 LeAveS oF
WATeRCoLouRS And dRAWInGS By MeMBeRS oF THe CRAWHALL FAMILy And
THeIR CLoSe ASSoCIATeS, with several attributed to Joseph Crawhall I
(1793-1853), his sons George edward Crawhall (1834-1909) and
Joseph Crawhall II (1821-1896), and others by various hands,
including landscapes, trompe l’oeil studies, portraits, drawings of
cattle and country life, caricatures and others, watercolours,
graphite, some pen and ink, all on album leaves, a few bearing
watermark dates ‘1824’ and ‘1826’, various inscriptions
throughout with some dated ‘1850’, including an inscription
underneath one that reads ‘Joseph Crawhall (my Grandfather)
fecit’ presumably in Thomas emerson Crawhall’s hand, others
initialled ‘G.e.C.’, the majority unsigned, album leaves 230 x
180mm. (9 x 7 1/8 in), some occasional minor surface dirt, 19th
century black calf, gilt, rubbed and worn with upper board
detached, 4to, [circa 1820s-1860s] 

Provenance: Rev. Thomas emerson Crawhall (1866-1934)
[bookplate to inside of front cover]

⁂ The present album appears to have originally been owned and
used by Joseph Crawhall I, and features later additions by his two
sons, with the album later passing by descent to his grandson
Thomas emerson Crawhall.

£2,500-3,500

269
Cruikshank (George).- Grimm (Jakob Ludwig and Wilhelm
Carl) GeRMAn PoPuLAR SToRIeS, translated from the Kinder und Hans
Marchen, 2 vol., engraved titles and 20 plates by George Cruikshank,
browning to plates, later crushed dark green morocco, gilt, by Riviere
& Son, spines faded, t.e.g., 8vo, 1834.

£250 - 350

270
Gromaire (Marcel, illustrator).- Baudelaire (Charles) PeTITS
PoëMeS en PRoSe, nuMBeR 27 oF 35 CoPIeS on HoLLAnde, in an edition
of 335 copies, 10 original etchings by Marcel Gomaire, light offsetting,
original printed wrappers bound in, russet morocco pastedowns, light
brown crushed morocco by Ole Olsen, bound in 1961, spine titled in
gilt, spine faded, very short hairline split at head of upper joint, t.e.g.,
housed in a board slip-case, Paris, Éditions des Quatre Chemins,
1926; and a Henri Hertz illustrated by Gomaire, again in a binding
by olsen, 4to (2)

£400 - 600

270

271
Kupka (František) QuATRe HISToIReS de BLAnC eT noIR, number 146
of 300 copies, comprising title with small woodcut, leaf of text, 25
woodcuts numbered 2-26 by Kupka and colophon, a few spots to
front free endpaper, loose as issued in original printed wrappers,
uncut, slightly soiled, spine a little browned and frayed at head, 4to,
Paris, G.Kadar, 1926.

⁂ Important illustrated work by the Czech artist, Františeck
(Frank) Kupka (1871-1957), one of the founders of abstract art. In
1894 Kupka moved to Paris and worked as a graphic artist for
books and posters. He was influenced by both the Fauves and
the Futurists and from 1910 onwards his work became
increasingly abstract. His interest in colour and motion allied him
to orphism and the Section d’or Cubists, and in 1931 he was a
founder member of Abstraction-Création.

£1,500 - 2,000
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272
Martin ( John) ILLuSTRATIonS To PARAdISe LoST, THe SeT oF 24, a
composite set without any text, one plate etched ‘Proof’, the other
23 either partially legible or with ‘Proof’ completely removed,
mezzotint with touches of drypoint, one impression on Whatman laid
paper watermarked ‘1825’, the rest on cream laid paper without
watermark dates, platemarks each approx. 255 x 355mm. (10 x 14
in), or the reverse, sheets approx. 525 x 370mm. (20¾ x 14½ in), two
plates have split along their platemarks and been re-margined, one
plate has been trimmed within its platemark and laid onto paper
support, pencil annotations throughout, otherwise occasional
spotting and surface dirt, bound in red half morocco, marbled boards
stamped ‘Colnaghi’ on inside cover, spine gilt, rubbed and worn,
[published in parts by Septimus Prowett, circa 1824-1827].

Literature: Campbell & Wees, 1992, nos. 26-49

“The illustrations that made Martin’s name as an engraver [...]
They are without doubt one of the most significant series of
British book illustrations ever to have been produced.” [Campbell,
John Martin, visionary Printmaker, p. 41]

£4,000 - 6,000

273
Nicholson (William).- Kipling (Rudyard) An ALMAnAC oF TWeLve
SPoRTS, colour device on title, 12 colour plates by Nicholson, pictorial
advertisement for ‘An Alphabet’ at end, usual offsetting from plates,
chip to title and front free endpaper fore-edge, endpapers neatly
mounted on stubs, original cloth-backed pictorial boards, neatly and
sympathetically rebacked, corners a little bumped, extremities rubbed,
later slip-case, 4to, 1898

£200 - 300

274
Rackham (Arthur).- Wagner (Richard) THe RHIneGoLd & THe
vALKyRIe, 34 tipped-in colour plates by Rackham, 1910; Siegfried &
the Twilight of the Gods, 30 tipped-in plates by Rackham, 1911, BoTH
nuMBeR 986 oF 1,150 CoPIeS SIGned By THe ARTIST, captioned tissue-
guards, occasional spotted or browning, original pictorial vellum, gilt,
rubbed and marked, with original silk ties, t.e.g., others uncut,
preserved in custom slip-case, 4to (2)

⁂ A very good pair, unusually of the same limitation number and
with the original ties. 

£1,200 - 1,800
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275
Vedder (Elihu).- Fitzgerald (Edward, translator)
THe RuBAIyAT oF oMAR KHAyyAM, nuMBeR 75 oF 100
CoPIeS on JAPAneSe PAPeR And SIGned By veddeR,
decorative title and 56 mounted plates by Vedder,
decorated silk endpapers, original brown morocco,
decorated in gilt and blind, inner gilt dentelles,
corners bumped, rubbed, g.e., large 4to, Boston,
Riverside Press, 1884.

⁂ A LAvISH PRoduCTIon And veddeR’S MASTeRPIeCe, The
Rubaiyat was a great success and helped establish
vedder as a major American artist. 

£4,000 - 6,000
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Bewick (Thomas) A GeneRAL HISToRy oF QuAdRuPedS, seventh edition,
one oF 150 LARGe PAPeR CoPIeS, wood-engraved illustrations, occasional
foxing, later morocco-backed marbled boards, spine slightly stained
and discoloured, uncut, [Tattersfield TB 1.8], Imperial 8vo, Newcastle,
Printed by Edward Walker, 1820; and 15 others by or illustrated by
Thomas or John Bewick, including some odd volumes of British
Birds, 8vo (16)

£300 - 400

277
No Lot

278
Bewick (Thomas) vIGneTTeS, wood-engraved title and 300 vignettes
all on india paper on 102 leaves, each vignette corner-stuck with glue
now slightly staining, occasional foxing, contemporary half roan,
rubbed, rebacked, [Tattersfield TB 1.29], [Newcastle, Edward Walker],
[1827]; [Figures of British Quadrupeds], 227 wood-engraved
vignettes all on india paper on 104 leaves, each vignette corner-stuck
with glue now staining, occasional foxing, lacking title, none with
name of animal below image, contemporary half roan, rubbed,
rebacked, [Tattersfield TB 1.12], [Newcastle], [1824], 8vo (2)

£400 - 600

279
Bewick (Thomas).- Hugo (Thomas) THe BeWICK CoLLeCToR, 2 vol.,
engraved portrait frontispiece, illustrations, bookplate of H.L. Bradfer-
Lawrence, contemporary half calf, spines gilt, slightly rubbed, Imperial
8vo, 1866-68; and 8 others, editions of the same and others on
Bewick, 8vo (10)

£300 - 400

280
-. Hugo (Thomas) [SALe CATALoGue] CATALoGue oF THe CHoICe And
vALuABLe CoLLeCTIon oF BooKS, Wood enGRAvInGS...By oR ReLATInG To
THoMAS & JoHn BeWICK, priced throughout, in ink and the majority also
in pencil, contemporary cloth with original printed wrappers bound
in, Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, 1877 § Pearson (edwin) [Sale
Catalogue] Catalogue of an exceedingly Choice and varied
Collection...relating to Thomas & John Bewick, illustrations, modern
wrappers, Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, 1868; and 4 others similar,
catalogues relating to Bewick, 8vo and 4to (6)

£200 - 300
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281
Bolton (James, English naturalist, botanist, mycologist, and
illustrator, circa 1740-1799) A WoodCHAT PeRCHed on A BRAnCH
(LAnIuS RuTILuS LATHAM), watercolour and bodycolour over traces of
pencil on vellum, signed ‘Bolton’ in the lower right corner, 268 x
193mm. (10½ x 7⅝ in), tipped at corners onto laid paper mount with
ruled ink borders and inscribed ‘Lanius rutilus Lath. Ind. Orn.’, the
colours particularly bright and vivid, unframed, [circa 1775-1795].

⁂ A presentation drawing relating to Bolton’s work on British
songbirds, ‘Harmonia ruralis’.

£500 - 700

282

282
Gould (John and H.C. Richter & J. Wolf) SIx PLATeS FRoM ‘THe BIRdS
oF GReAT BRITAIn’, including ‘Falco Subbuteo’, ‘Syrnium Aluco’, ‘Circus
Aeruginosus’, ‘otis Tarda’, ‘Aquila naevia’, ‘Strepsilas Interpres’ and
‘Carduelis elegans’, lithographs with original hand-colouring, each
sheet approx. 555 x 375mm. (21⅞ x 14¾ in), or the reverse, some light
exposure lines from previous mounts, minor browning and surface dirt,
the plate ‘Aquila Naevia’ with a tear in the upper left corner, all
unframed, [circa 1862-1873]; together with another hand-coloured
lithograph by dressler of a Moorhen, unframed, (7).

£300 - 500

283
Gould ( John) THe BIRdS oF neW GuIneA And THe AdJACenT PAPuAn
ISLAndS..., vol.1, 2, & 5 only, 189 colour plates, original cloth, gilt, a
few scuffs and scrapes, vol.1 spine faded, others spine and board
margins faded, folio, Melbourne, 1988-93.

Provenance: Madelaine Jay (bookplates), the prime mover in the
restoration of the gardens of Mount usher in County Wicklow.

£600 - 800

284
Gould ( John) MonoGRAPH oF THe PITTIdæ, 10 colour plates, 1989; A
Monograph of the Ramphastidæ, or, Family of Toucans, 52
plates, most colour, 1988; The Birds of Asia, vol.vII only, 71 colour
plates, 1992, original cloth, gilt, a few scuffs, last spine faded, folio,
Melbourne (3)

Provenance: Madelaine Jay (bookplates)

£400 - 600
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285
Gould (John) THe BIRdS oF AuSTRALIA, 8 vol. (with Supplement), 681
colour plates, 3 double-page, bookplates of Madelaine Jay, each vol.
with small ink library accession numbers to front pastedown or free
endpaper, original cloth, stamped in blind and gilt, a little marked,
vol.1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 spines and board margins faded, some dark
flecking to extreme edges of a few vol., a little shelf lean, a few boards
slightly bowed, ?lacking slip-cases, folio, Melbourne, 1989-96.

£1,000 - 1,500

286
Lesson (René-Primevère) HISToIRe nATuReLLe deS oISeAux-MouCHeS
[And] LeS TRoCHILIdeS ou LeS CoLIBRIS eT LeS oISeAux-MouCHeS [And]
HISToIRe nATuReLLe deS CoLIBRIS, 3 vol., half-titles, 218 engraved plates,
printed in colours and finished by hand, spotted, uniformly bound in
contemporary dark green straight-grain morocco by Germain-Simier
(signed at the foot of the spine of first vol.), spines in compartments
and richly gilt, spines a little faded, rubbed at extremities,[ Anker 291;
Nissen IVB 547; Sitwell Fine Bird Books, p.117; Wood p.433; Zimmer
II, 386], large 8vo, Paris, Arthus Bertrand, [c.1829-1833].

⁂ First editions of the most comprehensive works on
hummingbirds before Gould. Lesson served as a naturalist during
to two major French voyages in the 1820s, when he studied
hummingbirds in their native surroundings. Wood describes the
work as ‘a fundamental classic’. 

£3,000 - 5,000

286
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Levaillant (François) HISToIRe nATuReLLe deS oISeAux d’AFRIQue, vol.I only (of 6), 98 etched
plates by Reinold and Fessard, printed in two states, the first plain, the second in colours
and finished by hand, ?lacking half-title, publisher’s announcement of the volume’s
publication to front pastedown, front endpaper detached, closed tears to several text ff.,
some tape repair, damp-staining to upper edge of several ff., not encroaching on images,
a very little foxing and offsetting, a little to plates, contemporary red half morocco by
Tessier, his label to front pastedown, edges uncut, spine handsomely gilt, corners and spine
ends worn and bumped, [Mendelssohn I, 892; Nissen IVB 555], 4to, Paris, J.J. Fuchs, 1799.

Provenance: Madelaine Jay (bookplate)

£1,000 - 1,500

288
Lewin (William) 89 oRIGInAL dRAWInGS FoR LeWIn’S ‘THe BIRdS oF GReAT BRITAIn, WITH THeIR eGGS’,
bodycolour over pencil on Whatman wove paper, each sheet with ruled black ink border,
letterpress number, and some with artist’s name in letterpress, each image approx. 220 x
180mm. (8¾ x 7 in), occasional small areas of surface abrasion but visible only when backlit,
other occasional minor surface dirt and handling creases, all unframed, [c.1789-1794] (89)

£5,000 - 7,000

289
Reichenbach (Heinrich Gottlieb Ludwig) dIe vöGeL deuTSCHLAndS, engraved title
printed in sanguine, 5ff. double-page engraved illustrations and 54 hand-coloured
engraved plates, tissue guards, a little foxing, title offsetting, contents separating a little,
original printed boards, uPPeR BoARd WITH InK InSCRIPTIon STATInG THe voLuMe WAS THe GIFT oF
PRInCe BoGuSłAW FRydeRyK RAdZIWIłł To A MRS FRAnCIS HoLCoMBe, LoWeR BoARd WITH GIFT
InSCRIPTIon In THe SAMe HAnd, publisher’s blue paper label to upper board, worn with a little
loss, soiled, joints splitting, 8vo, Dresden & Leipzig, [1848].

Inscriptions: “Francis Holcombe. oct. 22. | 1848 | The gift of Prince Bogusław Radziwiłł”;
“Mrs Holcombe to Gerald | With kindest regards & in mem- | ory of past times”. 

Provenance: Madelaine Jay (bookplate)

This copy sold as lot 248 in the sale ‘Printed Books Relating to natural History and Science’, held at Sotheby’s on 19th december 1978.

£400 - 600
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290
Rickman (Philip) BIRd SKeTCHeS And SoMe FIeLd oBSeRvATIonS, aRTIST’S
PReSenTATIon CoPy InSCRIBed To HIS WIFe, oRIGInAL WATeRCoLouR And
GouACHe FRonTISPIeCe HeIGHTened WITH WHITe, vignette title, 2 colour
plates, captioned tissue-guards, black and white plates and
illustrations, v. faint spotting to endpaper, original vellum, gilt, 1938;
A Bird-Painter’s Sketch Book, nuMBeR 10 oF 125 SIGned By AuTHoR,
oRIGInAL PenCIL SKeTCH PASTed InSIde uPPeR CoveR, AddITIonAL oRIGInAL
PenCIL vIGneTTe BeLoW FRonTISPIeCe, both initialled and dated by author,
colour frontispiece, colour plates, captioned tissue-guards, black and
white illustrations, many full-page, faint spotting to first and last few
leaves, original half-vellum, 1931; 4to (2)

£600 - 800

291
Linden (Jean Jules) LIndenIA, IConoGRAPHIe deS oRCHIdéeS, 162 issues
comprising vol.Iv, v, xIv, xv, xvI complete, vol. vI parts 1-6, vol.xIII
parts 1-8 & 11 and 12, and vol.xvII 1-8 of the FIRST edITIon, and parts
I-LxxvIII of the American edition, 634 chromolithographed plates,
some double-page, tissue guards, a very little foxing and soiling, original
printed wrappers, edges with nicks and tears, several friable, a very little
soiling and spotting, a few with short ink inscriptions, some wrappers
detached, some with a little loss, [Great Flower Books, p.85; Nissen BBI
2348; Stafleu & Cowan TL2 4628], 4to, Ghent & Brussels, 1888-97.

⁂Jean Jules Linden (1817-98) botanist, horticulturalist, and explorer;
he pursued rigorous fieldwork on orchids, and he established the
methods for their cultivation; Lindenia was begun in collaboration
with his son Lucien and his colleague emile Rodigas; after Linden’s
death, Lucien oversaw the continuation of the series.

£3,000 - 4,000

292
Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) dAWn, oR TWo PeACoCKS
BReAKInG CoveR, watercolour over pencil heightened with white, signed
with initials in the lower right corner, 550 x 750mm. (21⅝ x 29½ in),
under glass in gilt frame

Provenance: Sale. Sotheby’s London, 12th november 1998, lot 159

£700 - 1,000

293
Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) PARRoTS And BuTTeRFLIeS,
watercolour over pencil on cream paper, heightened with white,
signed with initials in the centre, 570 x 405mm. (22½ x 16 in), under
glass, minor surface dirt, framed.

£2,500 - 3,500
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Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) AnGeLFISH, watercolour over
pencil on cream wove paper, heightened with white, oval 295 x
340mm. (11½ x 13½ in), under glass, framed.

Provenance: Sale. Christie’s, Decorative prints and Printed Books,
2nd december 1992, lot 50.

£400 - 600

295
Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) THe Red RoSe, watercolour
over pencil on wove paper, with double ruled ink border, signed with
initials in the lower left corner, 240 x 160mm. (9½ x 6¼ in), under
glass, framed, [circa 1912].

Provenance: The Brook Street Art Gallery, London; Sale.
Bonham’s, Victorian Watercolours & Illustrations from a Private
Collection, 19th november 2008, lot 152

⁂ original illustration for Maurice Maeterlinck’s ‘Hours of
Gladness’, 1912.

£400 - 600

296
Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) THRee LARGe BuTTeRFLIeS on
IRISeS And LILIeS, watercolour over pencil heightened with white on
cream wove paper, signed with initials and dated ‘31 in the lower right
quadrant, sheet 735 x 530mm. (28⅞ x 20⅞ in), some exposure lines
from previous mount, minor spotting and browning, unframed, 1931.

Provenance: Sale. Bonham’s, Victorian Watercolours & Illustrations
from a Private Collection, 19th november 2008, lot 158

£700 - 1,000

297
Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) JeWeLS oF THe deeP, etching
printed in colours on thin japon, an excellent impression printed by
the artist à la poupée, a proof aside from the edition of twelve,
signed in pencil in the lower right corner, platemark 335 x 425 mm.
(13⅛ x 16¾ in), under glass, minor surface dirt and light spotting,
framed,  [1925].

Provenance: The Museum Galleries, London

£400 - 600
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Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) SuMMeR SoLSTICe, etching
and aquatint printed in colours on thin chine, signed in pencil and
numbered from an edition of 12, platemark 530 x 325mm. (20¾ x
12¾ in), under glass, some minor surface dirt and spotting, framed.

£300 - 500

299
Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) PARRoTS, etching printed in
colours with plate tone, a delicate impression on thin japon, signed
in pencil and numbered from an edition of 24, platemark 400 x
300mm. (15¾ x 11¾ in), good margins, minor spotting and surface
dirt, framed.

£300 - 500

300
Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) BuTTeRFLIeS, etching and
aquatint printed in colours, a good impression on thin chine, signed
in pencil and numbered from an edition of 50, platemark 415 x
305mm. (16¼ x 12 in), good margins, minor spotting and surface
dirt, unframed.

£200 - 300

301
Gama Machado (José Joachim da) THéoRIe deS ReSSeMBLAnCeS, ou
essai Philsophique sur les Moyens de déterminer les dispositions
Physiques et Morales des Animaux, 4 vol., FIRST edITIon, half-titles,
SIGned And InSCRIBed By THe AuTHoR “A MAdAMe GeoRGe SAnd, HoMMAGe
TReS ReSPeCTIeux de L’AuTeuR, J.J. dA GAMA MACHAdo 4.nov.1854” on
front free endpaper of vol.1-3, 53 hand-coloured lithographed plates,
6 folding or double-page, one plate ‘Taureau d’Or’ in vol.3 heightened
with gold and decorations to collar, with duplicate of plate ‘Similitudes
de l’Origine’ and accompanying letterpress explanatory leaf from vol.2
bound in vol.3, vol.3 also with 3 additional printed leaflets concerning
the author and the work tipped in at beginning (one reprinting letter
from the Patriarch of Lisbon), many plates with tissue guards, one or
two with slight damage where guard has adhered to plate, some
browning and staining particularly in vol.1, large folding plate in vol.3
torn and creased at edge, contemporary morocco, gilt, vol.1-3
elaborately blocked in gilt around central initials G.S. and with Sand’s
motto “Patience et Persévérance” at foot of spine, g.e., a little rubbed,
[Nissen ZBI 1472, calling for only 20 plates], 4to (vol.4 slightly larger),
Paris, 1831-36-44-58.

⁂ Curious work on similarities between species in natural history,
including the rare fourth volume published in 1858. The plates
depict many birds, animals, insects, reptiles, botany and fruit but
there are also two of conjoined twins and one of a séance.

£4,000 - 6,000
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Grasses.- Sinclair (George) HoRTuS GRAMIneuS WoBuRnenSIS: oR, An
ACCounT oF THe ReSuLTS oF exPeRIMenTS on THe PRoduCe And nuTRITIve
QuALITIeS oF dIFFeRenT GRASSeS, And oTHeR PLAnTS, uSed AS THe Food oF
THe MoRe vALuABLe doMeSTIC AnIMALS..., FIRST edITIon, 35 samples of seeds
pasted to 14 ff., 1 sample secured by tape, 123 mounted dried
specimens of grasses, each with pasted-in captions, tissue guards, a few
with tears, one with repair, errata slip pasted to contents f. verso, lacking
folding engraved plan, offsetting from samples, scattered spotting and
soiling, most to peripheral ff., upper hinge splitting a little, contemporary
black half calf over cloth, spine gilt, morocco title label, a little rubbed,
[Nissen BBI 1850, calls for 122 grass specimens], folio, 1816.

⁂ The work dedicated to John Russell, the 6th duke of Bedford;
Sinclair’s research carried out in the grounds of Woburn Abbey,
where he was gardener to the duke; his work thought directly
to have influenced the development of darwin’s ‘principle of
divergence’.

£2,000 - 3,000

303
Scopoli (Giovanni Antonio) deLICIAe FLoRAe eT FAunAe InSuBRICAe Seu
novAe, 3 vol., FIRST edITIon, 3 additional engraved architectural titles
(vol.2 printed in blue, vol.3 with additional state printed in red and
yellow), engraved title-vignettes and head-pieces of Pavia Botanical
Garden, 74 engraved plates only (of 75, lacking plate XIX in vol.2) after
Bordiga, Cairoli, Chiesa and Lanfranchi, WITH ALL BuT 2 PLATeS WITH
AddITIonAL STATe PRInTed In CoLouRS And FInISHed By HAnd (lacking plates
VI in vol.1 and XIX in vol.2), occasional foxing, mostly to text, plates
generally clean, light water-stain to outer margin of final few leaves of
vol.1, vol.1 & 3 handsome contemporary calf with Bourbon arms in
gilt, blue marbled edges, vol.2 contemporary mottled calf, gilt, all with
gilt borders and spines with morocco labels, a little rubbed and marked,
a few scuffs, spine ends slightly worn, [Great Flower Books p.139; Nissen
BBI 1822], folio, Pavia, Monastery San Salvatore, 1786-88.

⁂ SCARCe WoRK on THe FAunA And FLoRA oF PAvIA And THe LoMBARdy
ReGIon, WITH A veRy RARe AddITIonAL SeT oF PLATeS PRInTed In CoLouRS.
G.A.Scopoli (1723-88) was born in the Italian Tyrol and studied
medicine and chemistry before becoming Professor of Chemistry
at the university of Pavia in 1777, where he founded a botanical
garden and chemistry laboratory. He was greatly interested in
botany and zoology and corresponded with Linnaeus, whose
system of nomenclature he adopted. Linnaeus named several
plants and insects after him.

The present copy lacks the colour state of ‘Lotus oligoceratos’ in
vol.1 and both colour and black & white states of ‘Falco Rufus’ in
vol.2, but it does contain pp.103-114 in vol.2 which are sometimes
missing having been destroyed “by war action”. It is very rare to
find the work with the plates in two states, only this copy has
appeared at auction, most recently in the de Belder sale in 1987.
In the British Library there is the Sir Thomas Bankes copy of which
vol.1 only contains the plates in both states.

£3,000 - 5,000
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Shaw (George) CIMeLIA PHySICA. FIGuReS oF RARe And CuRIouS
QuAdRuPedS, BIRdS, &C. ToGeTHeR WITH SeveRAL oF THe MoST eLeGAnT
PLAnTS..., second edition, frontispiece and 59 plates engraved and
hand-coloured by John Frederick Miller, a little soiling and faint even
browning, some spotting, a few ff. nicks and very short closed tears to
edges, some repaired, contemporary straight-grained green morocco,
g.e., board margins ruled and tooled in blind, inner borders tooled in
blind and gilt, staining, a few scuffs and scrapes, spine and extremities
worn, loss at spine ends, fore corners and spine bands repaired, [Fine
Bird Books p. 94; Nissen IVB 638; Stafleu and Cowan 6033; Wood p.
465; Zimmer p. 585], by T.Bensley, folio, 1796.

⁂Without the plate list and taxonomy from the first edition found
in some copies of the second.

Provenance: Madelaine Jay (bookplate)

£3,000 - 5,000

305
Thorburn (Archibald, 1860-1935) STudy oF A SouTH AMeRICAn eAGLe
oWL, watercolour over pencil, heightened with white on grey-blue laid
paper, signed in the lower left corner, sheet 370 x 270mm. (14½ x 10¾
in), under glass, some minor exposure lines and browning from
previous mount, minor surface dirt, framed 

Provenance: Spink, London (with gallery label no. K3 7976) 

£3,000 - 5,000

306
Thorburn (Archibald, 1860-1935) A HIGHLAnd LAndSCAPe,
watercolour over pencil, heightened with white on buff wove paper,
signed with initials in the lower left corner, 350 x 490mm. (13¾ x 19¼
in), under glass, some minor surface dirt, framed

Provenance: Spink, London (gallery label no. K3 7996)

£700 - 1,000

117Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Angling.- Aldam (W. H.) A QuAInT TReATISe on "FLeeS, And THe ART A
ARTyFICHALL FLee MAKInG," By An oLd MAn, FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue, half-
title, tipped-in black and white frontispiece, lacking
chromolithographed plates as usual, 25 flies with dressing materials
in 22 sunken mounts on 6 thick card leaves, scattered faint spotting,
original decorative cloth, gilt, slight bumping to corners and
extremities, [Westwood & Satchell p.3], 4to, 1876.

⁂ The first issue of this title was issued without the colour
chromolithographed plates.

A very good copy of one of the classic angling books. The
manuscript on which Aldam based his text surfaced at public
auction in 1999, revealing the author's name to be Robert
Whitehead, about whom nothing else is known. The flies include
two mayfly patterns, which are tied on very early eyed hooks
specially made by Bartletts. 

£400 - 600

308
Angling.- Aldam (W. H.) A QuAInT TReATISe on "FLeeS, And THe ART A
ARTyFICHALL FLee MAKInG," By An oLd MAn, FIRST edITIon, SeCond ISSue,
InSCRIBed By edIToR (ALdAM) To TITLe HeAd, half-title,
chromolithographed frontispiece and plate, 25 flies with dressing
materials in 22 sunken mounts on 6 thick card leaves, spotting,
original decorative cloth, gilt, slight bumping to corners and
extremities, [Westwood & Satchell p.3], 4to, 1876.

£400 - 600

309
Fencing.- Angelo (Domenico) L’eCoLe deS ARMeS, AveC L’exPLICATIon
GénéRALe deS PRInCIPALeS ATTITudeS eT PoSITIonS ConCeRnAnT L’eSCRIMe...,
47 engraved plates by Hall, Ryland, Grignion and others, 1 with short
closed tear, not breaching plate margin, errata, list of subscribers,
foxing and soiling, some to plates, offsetting, title with creases, hinges
broken, 19th-century half calf, worn along extremities and at spine
ends, a little loss, upper board loose, oblong 4to, R. & J. Dodsley, 1763.

£1,500 - 2,000

310
Swimming.- Thevenot (Melchisédec) THe ART oF SWIMMInG...WITH
AdvICe FoR BATHInG, third edition, engraved frontispiece and 38 plates
only (of 40), plate numbering erratic, with final advertisement leaf, for
John Lever, 1789 Bound AFTeR Tegg (Thomas) The Art of Swimming,
engraved frontispiece, vignette title and 14 full-page illustrations,
[c.1805] and [Franklin (Benjamin)] directions for Learning to Swim,
16pp., half-title & 13pp. text, ?extract only, n.d., together 3 works in
1 vol., light spotting or soiling, bookplate removed, contemporary calf-
backed marbled boards with vellum tips, rebacked, rubbed, 12mo

⁂ Interesting group of works on swimming, all scarce. eSTC lists
4 uK copies of the first item (BL, Cambridge, national Library of
Wales, oxford) and 6 in America; CoPAC lists only one copy of the
second (Cambridge), WorldCat adds another in newcastle plus an
American copy in the Huntington Library. Benjamin Franklin was
a keen swimmer and knew Thevenot’s book; he was inducted into
the International Swimming Hall of Fame in 1968.

£500 - 700

118 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Chemistry.- Boyle (Robert) THe SCePTICAL CHyMIST, 2 parts in 1,
worming to some leaves at beginning, mostly marginal but
occasionally slightly affecting text, a few headlines trimmed, some
marginal light staining, broken with some gatherings working loose,
contemporary panelled calf, spine worn with leather peeled back
exposing stitching, 8vo, [Wing B4022; PMM 141 for 1661 edition;
Neville I, 208; Fulton 34; Madan 3261 & 3260], Oxford, Printed by
Henry Hall for Ric. Davis, and B. Took, 1680.

⁂ SeCond edITIon, BuT THe FIRST To InCLude THe SeCond PART, oF “THe
MoST FAMouS BooK In THe HISToRy oF CHeMISTRy” (neville). This copy
without the inserted advertisement leaf (as often), which stated
that the book was printed in 1679. The original edition
(comprising part 1 only) was published in 1661 - PMM describes
it as “one of the most significant milestones on the way to the
chemical revolution of Lavoisier in the late eighteenth century.”

£1,000 - 1,500

312
Gautier d’Agoty ( Jacques-Fabien) oBSeRvATIonS SuR L’HISToIRe
nATuReLLe, SuR LA PHySIQue eT SuR LA PeInTuRe, Parts 1-12 (of 18)
bound in 4 vol. and Atlas, together 5 vol., FIRST edITIon, main titles
in red & black with woodcut device, woodcut head-pieces and initials,
PLATe voL. WITH 40 MAGnIFICenT MeZZoTInT PLATeS PRInTed In CoLouRS, 2
folding, and 7 etched plates, 6 folding, some plates a little browned,
a few with light water-stain to upper outer corner, mostly marginal
but affecting corner of a few plates, one plate trimmed at fore-margin
and reinforced, text with occasional browning, vol.3 with similar
water-staining to upper margin and occasionally just affecting text, a
few rust-spots, final two leaves of vol.1 trimmed at upper margin and
reinforced, book-labels of Fort Hill and Lurley Manor on front
pastedowns, handsome contemporary calf with decorative border in
blind, spines gilt in compartments with tan & blue labels and six raised
bands, red edges, Atlas with red paste-paper endpapers, a little
rubbed, a few marks or scuffs, [Cohen-de Ricci p.427; Nissen ZBI
1487], 4to, Paris, Delaguette, 1752-54.

⁂ eARLy SCIenTIFIC JouRnAL And THe FIRST PeRIodICAL WITH PLATeS PRInTed
In CoLouRS, oF WHICH CoMPLeTe SeTS ARe veRy RARe. The colour plates
include a surreal image of a foetus, three plates of
hermaphrodites, a brightly-coloured tulip, dissected and intact
tortoise, sloth & other animals, birds, fish, anatomical studies and
a folding plate depicting the spectrum concerning Gautier’s
objection to newton’s colour theory.

£6,000 - 8,000

313
Gautier d’Agoty ( Jacques-Fabien, 1716-1785) MuSCLeS oF THe
HeAd, neCK And SHouLdeRS, from ‘essai d’Anatomie’, mezzotint with
engraving printed in colours, on laid paper with text-based
watermark, platemark 405 x 315mm. (16 x 12½ in), sheet 425 x
335mm. (16¾ x 13¼ in), lightly rubbed in places, some handling
creases and minor surface dirt, unframed, [circa 1745-1746].

£400 - 600

120 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Genetics.- A CoLLeCTIon oF C.300 PAMPHLeTS on GeneTICS, mostly
offprints, c.60 with presentation inscriptions, original wrappers where
called for, some creasing but largely in very good condition, preserved
in drop-back boxes, v.s., 1888-1955.

⁂ A SuPeRB CoLLeCTIon oF GeneTICS PAMPHLeTS CoMPRISInG MAny oF THe
MAJoR ConTRIBuTIonS FRoM THe FIRST HALF oF THe 20TH CenTuRy, including 

1. Bateson, Reports to the evolution Committee of the Royal
Society, 1908. 
2. Gates, A Genetic Study of Size Inheritance, 1932. 
3. Brooks, The Inheritance of disease in Plants, 1921. 
4. Hurst, Mendel’s Principles Applied to Wheat Hybrids, 1903. 
5. Huxley, eugenics and Society, 1935. 
6. Chamberlain, Spermatogenesis in dioon edule, 1909. 
7. Hurst, Mendel’s Principles Applied to Wheat Hybrids, 1903.

CoLLeCTIonS oF THIS SCoPe And SCALe ARe RARe To THe MARKeT.

A complete listing of the pamphlets featured is available upon
request. 

£5,000 - 7,000

MATHeMATICS

315
Euclid.- Finé (Oronce) In Sex PRIoReS LIBRoS GeoMeTRICoRuM
eLeMenToRuM euCLIdIS MeGARenSIS deMonSTRATIoneS, collation: ❧4, a-d,
E-M6, N4, title within Coline’s metalcut criblé ‘Trilicium’ border, fine
metalcut criblé initials, woodcut diagrams and strapwork head-pieces,
a few instances of later ink marginalia, some staining to preliminaries,
occasional spotting, lightly browned, contemporary calf, spine in
compartments, spine repaired, rubbed and marked, folio (299 x
193mm.), Paris, Simon de Colines, 1544.

⁂ Second edition of oronce Finé’s commentary on euclidean
problems, with some revisions from the first edition of 1536. 

Literature: Renouard, Colines, 395-396; Schreiber, Colines, 214;
Mortimer, French, 216; Thomas-Stanford 10. 

£1,500 - 2,000

315
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Euclid. euCLIdeS eLeMenTS oF GeoMeTRy: THe FIRST vI BooKS: In A
CoMPendIouS FoRM ConTRACTed And deMonSTRATed, By CAPTAIn THoMAS
Rudd, CHIeF enGIneeR To HIS LATe MA JeSTy. WHeReunTo IS Added, THe
MATHeMATICAL PReFACe oF MR. JoHn dee, title printed in red and black,
woodcut diagrams, Q2 small piece of corn torn away slightly affecting
catchword, some slight staining in a few places, browned, 8pp. of 18th
century manuscript translations of several propositions from the first
six Books of Euclid with pen and ink illustrations at beginning and
end, ?possibly in the hand of Bern Dickinson one of the owners of this
vol., 3 18th century ink ownership signatures on fly-leaf, fly-leaf half
torn away, later endpapers, 19th century bookplate of Robert Goff on
front pastedown, contemporary calf, creased, corners and edges
worn, lower cover detached, lacks spine, [Wing E3396], sm. 4to,
Richard Tomlins and Robert Boydell, the Sun & Bible neer Pie-Corner,
and at the Bulwark neer the Tower, 1651.

⁂ The first Rudd edition, reprinted from Henry Billingsley’s first
english translation of 1570, with John dee’s mathematical preface,
the “most influential of all dee’s published works” - oxford dnB. 

Ink ownership inscriptions, comprising: (1). Bern dickinson (2).
Sampson Parkyns (c. 1686-1713), inscribed as a student of St.
John’s College, Cambridge; son of Sir Thomas Parkyns (1664-
1741), writer on wrestling; of Bunny, nottinghamshire (3). “liber
John Bennet emptus sum Auction Anno 1714/5”; an early instance
of an english book auction.

£600 - 800

317
Euclid. eLeMenToS GeoMeTRICoS de euCLIdeS...Con ALGunoS SeLeCToS
TeoReMAS de ARCHIMedeS, Spanish translation and notes by Jakob
Kresa, 7 folding engraved plates (laid down), woodcut initials and
head-pieces, occasional ink notes in a contemporary hand to margins,
occasional light damp-staining or marginal staining, final gathering
and plates working loose, Clongowes Wood College ink stamp to title,
contemporary limp vellum, ties partly defective, 4to, Brussels,
Francisco Foppens, 1689.

⁂ First Kresa edition of books 1-6, 11, and 12 of the elements.

£300 - 400

318
Euclid. euCLIdIS Quæ SuPeRSunT oMnIA [GRAeCe], edited by david
Gregory, one oF 250 LARGe PAPeR CoPIeS, parallel Greek and Latin text,
initial blank, engraved frontispiece and title vignette, woodcut
diagrams within text, errata f., frontispiece with repairs and creased,
without loss, marginal repair to lower corner of title, occasional
spotting, contemporary panelled calf, rebacked, preserving original
backstrip in compartments, corners repaired, folio (400 x 250mm.),
Oxford, Sheldonian Theatre, 1703.

£400 - 600

319
[St Petersburg Academy of Sciences].- Mathematics.-
CoMMenTARII ACAdeMIAe SCIenTIARuM IMPeRIALIS PeTRoPoLITAnAe. edITIo
novA JuxTA edITIoneM PeTRoPoLITAnAM, 8 vol., new edition, 190 engraved
folding plates, folding table, some water-staining and spotting, a few
hinges cracked, contemporary vellum, paper labels removed from
spines, a few short splits, some marking, 4to, Bologna, Laelius & Vulpe,
1740-1752.

⁂ The early proceedings of the St Petersburg Academy of
Sciences, with sections covering mathematics, physics and the
humanities, including languages. Includes papers by euler,
Bernoulli father and son, Goldbach, Krafft, delisle and Hermann,
all of whom had been summoned to St Petersburg by Peter the
Great to develop his newly-founded Academy. 

£1,000 - 1,500
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Drawing manual.- Jombert (Charles-Antoine, publisher)
nouveLLe MeTHode PouR APPRendRe à deSSIneR SAnS MAîTRe, title with
engraved vignette, introduction with engraved arms at head, 120
engraved plates, water-stained to varying degrees at foot, some
staining, lightly browned, contemporary mottled calf, richly gilt spine
in compartments, rubbed at extremities, 4to, Paris, Charles-Antoine
Jombert , 1740.

£400 - 600

321

321
Keele (Kenneth D.) LeonARdo dA vInCI: ATLAS deR AnAToMISCHen
STudIen In deR SAMLunG IHReR MAJeSTäT Queen eLIZABeTH II In WIndSoR
CASTLe, 3 vol., out of series copy from an edition limited to 300,
200 facsimile sheets (some folding), loose as issued, illustrations,
original half blue morocco, g.e., facsimiles housed in a matching drop-
back box, folio, Gütersloh, Prisma, 1980-81.

£500 - 700

322
Krahl (Regina) CHIneSe CeRAMICS In THe ToPKAPI SARAy MuSeuM,
ISTAnBuL: A CoMPLeTe CATALoGue, edited by John Ayers, 3 vol., FIRST
edITIon, illustrations, some colour, original pictorial cloth, gilt, dust-
jackets, folio, 1986.

£600 - 800

323
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Semple (George) A TReATISe on BuILdInG In WATeR, FIRST edITIon, 63
engraved plates, some spotting, ink and pencil architectural sketches
to front pastedown, occasional staining, engraving of Blackfriars bridge
loosely inserted, contemporary mottled calf, gilt spine in compartments
and with red morocco label, upper covers detached, spine ends
chipped and corner worn, rubbed, [Harris 815], 4to, Dublin, Printed
for the author, by J. A. Husband, (no. 28.) Abbey-Street, 1776.

⁂ An eighteenth century Irish architect’s copy of the first major
work in english on construction in water, and the second in any
language; itself written by an Irish architect and engineer. He
describes the construction of his essex Bridge over the Liffey,
using the coffer-dam method. His intention was to inspire other
‘builders to make themselves master of bridge building without
the difficulties that he had experienced’ (Harris). 

Provenance: John neville, Junior (ink inscriptions and bookplate). 

£300 - 400

324
Stoves.- Benjamin Franklin.- [Durno (J.)] A deSCRIPTIon oF A neW-
InvenTed STove-GRATe, SHeWInG ITS uSeS And AdvAnTAGeS oveR ALL oTHeRS,
BoTH In PoInT oF exPenCe, And eveRy PuRPoSe oF A CHAMBeR FIRe, FIRST
edITIon, margins of B3&4 neatly cut away, disbound, 8vo, Printed by
J. Towers in Piccadilly; and published by the inventor, J. Durno, 1753.

⁂ A description and promotion of a modified version of the
Franklin stove, which was adapted to burn coal rather than wood.
The author tells us that he examined the only Franklin stove in
england, and speaks highly of it. He also specifically mentions
Benjamin Franklin’s pamphlet on the subject, published in
Philadelphia in 1744. The work is rare in commerce. 

£400 - 600

BRITISH ToPoGRAPHy

325
Britain.- Watts (William) THe SeATS oF THe noBILITy And GenTRy In A
CoLLeCTIon oF THe MoST InTeReSTInG & PICTuReSQue vIeWS, engraved title
and 84 plates, occasional foxing, mostly marginal, Iscoyd Park library
label to pastedown, contemporary tree calf, gilt, spine gilt with red
morocco label, neatly rebacked, retaining original backstrip, oblong
4to, W. Watts, 1779.

£300 - 400

326
Ireland.- Nicholl (Andrew) THIS SeRIeS oF TWeLve dRAWInGS oF THe
noRTHeRn CoAST oF IReLAnd, 12 tinted lithographed plates and
lithographed dedication leaf and subscribers leaf, some foxing, mostly
in margin, original lithographed wrappers, soiled, small stain on
upper cover, edges chipped, [Abbey Scenery, 462], folio, n.d. [c.
1830s].

£600 - 800
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London.- Brayley (Edward Wedlake) & Daniel Havell. HISToRICAL And deSCRIPTIve ACCounTS oF THe THeATReS oF London, FIRST edITIon, half-
title, 14 hand-coloured aquatint plates by Havell, 2 engraved plans of theatres (each with 2 plans) printed in bistre, list of plates bound at end,
occasional light spotting or soiling, mostly marginal, later tan calf with triple gilt fillet and small rosettes to corners, by Rivière & Son, spine gilt
with green morocco label, t.e.g., others uncut, rubbed, upper cover scuffed, upper joint split and crudely repaired, spine ends chipped, [Abbey,
Scenery, 227], 4to, 1826.

⁂ Scarce work on the London theatres of the day and including plates of many theatres now greatly altered or no longer standing.

£3,000 - 4,000

126 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

328
Wales.- [Compton (Thomas)] THe noRTHeRn
CAMBRIAn MounTAInS; oR, A TouR THRouGH noRTH
WALeS..., second edition, frontispiece and 38 hand-
coloured aquatint plates by Havell and Fielding after
Turner and others, lacking the additional lithograph
present in some copies, soiling to fore edges,
encroaching on margins of several plates, final f. with 3
short closed tears to fore edge, 1 repaired,
contemporary full blue morocco, boards ruled and
stamped in gilt, gilt dentelles, g.e., a little rubbed, [Abbey
Scenery 523; Tooley 157], for Thomas Clay, 4to, 1820.

£1,500 - 2,000



329
Africa.- [Lobo (Jeronimo)] A SHoRT ReLATIon oF THe RIveR nILe, oF ITS
SouRSe And CuRRenT; of its overflowing the Campagna of Aegypt...,
translated by Sir Peter Wyche, second edition in English, initial
imprimatur leaf with contemporary ink inscription at head, imprimatur
leaf and title lightly soiled and stained, other ink inscriptions to
endpapers, engraved bookplate of Everard Home, R.N., contemporary
mottled calf, covers with double gilt fillet & blind-stamped border and
central gilt arms, rubbed, neatly rebacked preserving old gilt spine,
[Wing L2734], small 8vo, for John Martin, 1673.

⁂ Account of a Jesuit missionary’s travels in ethiopia from 1625
to 1633; originally written in Portuguese it was translated from
the manuscript by Sir Peter Wyche for the Royal Society. It
includes descriptions of Lake Tana, the source of the Blue nile,
Arab shipping, Prester John and “the famous unicorne”.

£700 - 900

330
-. PHoToGRAPH ALBuM, c.190 photographs mounted to bound-in
leaves, the volume compiled by a member of the British armed
forces, scenes including the Victoria Nile and at the river’s source, the
Murchison Falls, the Ituri Forest and the Ruwenzori, Bwamba, markets
in Lubero and Lubale, the Albert National Park, Lakes Kivu, Victoria,
Naivasha, Bunyoni, and Bulero, the Mufumbiro Range, the Kagera
River, the Rift Valley, Mount Longonot , Mombasa, the Athi River, scenery,
wildlife, group shots, daily life, field hospitals, each with hand-written
captions, a few loose, contemporary buckram, worn and marked, part
transfer of contemporary newsprint to boards, oblong 4to, [1940s].

£300 - 400

AMeRICA

George Catlin, the Property of a Lady

331
Catlin (George, 1796-1872) AuTuMn, 1824, ITHACA, watercolour over
traces of graphite, inscribed in pencil in the lower centre and signed
‘G. Catlin’, on cream wove paper without a watermark, sheet 212 x
164mm. (8¼ x 6½ in), central and vertical folds, affixed at corners
onto album leaf with ink attribution to Catlin below, unframed, 1824

Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist, circa 1840s or
slightly later;
Captain William Henry Shippard; bound into an album with ink
attribution to Catlin in Shippard’s hand; Then by descent to the
present owners

⁂ A particularly early example of Catlin’s draughtsmanship,
probably executed while on the same trip that the artist made in
1824 to paint niagara Falls.

£600 - 800
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Catlin (George, 1796-1872) unTITLed
LAndSCAPe, watercolour over traces of
graphite, heightened with white on buff wove
paper, without watermark, sheet 104 x
175mm. (4⅛ x 6⅞ in), small area of damp-
stain in the lower right corner, affixed at
corners onto album leaf with ink attribution
to Catlin below, unframed, [circa 1824-1825]

Provenance: Acquired directly from the
artist, circa 1840s or slightly later; Captain
William Henry Shippard; bound into an
album with ink attribution to Catlin in
Shippard’s hand; Then by descent to the
present owners

⁂ An early example of Catlin’s
draughtsmanship, probably executed
while on the same trip that the artist
made in 1824 to paint niagara Falls, going
via Ithaca and Buffalo. 

£500 - 700

333
Catlin (George, 1796-1872) BReWeRy FIRe,
BuFFALo, watercolour over graphite and
heightened with white on grey wove paper,
inscribed in pencil ‘A helter-schelter at Buffalo
9th Oct. 1825/ “... [?] ... Brewery”!’, 136 x
212mm. (5⅜ x 8⅜ in), affixed at corners onto
album leaf with ink attribution to Catlin
below, some minor spotting and browning,
unframed, 1825

Provenance: Acquired directly from the
artist, circa 1840s or slightly later; Captain
William Henry Shippard; bound into an
album with ink attribution to Catlin in
Shippard’s hand; Then by descent to the
present owners

⁂ An early view of Buffalo, probably
executed while on the same trip that the
artist made in 1824 to paint niagara Falls,
going via Ithaca. 

£700 - 1,000

334
Catlin (George, 1796-1872) PoRTRAIT oF A
SeATed LAdy WeARInG A HAT And SMoKInG A PIPe,
PoSSIBLy CLARA BARTLeTT GReGoRy CATLIn,
watercolour over traces of graphite on cream
wove paper laid onto card, affixed at corners
onto album leaf with ink attribution to Catlin
by Shippard, 185 x 150mm. (7¼ x 5⅞ in),
minor surface dirt and even browning,
unframed, [probably circa 1830s]

Provenance: Acquired directly from the
artist, circa 1840s or slightly later Captain
William Henry Shippard; bound into an
album with ink attribution to Catlin in
Shippard’s hand; Then by descent to the
present owners

£300 - 500
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Catlin (George, 1796-1872) WAH-
Ro-née-SAH, THe SuRRoundeR, CHIeF oF
THe TRIBe, watercolour over graphite,
heightened with white, inscribed ‘Chief
of the Ottoes’ in the lower section and
numbered ‘117’ in the upper right
corner, on cream wove paper without
a watermark, sheet 245 x 162mm.
(9⅝ x 6⅜ in), unframed, [circa 1832]

Provenance: Acquired directly from
the artist, circa 1840s or slightly
later; Captain William Henry
Shippard; Then by descent to the
present owners

Literature: cf. Catlin, George, ‘A
Descriptive Catalogue of Catlin’s
Indian Gallery’, 1840, no. 117

⁂ An eARLy And PRevIouSLy
unReCoRded STudy oF THe ‘CHIeF oF THe
oTToeS’. Catlin produced a fully
worked oil painting of the sitter in
1832, probably from when he was
at Fort Leavenworth (modern day
Kansas), which is now held in the
Smithsonian American Art Museum
(see object no. 1985.66.117). 

“[I] painted thus many of my pictures
in water colours during my 8 years
travels, and most, though not all of
them I enlarged onto canvass,
wishing my collection to be all in oil
painting” [1]

Another watercolour of Wah-ro-
née-sah is held in the Gilcrease
Museum collection (no. 0226.1542
(117)), but dates from the early
1840s and is much smaller than
the present “cabinet picture”; this
variant was most likely executed
after the work currently offered,
and intended to be used as an
illustration for the second edition of
James Cowles Prichard’s ‘natural
History of Man’. other examples of
Catlin’s watercolours held in the
Gilcrease collection are however
more suitable comparisons to the
present work, particularly the
earlier portraits associated with
Catlin’s visit to the tribes living
around Cantonment Leavenworth
in Kansas in 1830 (for example see museum nos. 0226.1570 (279) and 0226.1559 (243)). These portraits all share the same careful
modelling of the heads with wash laid over graphite underdrawing, alongside a much looser sketchy execution of the torsos. Joan
Carpenter Troccoli has suggested that Catlin may have travelled with a sketchbook in which he made preliminary watercolour studies
of his subjects, which he later mounted and finished’. [2] 

Catlin described Wah-ro-née-sah as “quite an old man; his shirt made of the skin of a grizzly bear, with the claws on”; he lived in spacious
timber lodges perched on a ridge overlooking the Platte River, and his bear claw necklace suggests he was a member of the Bear Clan,
which shared leadership of the otoes with the Buffalo Clan. [3]

[1] Truettner, William H., The Natural Man Observed, 1979, p. 131

[2] Troccoli, Joan Carpenter, First Artist of the West, George Catlin Paintings and Watercolours from the collection of the Gilcrease Museum,
1993, p. 20

[3] Gurney and Heyman (ed.), George Catlin and His Indian Gallery, Smithsonian American Art Museum, exhb. cat., 2002, p. 126

£6,000 - 8,000
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Catlin (George, 1796-1872) TuCH-ee, A CeLeBRATed WAR CHIeF oF THe CHeRoKeeS, watercolour over graphite, heightened with white, inscribed
‘Cherokee Chief’ in the lower section over pencil and numbered ‘284’ in the upper right corner, on cream wove paper without a watermark,
sheet 245 x 174mm. (9⅝ x 6⅞ in), unframed, [circa 1834]

Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist, circa 1840s or slightly later; Captain William Henry Shippard; bound into an album with
ink attribution to Catlin in Shippard’s hand; Then by descent to the present owners

Literature: cf. Catlin, George, ‘A Descriptive Catalogue of Catlin’s Indian Gallery’, 1840, no. 284

⁂ An eARLy And PRevIouSLy unReCoRded STudy oF THe ‘CHeRoKee CHIeF’. Catlin produced a fully worked oil painting of the sitter in 1834, which
is now held in the virginia Museum of Fine Arts (see object no. 85.628).

“I travelled and hunted with this man some months, when he guided the Regiment of Dragoons to the Camanchee and Pawnee villages; he is
a great warrior and a remarkable hunter” [1]

In 1834 Catlin arrived at Fort Gibson near present-day Tulsa. While here he paints Cherokee, Choctaw, Creek and osage tribes; and it
would have been here that he would have first encountered Tuch-ee. Leaving Fort Gibson Catlin accompanied the army dragoon
mission to establish contact with Comanche, Kiowa and Wichita tribes. Catlin and most of the troops contract a fever, with 151 men
subsequently dying. Luckily Catlin recovers and rides 540 miles alone on horseback to St. Louis where he meets with his wife Clara,
and travels to new orleans and Pensacola, Florida.

[1] Catlin, George, ‘A Descriptive Catalogue of Catlin’s Indian Gallery’, 1840, p. 29, no. 284

£6,000 - 8,000
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Catlin (George, 1796-1872) LA-WáH-He-CooTS-LA-SHáW-no, BRAve CHIeF, A SKIdI (WoLF) PAWnee, graphite on ivory laid paper with partial armorial
watermark, inscribed ‘By George Catlin’ in the lower right corner, and further inscribed in pencil ‘No. 110. Catalogue’ in the lower edge, sheet
180 x 140mm. (7⅛ x 5½ in), unframed, [circa 1852-1868]

Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist, circa 1840s or slightly later; Captain William Henry Shippard; Then by descent to the
present owners

Literature: cf. Catlin, George, ‘A Descriptive Catalogue of Catlin’s Indian Gallery’, 1840, no. 110

⁂ A deLICATe dRAWInG PRoBABLy PRoduCed FoR A “SouvenIR ALBuM”. The portrait is after Catlin’s painting of the Brave Chief now held in the
Smithsonian Museum (see object no. 1985.66.110).

Catlin produced eleven souvenir albums between 1852 and 1868, which he began following his financial problems and the sale of his
collection in 1852. Most of these albums are now held in public collections in America and the uK (see: British Museum, London; the
Henry e. Huntington Library, San Marino, California; the national Museum of the American Indian, Smithsonian Institution, new york;
and the Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library, yale university, among others). The present drawing closely relates to the eight
studies from the duke of Portland Album unique, which were sold through Christie’s in 2001 (see ‘Important American Paintings, Drawings
and Sculpture from the Forbes Collection’, new york, 29th november 2001, lot 114).

£3,000 - 5,000
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Catlin (After George, 1796-1872) oSCeoLA, mezzotint with etching and stipple
on wove paper by John Sartain, with dedication note in pencil affixed verso that
reads ‘Capt. Shippard. From his friend Geo. Catlin, 1842’, the print affixed at
corners onto album leaf, sheet 290 x 230mm. (11½ x 9 in), some staining and
surface dirt, minor handling creases, unframed, New York, 1838; together with
a group of nine line engravings after paintings by Catlin, unframed (10)

Provenance: Gifted by the artist in 1842; Captain William Henry Shippard;
Then by descent to the present owners

£300 - 500

339
Catlin (George, American painter, author, and traveller, 1796-1872)
AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To “My deAR FRIend” [?WILLIAM SHIPPARd], 4pp., 8vo,
n.p., n.d. [?1840s], in a desperate plea for financial assistance, “Since the
sudden and unexpected seizure of my collection, I have been using every
effort I could to save it and to enable me to to pay all the debts I owe... and
as the only means of doing that, with the enormous costs now accrued my
offers are before the Am[erica]n and the French Governments, & I am
anxiously awaiting the results. I gained an audience after a month of delay,
of the Prince President [the future napoleon III], and my offer is now under
consideration...and in the united States Congress, my Petition in which the
exact position of my collection is explained, showing that unless they
immediately decide it must be lost to the Country”, folds, slight foxing.

£3,000 - 3,500

132 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Catlin (George, American painter, author, and traveller, 1796-
1872) CARd InITIALLed “G.C” AdMISSIon To THe AMeRICAn IndIAn
CoLLeCTIon FoR A LeCTuRe on THe “deSCRIPTIon oF THe LeAdInG CuSToMS
oF THe AMeRICAn IndIAnS”, 1p. with conjugate blank, printed with 1
autograph insertion, folds, n.d. [?1840s]; and another, an ALs from
Thomas Hodgkin, “calling a meeting of the friends of G Catlin & I
am increasingly of opinion that we may do him good thereby” (2).

£600 - 800

341
Catlin (George, American painter, author, and traveller, 1796-
1872) AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To CAPTAIn WILLIAM HenRy SHIPPARd, 1p.
& envelope, 8vo, n.p., 4th January 1847, sending him a picture, “I
send you ‘My Horse Charley &c” like the other, the crude & original
sketch, made at one colouring; and which I am ashamed to send
you in such a state. The above sketches I would have given to
nobody else on earth”, folds, slight foxing.

£750 - 1,000

342
Catlin (George, American painter, author, and traveller, 1796-
1872) AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To CAPTAIn WILLIAM HenRy SHIPPARd,
2pp. & envelope, 8vo, n.p., n.d. [?1847], “I spent the whole of
Sunday looking over Mr. Waldeck’s drawings, and have had the
headache ever since. I go tomorrow at 1 ock with Sir Thos.
Phillipps to call on him”, folds, small tear.

⁂ Sir Thomas Phillipps, baronet (1792-1872), collector of books
and manuscripts. “He had a particular sympathy with Catlin’s
crusade not merely to depict but to preserve the way of life of the
indigenous peoples of north America.” - oxford dnB.

£800 - 1,200
343
Catlin (George, American painter, author, and traveller, 1796-
1872) AuToGRAPH LeTTeR SIGned To CAPTAIn WILLIAM HenRy SHIPPARd, 1p.
with conjugate blank, 8vo, n.p.,n.d. [?1840s], having received a letter
from his children, “they were all well, and cheerful but their alarm
has been great... I don’t know when I can get there... I am in much
distress of mind”, folds, slight foxing.

£800 - 1,200

133Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Arabian Peninsula.- Wyld the Younger (James, cartographer
and geographical publisher, 1812-1887) [THRee-PART MAnuSCRIPT MAP
oF ARABIA And THe PeRSIAn GuLF], large set of three sheets of outline
maps of the South West, South east, and north east quadrants of
the Arabian Peninsula, including modern day Saudi Arabia, yemen,
oman, united Arab emirates, Qatar, and Bahrain, with part of the
south west coast of Iran, also with major cities and trunk roads
highlighted including Mecca, pen and ink with watercolour wash over
pencil underdrawing, on cream wove paper without watermark, one
sheet inscribed ‘Drawn by James Wyld Geographer to the Queen &
H.R.H. Prince Albert, Charing Cross East’, three sheets each approx. 680
x 830mm. (26¾ x 32¾ in), some surface dirt, minor nicks and tears
to extremities, [circa 1840 and later].

⁂ An eARLy THRee-PART MAnuSCRIPT MAP oF ARABIA, from one of the most
renowned London-based map, chart and globe manufacturers of
the 19th century.

£4,000 - 6,000

345
Australia.- Japan.- Mishima (Kazuo) GoSHu oyoBI Indon, title
within woodcut typographic border, wood-engraved map, tape marks
to title and final f., some spotting or mostly light foxing, heavier to last
f., lightly browned throughout, original pictorial wrappers, internal
tape marks, one showing through on back cover, little chipped, 8vo,
Tokyo, Mainichi Shinbunsha, 1891.

⁂ Rare first edition of this account of a voyage by the Japanese
journalist Mishima to Australia in 1889. Having changed at Samoa
he arrived in Sydney on the SS Lubeck in december. After a short
stay there he travelled by train to Melbourne and remained there
until he returned home via India. He discusses horse racing
(having lived close to the Caulfield racecourse), the Tasmanians,
labour issues and strikes, the history of the exploration of
Australia and gold mines. 

£750 - 1,000

134 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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-. Welsh in Australia.- GWLAd yR AuR; neu, GydyMAITH yR yMFudWR
CyMReIG I AuSTRALIA, folding lithographed map, with a little hand-
colouring, loose, a few splits to folds, some light staining, lower printed
wrapper only present, this chipped, 8vo, Caernarvon, H. Humphreys,
[1852].

⁂ Rare little guide in the Welsh language for those setting out for
Australia. 

£300 - 400

347

347
Canada.- Nova Scotia.- A GeoGRAPHICAL HISToRy oF novA SCoTIA.
ConTAInInG An ACCounT oF THe SITuATIon, exTenT And LIMITS THeReoF. AS
ALSo oF THe vARIouS STRuGGLeS BeTWeen THe TWo CRoWnS oF enGLAnd
And FRAnCe FoR THe PoSSeSSIon oF THAT PRovInCe, WHeReIn IS SHeWn, THe
IMPoRTAnCe oF IT, AS WeLL WITH ReGARd To ouR TRAde, AS To THe SeCuRInG
oF ouR oTHeR SeTTLeMenTS In noRTH AMeRICA. To WHICH IS Added, An
ACCuRATe deSCRIPTIon oF THe BAyS, HARBouRS, LAKeS, And RIveRS, THe
nATuRe oF THe SoIL, And THe PRoduCe oF THe CounTRy. ToGeTHeR WITH
THe MAnneRS And CuSToMS oF THe IndIAn InHABITAnTS, FIRST edITIon,
errata f. at end, woodcut head- and tail-pieces, contemporary ink
marginalia and a few corrections to printed text, some spotting and
light soiling, later drab wrappers, ink title and date to upper wrapper,
rebacked, some marking, [Sabin 56135], 8vo, Printed for Paul Vaillant,
facing Southampton-Street, in the Strand, 1749.

⁂ Rare first edition. It was written for prospective settlers, based
on the author’s own observations and on Charlevoix. It is one of
the earliest statements of French-english rival claims in nova Scotia.

£750 - 1,000

348
China.- Farrère (Claude) and Charles Fouqueray. JonQueS eT
SAMPAnS, FIRST edITIon, one of 500 copies on ‘velin’, frontispiece map
printed in colours, hand-coloured lithographed plates and
illustrations by Charles Fouqueray, original printed wrappers, housed
in cloth chemise and slip-case, a fine copy, 4to, Paris, Horizons de
France, 1945.

⁂ A charming production giving an account of Charles
Fouqueray’s voyages from Singapore to Hong Kong, Macao, and
Shanghai. It shows the different types of regional vessels. 

£600 - 800

135Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Egypt.- C.100 PHoToGRAPHS And PRInTS, vIeWS oF THe nILe, THe PyRAMIdS
And SPHInx AT GIZeH, oTHeR TeMPLeS And AnCIenT SITeS In ASWAn, ABu
SIMBeL, edFu, THeBeS, KAFR eL SHeIKH, KARnAK, LuxoR, WAdI HALFA, &
PHILAe, also Pompey’s Pillar in Alexandria, The First Cataract at
Shellal, the harbour at Suez, the museums in Gizeh and Cairo,
contemporary interiors, portraits, and daily life, 2 with minor hand-
colouring, a few with tears, some with loss, press agency and/or date
ink stamps to reverse, a few with Royal Air Force ink stamps, several
with typewritten captions to reverse or tipped to foot, a few with
barcodes and collection accession numbers, many from the archives
of the Popperfoto agency, most in Secol sleeves, a few loose in card
folder, all preserved in modern solander box, [early 20th-century].

£500 - 700

350
France.- Vernet (After Joseph, 1714-1789) [vueS deS PoRTS de
FRAnCe], sixteen plates (of 18) after the series of paintings
commissioned to vernet by the Marquess of Marigny in 1753,
etchings and engravings by Charles Nicolas Cochin fils (1715-1790)
and Jacques Philippe Le Bas (1707-1783), each on laid paper
mounted on paper support and bound into an album, platemarks
approx. 530 x 745mm. (20⅞ x 29⅜ in), sheets approx. 605 x 805mm.
(23¾ x 31¾ in), some occasional tears and areas of restored loss,
surface dirt and handling creases, half-roan over paper-patterned
boards, rubbed, folio, [circa 1760-1780].

Literature: cf. Arlaud 243-260

⁂ SCARCe. In 1753, King Louis xv commissioned vernet to produce
a series of paintings to document and promote the harbours of
France. Between 1753 and 1765, vernet travelled to ten harbours,
and eventually completed 15 of an intended 24 views. The series
consolidated vernet’s reputation, and from 1758 the present
suite of engraved reproductions began. In addition to the fifteen
plates etched after vernet, three more plates were etched after
Cochin’s designs in 1776 and 1796.

£4,000 - 6,000
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Greece.- Holland (Henry) TRAveLS In THe IonIAn ISLeS, ALBAnIA,
THeSSALy, MACedonIA, &C., FIRST edITIon, engraved map and 12 plates,
slightly foxed and browned, bookplate of William Hoskins on front
pastedown, original boards, rubbed, corners worn, joints and spine
splitting, edges uncut, [Blackmer 825; Atabey 589], 4to, 1815.

£300 - 400

352
Holy Land.- Roberts (David), After. [THe HoLy LAnd, SyRIA, IduMeA,
ARABIA, eGyPT & nuBIA ...], 41 plates only, FRoM THe RoyAL SuBSCRIBeR’S
edITIon, lithographs with fine original hand-colouring, mounted onto
card as issued, 19 full folio plates each approx. 490 x 340mm. (19¼
x 13½ in), or the reverse, the others half folio and each approx. 250 x
330mm. (9⅞ x 13 in), or the reverse, occasional light spotting and
browning, some nicks and areas of minor loss to extremities of the
mounts, loose, unframed, F.G. Moon, 1842-1849 (41).

Literature: Abbey Travel 385 

⁂ “one oF THe MoST IMPoRTAnT And eLABoRATe venTuReS oF THe
nIneTeenTH CenTuRy”. Plates include [Abbey nos.]: 4, 9 [x 2], 17, 21,
25-7, 28 [x 2], 30, 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 47 [x 2], 49, 51, 52, 54, 56,
60, 62, 64, 67 [x 2], 72, 84, 85, 86, 91, 101, 105, 111, 115, 117,
119, and a view of Karnac [not in Abbey?].

£6,000 - 8,000

351
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Rajasthan.- Kota School
(probably late 18th century)
eLePHAnT In A LAndSCAPe WITH
CHAInS ARound HIS FeeT, TWo Men
CLIMBInG on ToP, AnoTHeR WIeLdInG
A SABRe BeHInd, brush and black
ink with opaque pigments, on
handmade wove paper, the sheet
590 x 750mm. (23¼ x 29½ in),
minor handling creases, some
surface dirt, unframed

⁂ A particularly large and
impressive drawing from
Rajasthan, northern India.

£5,000 - 7,000

138 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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354
Rajasthan.- Kota School
(probably late 18th century) A
RunnInG eLePHAnT WeARInG An
oRAnGe BLAnKeT WITH BeLLS ARound
HIS neCK, HIS MAHouT on ToP, brush
and black ink with opaque
pigments, on handmade wove
paper, the sheet 620 x 840mm.
(24½ x 33 in), minor handling
creases, some surface dirt,
unframed

⁂ A particularly large and
impressive drawing from
Rajasthan, northern India.

£5,000 - 7,000
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355
Sorabjee (Dossabhaee) IdIoMATICAL SenTenCeS In THe enGLISH,
HIndoSTAnee, GooZRATee And PeRSIAn LAnGuAGeS, BoMBAy, 6 parts in 1,
text in 4 columns, occasional staining, modern calf-backed marbled
boards, folio, Gumput Crustnajee, 1843.

⁂ Rare. Provides military, legal. commercial and medial phrases. 

£300 - 400

356
Japan.- JAPAneSe PoSTCARd ALBuM, c.50 postcards, loosely corner-
mounted on silked and decorated ff., pictorial endpapers, original
lacquered boards, upper cover with pictorial mother-of-pearl
decorations, a little chipped in places, oblong folio, [c.1900].

£400 - 600
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Middle East.- Dapper (Olfert)
nAuKeuRIGe BeSCHRyvInG vAn ASIe:
BeHeLSende de GeWeSTen vAn
MeSoPoTAMIe, BAByLonIe, ASSyRIe,
AnAToLIe, oF KLeIn ASIe, 2 parts in 1 vol.,
engraved additional pictorial title, title
in red and black and with woodcut
ornament, 13 double-page or folding
engraved plates, 3 double-page maps
and 22 half-page illustrations, short
worm trace diminishing in size within
text on ff. of Pp1-Ss4, affecting the odd
letter, occasional spotting, a few small
stains, contemporary blind-stamped
vellum, lightly soiled and marked,
[Atabey 322; Not in Blackmer],
Amsterdam, Jacob van Meurs, 1680.

⁂ First edition, which includes views
of Aden, Mocha, Muskat, Bagdad,
Babel, nineveh, Abydos, Smyrna,
Magnesia, and ephesus. 

£1,500 - 2,000
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Polar.- Nordenskjöld (Dr. Otto, editor) WISSenSCHAFTLICHe eRGeBnISSe deR SCHWedISCHen SüdPoLAR-exPedITIon 1901-1903, 6 vol. in 94
(including some duplicates), plates and maps, some folding, Band I, Abt. I and Band IV, Abt. I in contemporary morocco-backed boards, the
rest in original wrappers, a few split or broken at spine, occasional staining to covers but mostly excellent copies, 4to, Stockholm, 1905-20.

⁂ The extensive account of nordenskjöld’s Antarctic expedition, rare complete. While the expedition was a success, yielding important
geological and ecological findings, the enormous cost left nordenskjöld hugely in debt. The titles and authors of each part are as follows:

1:1 die expedition und ihre geographische Tätigkeit - otto nordenskjöld — 1:2 die ozeanographischen ergebnisse - otto nordenskjöld
— 1:3-4 die Gesundsheit- und Kranken-Pflege - e. ekelöf — 1:5 erdmagnetische ergebnisse - K. Molin — 2:1 das Klima al seine Funktion
von Temperatur und Windgeschwindigkeit - G. Bodman — 2:2 Stündliche Beobachtungen bei Snow Hill - G. Bodman — 2:3
Beobachtungen an Bord der “Antarctic” und auf der Paulet-Insel - G. Bodman — 2:4 Zusammenfassung der allgemeine Resultate - G.
Bodman — 3:1 über die alttertiären vertebraten der Seymourinsel - Carl Wiman — 3:2 The Goelogy of the Falkland Islands - J. G.
Andersson — 3:3 die tertiäre Flora der Seymourinsel - P. dusén — 3:4 on Fossil Fish-Remains - A. Smith Woodward — 3:5 über die
fossilen Korallen der Snow Hill-Insel und der Seymour-Insel - Johannes Felix — 3:6 Les Céphalopodes néocrétacés - W. Kilian et P.
Reboul — 3:7 Fossil Brachiopoda - S. S. Buckman — 3:8 die fossilen Hölzer von der Seymour- und Snow Hill-Insel — 3:9 Fossil
Foraminifera - R. Holland — 3:10 Le conglomerate pleistocéne á Pecten - A. Hennig — 3:11 Les echinides fossils - J. Lambert — 3:12
die Anneliden, Bivalven und Gastropoden der antarktischen Kreideformation — 3:13 die tertiären Mollusken - o. Wilckens — 3:14 The
Mesozoic Flora - T. G. Halle — 3:15 Petrographische Studien - G. Bodman — 4:1 Hepaticæ - F. Stephani — 4:2 Feuerlänische Blüten -
C. Skottsberg — 4:3 die Gefässpflanzen Südgeorgiens - C. Skottsberg — 4:4 Zur Flora des Feuerlandes - C. Skottsberg — 4:5
Corallinaceæ - M. Foslie — 4:6 die Meeresalgen. I. Phæophyceen - C. Skottsberg — 4:7 Bakteriologische Studien - e. ekelöf — 4:8 La
flore bryologique - J. Cardot — 4:9 Pflanzenphysionomie - C. Skottsberg — 4:10 das Pflanzleben der Falklandinseln - C. Skottsberg —
4:11 The Lichens - o. v. darbishire — 4:12 The vegetation in South Georgia - C. Skottsberg — 4:13 die vegetationsverhältnisse des
Graham Landes - C. Skottsberg — 4:14-16 Süsswasswealgen - G. W. Carlson — 5:1 Brutpflege bei Antedon Hirsuta Carpenter - K. A.
Andersson — 5:2 das höhere Tierleben in Antarktischen Gebiete - K. A. Andersson — 5:3 die oligochæten - W. Michaelsen — 5:4
Cladoceren und copepoden - Sven ekman — 5:5 die vögel der Schwedischen Südpolar-expedition - einar Lönnberg (TvÅ ex) — 5:6
The Fishes of the Swedish South Polar expedition - einar Lönnberg — 5:7 Anomoura und Brachyura der Schwedischen Südpolar-
expedition - Torsten Lagerberg — 5:8 die Hydroidem aus Antarktischen und Subantarktischen Meeren - elof Jäderholm — 5:9
Antarktische und Subantarktische Collembolen - einar Wahlgren — 5:10 die Pterobrancher. .nebst Bemerkungen über Rhabdoplura
nornani Allman. - K. A. Andersson — 5:11 The Acari of the Swedish South Polar expedition - Ivar Trädgårdh — 6:1 die Gastropoden -
H. Strebel — 6:2 Moosbewohner - F. Richters — 6:3 die Cumaceen - C. Zimmer — 6:4 The echinoidea - Th. Mortensen — 6:5 über
dactylanthus (Cystiactis) Antarcticus (Clubb) - o. Carlgren — 6:6 die Maldaniden - Ivar Arwidsson — 6:7 die Braciopoden - F. Blochmann
— 6:8 The Crinoidea - th. Mortensen.

£2,000 - 3,000
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-. Amundsen (Roald) THe SouTH PoLe, 2 vol., FIRST edITIon In enGLISH,
half-titles, plates, maps, illustrations, occasional foxing, original
pictorial cloth, extremities slightly rubbed, t.e.g., [Spence 16; Taurus
Collection 71], 8vo, 1912.

⁂ A very good copy of Amundsen’s account of his triumphant
conquest of the South Pole, the race for which defeated the
British attempt and resulted in the tragic death of Scott.

£800 - 1,200

360
Russian manufacturing in Transcaspia.- Trans-Caspian
Society (circa 1860) TWo SHeeTS oF PLAnS FoR A RuSSIAn GLASS FACToRy
In ‘SuRHAneT’, [?]noRTHeRn PeRSIA, detailed manuscript plans for a
‘Manufactory of Photonaphthyl and Glass’, with text in english and
Russian, featuring numerous elevations and diagrams,
watercolour, pen and ink over pencil, with numbered descriptions and
accompanying text in brown ink, one sheet with Whatman wove paper
watermark dated ‘1857’, each sheet approx. 625 x 960mm. (24½ x
37¾ in), some nicks and tears, minor surface dirt, unframed, [circa
1857 or later].

⁂ An unusual two-sheet manuscript plan produced prior to the
Russian empire conquering Transcaspia, and prior to the
constructions of the Trans-Caspian Railway; possibly produced by
or in association with the Transcaspian Trading Company who had
established various factories in northern Persia by 1860.

£600 - 800

361
South Africa.- RePoRT oF THe CoMMITTee oF THe SoCIeTy FoR THe ReLIeF
oF dISTReSSed SeTTLeRS In SouTH AFRICA..., oWneRSHIP InSCRIPTIon oF THe
RT. Hon. CHARLeS GRAnT To TITLe HeAd, list of subscribers, peripheral ff.
soiled, [Laidler 168], by G.Greig, 1823 § Robertson ( John) Six years
on the Road..., [Mendelssohn II, 234], for the author, 1856 § [Cloete
(Henry)] Five Lectures on the emigration of the dutch Farmers
from the Colony of the Cape of Good Hope..., [Mendelssohn I, 347],
1856 Bound WITH Read (Rev. James) The Kat River Settlement in
1851..., errata slip bound in, contemporary ink inscription to preface,
[Mendelssohn II, 202], 1852, FIRST edITIonS, last scattered foxing, first
later full green morocco by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, g.e., second
original cloth, title label to upper board, last later half morocco,
second and third rubbed, second a little loss to spine head, first spine
a little faded, each Cape Town, 8vo (3)

⁂The Rt. Hon. Charles Grant, 1st Baron Glenelg (1778-1866),
Member of Parliament for Inverness Burghs and for Inverness-
shire, Secretary of State for War and the Colonies 1835-9.

Provenance: the first sold as the lead item in lot 366 in the sale
‘The Quentin Keynes Collection’ at Christies in April 2004.

£600 - 800
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South America.- Osorio da Fonseca ( Jeronimo) de ReBuS
eMMAnueLIS ReGIS LuSITAnIAe InvICTISSIMI vIRTuTe eT AuSPICIo GeSTIS LIBRI
duodeCIM, title with large woodcut arms of King Manuel of Portugal,
large woodcut historiated initials, ink inscription scored through at
head of title, some water-staining, mostly to last quarter of the work,
a few stains and spotting elsewhere, 17th century calf, gilt spine in
compartments, joints starting, but holding firm, spine with gilt dulled
and ends chipped, corners worn, rubbed, Lisbon, folio (305 x
219mm.), Antonio Goncalves, 1571.

⁂ First edition of this history of Portugal, containing an account
of the early voyages of the Portuguese to the east Indies, including
the discovery of the eastern shores of South America in what is
now Brazil. vasco da Gama, Magellan, Cabral, Almeida and
Albuquerque are all looked at. 

Provenance: ‘Hieronymus Psorius vir eloquio suavis Ingenio,
doctrina et Pietate praestantissimus’ (ink inscription to front free
endpaper); ‘G.Kingsley’ (17th century ink signature to title); Chapel
House, newport (18th century ink inscription to title). 

Literature: Sabin 57804; Borba de Moraes p.637; Samodaes 2292;
Adams o379. 

£2,000 - 3,000

363
Spain.- CuAdRo SIMBoLICo de LA HISToRIAde eSPAñA..., printed on paper,
partially hand-coloured, browned, segmented and laid down on linen,
browned, 120 x 240cm., [c. 1830s].

⁂ An 1830’s wall chart of the history of Spain. each square
represents a century from the year 1000 to part of the 19th
century. each horizontal line is a decade within the relevant
century, with the main events of each decade plotted along the
line. The final entry at the end of the 1820’s refers to the
Habsburg “Pragmatic Sanction” which allows women to ascend
the throne, in this case Isabella II who succeeded her father
Fernando vII, a major cause of the subsequent Carlist Wars.

£300 - 400

364
Switzerland.- Lake Zurich.- Escher (Hans Erhard) BeSCHReIBunG
deS ZuRICH-SeeS: WIe AuCH von eRBAuunG, ZuneMMen, STAnd und WeSen
LoBLICHeR STATT ZuRICH: von deR LuST- und nuTZBARKeIT deS SeeS...,
folding engraved additional pictorial title by Johannes Meyer depicting
the city of Zurich and Lake Zurich, title in red and black, engraved
folding map of Lake Zurich, one woodcut illustration, some light
browning, contemporary orange marbled boards, rubbed, 8vo,
Zurich, Johann Rudolf Simler, 1692.

⁂ First edition of the first book on the topography and natural
history of Lake Zurich. The work is divided into four parts: a history
and description of Zurich; the fish and birds of the lake; the
villages around the lake; and a history of the region. 

£400 - 600

142 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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World.- [PHoToGRAPH ALBuMS], 4 vol., approximately 183 mounted albumen and silver gelatin photographs including one panorama (split
into two), faint spotting to one or two photographs, many with titles in manuscript to mount, occasional spotting to mounts, all but 1 in original
cloth binding, the fourth contemporary half morocco, a little rubbed, slight bumping to corners and extremities, each print approximately
c.20.5 x 27.5 cm (8 x 10¾ in) or c.7.5 x 13 cm (3 x 5 in), 4to & oblong 4to, [c.1903-14].

⁂ Comprising: c.12 photographs of Milan; 11 of Cairo; 6 of Athens; 6 of Malta; c.28 of Swiss mountains; and c.37 of Royal navy ships
including H.M. yacht v&A, H.M.S. Terrible; H.M.S. Formidable and the sinking of H.M.S Audacious in the Irish Sea in 1914. 

£300 - 500

143Buyer’s premium is applicable on every lot. Please note any symbols for additional charges that may apply. All symbols, fees, charges and applicable vAT are explained on p.4 
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Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us
are governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable to
sellers) the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers)
and any notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the
auction (collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of
Consignment and Terms of Sale are available on request and can be
viewed on the website.
You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to
and will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a
live online Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORuM platform,
you will be asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement
to these terms before you are able to place a bid. When placing a
bid you are making an irrevocable, binding and enforceable
commitment to purchase the Lot irrespective of the method of
bidding.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the
following words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”  means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in
England and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose
registered office is located at 220 Queenstown Road, London SW8
4LP or its authorisead auctioneer, as appropriate;
“Bidder”  means a person participating in bidding at the auction;
“Bidding Platform”  means any online bidding platform over which
an auction is broadcast allowing bidders to place bids. Bidding
Platforms may be operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party
service provider on the Auctioneer’s behalf;
“Buyer”  means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot
accepted by the Auctioneer; 
"Consumer" means an individual acting for purposes that are wholly
or mainly outside that individual's trade, business, craft or profession;
"Consumer Contracts Regulations" means the Consumer Contracts
(Information, Cancellation and Additional Charges) Regulations 2013; 
“Deliberate Forgery”  means: 
   (a)   an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to

authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source;
   (b)   (b) which is described in the catalogue as being the work of a

particular creator without qualification; and  
   (c)    which at the date of the auction had a value materially less

than it would have had if it had been as described;
“Hammer Price” means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot and signaled by the fall of the hammer;
“Lot(s)”  means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;
“Premium”  means the fee that we will charge you on your purchase
of a Lot to be calculated as set out in Clause 3 of these Terms of Sale;
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be
sold save that the auctioneer may use his discretion to accept a lower
Hammer Price than the Reserve;
“Sale Proceeds”  means the net amount due to the Seller;
“Seller”   means the persons who consign Lots for sale at our
auctions;
“Terms of Consignment”  means the terms on which we are offering
the Lots for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;
“Terms of Sale” means the terms of sale that a bidder enters into
when registering to bid, as amended or updated from time to time;
“Total Amount Due”  means the sum of the Hammer Price for a Lot,
the Premium, any applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or
import duties due and any additional charges payable by a defaulting
buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”  means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that
Seller’s trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally
or through another person acting in the trader’s name or on the
trader’s behalf;
“VAT”  means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and
“Website”  means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to you as the
Buyer. The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any
reference to a ‘Clause’ is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless
stated otherwise.

1.     Information that we are required to give to Consumers
1.1   A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as

contained in the auction catalogue.
1.2   Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our

auction catalogues and/or on our Website.
1.3   The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as

described in Clauses 3, 4, 6 and 8.
1.4   The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in

Clauses 7 and 8.
1.5   Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a

Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.
1.6   If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at

the address set out on our Website.
2.     Bidding procedures and the Buyer
2.1   You must register your details with us before bidding and

provide us with any requested proof of identity and billing
information, in a form acceptable to us.

2.2   We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in
person or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You
are responsible for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If
you bid on a Lot, including by telephone and online bidding, or
by placing a commission bid, we assume that you have carefully
inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself regarding its condition.
Goods purchased at auction are generally not returnable under
the Consumer Contracts Regulations.

2.3   If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on
yourbehalf. Commission bids will be accepted with reference
only to our standard bidding increments and any off-increment
bids will be reduced to the next increment immediately below.
Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for
any failure to execute your commission bid. Where two or more
commission bids at the same level are recorded we have the
right, at our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4   The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer
for a Lot will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute
about a bid will be settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer
the Lot during the auction or may settle any dispute in another
way. We will act reasonably when deciding how to settle the
dispute.

2.5   Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder
is acting as an agent for a third party.

2.6   We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding
increment (as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.

2.7   We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.
2.8   We do not accept responsibility for missed bids.
2.9   Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.
2.10 In bidding you are making an irrevocable, binding and

enforceable commitment to buy a Lot. We do not acceot
returned Lots for reasons of dissatisfaction with condition or
buyer's remorse.

3.     The purchase price
        As Buyer, you will pay:
a.     the Hammer Price;
b.     a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price

of £150,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £150,001 to
£1,000,000 plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c.      any VAT, Import VAT or other duties, fees or taxes applicable to
the Lot; and

d.     any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot.

4.     VAT and other duties
4.1   You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other fees,

taxes or duties applicable on the Hammer Price and premium
due for a Lot. Please see the symbols used in the auction
catalogue for that Lot and the “Information for Buyers” in our
auction catalogue for further information.

4.2   We will charge VAT and other duties, fees and taxes at the
current rate at the date of the auction.

TERMS OF SALE
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5.     The contract between you and the Seller
5.1   The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the

Seller will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the
highest bid for the Lot at the auction.

5.2   You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss
as a result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment.

5.3   If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for
damages and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are
contacted by a Seller who wishes to bring a claim against you,
we may at our discretion provide the Seller with information or
assistance in relation to that claim.

5.4   We normally act as an agent only and will not have any
responsibility for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the
Seller of the Lot). 

6.     Payment
6.1   Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:
        6.1.1    immediately give to us, if not already provided to our

satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us
(and any other information that we require in order to
comply with our anti-money laundering obligations); and

        6.1.2    pay to us within 3 working days the Total Amount Due in
any way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for
which there is an aggregate upper limit of 10,000 euros
for all purchases made in any auction).

6.2   If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you
to repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your
purchase of the Lot(s).

7.     Title and collection of purchases
7.1   Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount Due for any Lot,

ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or
collect a Lot until you have paid for it.

7.2   You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have
purchased and paid for not later than 10 business days following
the day of the auction; or

7.3   If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation
to that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

7.4   Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of
the Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

7.5   If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-
five days after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the
proceeds of any such sale to you, but will deduct any storage
charges or other sums that we have incurred in the storage and
sale of the Lot. We reserve the right to charge you a selling
commission at our standard rates on any such resale of the Lot.

8.     Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
8.1   Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your

bid is successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This
means that you will have to carry out your obligations set out in
these Terms of Sale. If you do not comply with these Terms of
Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the Seller and ourselves)
pursue one or more of the following measures:

        8.1.1    take action against you for damages for breach of
contract;

        8.1.2    reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots
sold by us to you;

        8.1.3    resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case
you will have to pay any deficit between the Total Amount
Due for the Lot and the hammer price we sell it for as
well as the charges outlined in Clause 7 and 8.1.5). Please
note that if we sell the Lot for a higher amount than your
winning bid, the extra money will belong to the Seller;

        8.1.4    remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
        8.1.5    if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your

successful bid, we may charge interest at a rate of 1.5%
per month on the Total Amount Due;

        8.1.6    keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay
the Total Amount Due;

        8.1.7    reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future
auctions or impose conditions before we accept bids
from you; and/or

        8.1.8    if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these
Lots to repay any amount you owe us.

8.2   We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause
8.1. We will contact you before exercising these rights and try to
work with you to correct any non- compliance by you with these
Terms of Sale.

9.     Health and safety
        Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and

safety, you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note
the lay-out of the premises and security arrangements. Neither
we nor our employees or agents are responsible for the safety
of you or your property when you visit our premises, unless you
suffer any injury to your person or damage to your property as
a result of our, our employees’ or our agents’ negligence.

10.  Warranties
10.1 The Seller warrants to us and to you that:
        10.1.1  the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is

authorised by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at
auction;

        10.1.2  the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to
the Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot
description, to you free from any third party rights or
claims;

        10.1.3  as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of
the Lot set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by
any notice displayed in the saleroom or announced by
the Auctioneer at the auction) are correct. For the
avoidance of doubt, you are solely responsible for
satisfying yourself as to the condition of the Lot in all
respects; and

        10.1.4  unless otherwise described the Lot is capable of free
circulation in the European union save that certain types
of Lots may be deemed to be of cultural or heritage
importance and may require an export permit prior to
their removal from the uK.

10.2 If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any
of the warranties above are found not to be true, please notify
us in writing. In order to receive a refund you must return the
Lot to us in the same condition as when it was release to you.

        Neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances,
to pay you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due and
we will not be responsible for any inaccuracies in the
information provided by the Seller except as set out below.

10.3 Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our
auction are second- hand.

10.4 Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions
or other terms which might have effect between the Seller and
you, or us and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue,
common law or otherwise are excluded.

11.   Descriptions and condition
11.1 Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information

provided to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not
liable); and (b) our opinion (although we do not warrant that we
have carried out a detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2 We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect
the Lots before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on
your behalf) must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any
description of a Lot. We shall not be responsible for any failure
by you or your consultants to properly inspect a Lot.

11.3 Representations or statements by us as to authorship,
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or
estimated selling price involve matters of opinion. We undertake
that any such opinion will be honestly and reasonably held,
subject always to the limitations in 10.1, and accept liability for
opinions given negligently or fraudulently.
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11.4 It is your responsibility to establish whether a Lot may be subject
to export restrictions, duties, taxes or fees.

11.5 Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely
to be in perfect condition. Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see
them at the time of the auction). Neither we nor the Seller accept
any liability for the condition of second-hand Lots which the
inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have revealed.

12.   Deliberate Forgeries
12.1 You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery

to us within twelve months of the auction provided that you
return the Lot to us in the same condition as when it was
released to you, accompanied by a written statement identifying
the Lot from the relevant catalogue description and a written
statement of defects prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2 If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery,
we will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any
Premium and applicable VAT) provided that if:

        12.2.1  the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

        12.2.2  you personally are not able to transfer good and
marketable title in the Lot to us 

        you will have no right to a refund under this Clause 12.2
12.3 If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable

to refund the Total Amount Due for the Lot. We will not be
responsible for repaying any additional money you may have
made from selling the Lot or any other costs you have incurred
in relation to the Lot.

12.4 Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does not
affect your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or
remedy provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13.   Limitation of our liability to you
13.1 We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or

disappointment suffered as a result of participating in our
auction.

13.2 It is your responsibility to establish whether a Lot may be subject
to export restrictions, duties, taxes or fees.

13.3 Subject to Clause 13.5, if we are found to be liable to you for any
reason (including, amongst others, if we are found to be
negligent, in breach of contract or to have made a
misrepresentation), our liability will be limited to the Total
Amount Due as paid by you to us for any Lot.

13.4 Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall
limit our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:

        13.4.1  death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as
defined in the unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

        13.4.2  fraudulent misrepresentation; or
        13.4.3  any liability which cannot be excluded by law.
13.5 under all such circumstances howsoever arising the Lot will

always have to have been returned to us in the same condition
as previously sold before any refund payment is issued.

14.   Notices
14.1 All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale

must be in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving
it.

14.2 Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:
        14.2.1  by delivering it by hand;
        14.2.2  by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or
        14.2.3  by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid

post or Recorded Delivery.
14.3 Notices must be sent as follows:
        14.3.1  by hand or registered post:
                     b.  to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or

at our registered office address appearing on our
Website; and

                     a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given
to us as your contact address in writing; or

        14.3.2  by email:
                     a.  to us, at the following email addresses:

info@forumauctions.co.uk and
office@forumauctions.co.uk

                     b.  to you, by sending the notice to any email address that
you have given to us as your contact email address.

14.4 Notices will be deemed to have been received:
        14.4.1  if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
        14.4.2  if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery,

two business days after posting, exclusive of the day of
posting; or

        14.4.3  if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent
after 17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will
be deemed to have been received on the next business
day in the place of receipt (provided that a copy has also
been sent by pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery).

14.5 Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale
will not be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered
Recorded Delivery), any form of messaging via social media or
text message.

15.   Data Protection
        We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in

accordance with the principles underlying the Data Protection
Act. Our registration number with the Information Commissioner
is ZA178875. 

16.   General
16.1 We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse

admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

16.2 We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim
against you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by
either us, our employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees
or agents, as appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause,
these Terms of Sale are between you and us and no other
person will have any rights to enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

16.3 We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of
particular Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with
any glossary provided in our auction catalogues.

16.4 Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately.
If any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are
unlawful, the remaining clauses will remain in full force and
effect.

16.5 We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without
notice to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in
which you intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from
the last time you read them.

16.6 Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our
rights and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive
of any other rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or
general law; and (b) may be waived only in writing and
specifically. Delay in exercising or non-exercise of any right under
these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of that or any other right.
Partial exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale will not
preclude any further or other exercise of that right or any other
right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any term
of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

16.7 These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or
in connection with them (including any non-contractual claims
or disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

        Forum Auctions Ltd
        January 2019
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Forum Auctions

LOCATIONS

LONDON
Forum Auctions
220 Queenstown Road
London 
SW8 4LP 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7717 5092 
Email: info@forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

ROME
Forum Auctions 
Via Antonio Bertoloni, 45
Roma
00197

Tel: +39 06 45 55 59 70  
Email: rome@forumauctions.co.uk

MILAN
Forum Auctions 
Via Borgonuovo, 12
Milano

Tel: +39 02 89 0 66 43  
Email: milan@forumauctions.co.uk

NEW YORK
Forum Auctions 
PRPH Books
26 E 64th Street
New York
NY 10065

Tel: +1 646 370 4657  
Email: newyork@forumauctions.co.uk

www.forumauctions.co.uk
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220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640  |  info@forumauctions.co.uk 

www.forumauctions.co.uk

AuCTION NO. 41

DATE:  28TH MARCH 2019

ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle)        PRIVATE BuYER DEALER

Forename    Surname 

Company    VAT No. 

Address 

  County/State 

Post Code/Zip   Country 

Tel.    Mobile/Cell 

Fax.    Email 

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/Driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IDENTITY DOCuMENT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT DRIVER’S LICENSE OTHER (specify) 

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

Successful bids will be subject to Buyer’s Premium (25% on the first £150,000 of hammer and 20% thereafter) and
all other charges indicated in the catalogue description and saleroom notices including VAT as applicable.

NB: we reserve the right to reduce off-increment bids down to the next lowest standard bidding increment or
otherwise at our sole discretion.

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk. I understand that by
submitting these bids I have entered into a binding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. I
will comply with the Terms of Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIGnATuRe dATe

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.
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Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

I authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT.








